
HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

- (1982-83) 

कै. ९... & नाई “» . 

(Nineteenth Report) 
/ 

REPORT ४ 

ON THE \ 

Report of the 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

for the year 1977-78 

(Civil and Revenue Receipts) 

HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA SECRETARIAT, 
CHANDIGARH. 

MARCH, 1983 

(Presented 10 the House on 24th March, 1983)



J 
| 

ः TABLE OF CONTENTS , 

Paragraph(s) Page(s) 
Composition of the Public Aocounts Committee 
Introduction 

Report on the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1977-78 (Civil and Revenue Receipts). 

I. General 
. 1—4 

' न 

(- Part—I (Civil) 
. PW.D. B ¢ R ) ‘ 5—6 
2. Social Welfare 

7 
3. Publio Relations 

8 
4. Revenue ‘ ' 9 
5. Education 

है 10 
6. Publio Health ' - 11—14 
7. Housing ‘ 15—16 
8. Transport | 17—18 
9. Apimal Husbandry ‘ 19 

10,-I/rrigation ' B 20—22 
11. - Co-operation : 2327 
12, Agriculture. 

28—30 

Part-IT (Revenne Receipts) 
13.  Excise and Taxation ’ 31—41 

" 14. Transport . - A 4245 
15, (०0600 

- 46 
6. Revenue ‘ 4750 
> | रे 

51 

(iii) 

™) 

101—115 

116 —122 

123—124 

125129 

130—136 

N\



(iii) 
COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

f CHAIRMAN 

' \ 1. Seth Ram Dass Dhamya 

MEMBERS 

"*2. Ch, Azmat Khan 

3. Ch. Balvir Singh Grewal ] 

4. Smt. C‘handravati 

S. लि Rao Inderjit Singh 

6. Shri Mangal Slein 

**7. Shri Mohan Lal Piple 

8. Roshan Lal Arya 

9. Ch. Shakrulla Khan 

¥¥%10. Shri Roshan Lal Tewar 

_ SECRETARIAT 

1. $hri Raj Krishan, Seoretary 

2. ' Shri Surinder Kumar, Under Secretary 

*Election as member of the Haryana Vidhan Sabha was set aside by the 
1 Punjab and Haryana High Court on 11-1-198 3. 

/’ **Resigned from the membership of the Committee w.e f. 6-10-1982, on his L appointment as Parliamentary Secretary. 
[ *#¥Elected with effect from 14-12-1982, for the unexpired period of the year 1982-8 3,



S~ 

3 

) 

INTRODUCTION 
I, the Chairman of the Publjc Accounts Committee, having been authorised by the Committee in this behalf, present this their Nineteenth Report on the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1977-78 (Civil and Revenue Receipts). 

2. The Committee framed questionnaires on the following § 

() 

(i) 

(1ii) 

1 

2 

3. 

4 

5. 

6. 

7. / 

3. A 

Appropriation Accounts/Finance Accounts of the Haryana Govern- ment for the year 1979-80. 

Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1977 -78 (Civil and Revenue Receipts). 

Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1978-79 (Civil) relating to the following departments : 

Medical and Health 

Education 

PWD.B & R‘ 

P.W.D. Public Health 

Housing ' 

Development\ & Panchayats 

Animal Husbandry 

brief record of the proceedings of the meetings of the Committes hag been kept in the Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat. . 

.~ and are thankful to the Seoretary to Government, Haryana, Finance Department, /" and the representatives of vaiious departments who appeared for oral evidence 1... before them from time to time during the period of their tenure. The Commit- tee are 8150 thankful to the Seoretary, Haryana Vidhan Sabha and his staff for the whole hearted Cooperation and assistance given by them 10 the Committee. 
Chandigarh : 

RAM DASS DHAMIJA, 
The 14th Maroch, 198 3, CHAIRMAN 

\\ 

¥ " 

| 
.



/ ‘ REPORT 

L | GENERAL ' : 
A . L. The present Public Accounts Committee was constituted by - election vide Notification No. PAC—-9/82/38, dated the 30th July, 1982, 

| 2. The Committee held 49 meetings m all at Chandigarh and other places, 

retired or had died or had been allocated to Punjab etc. etc. Such replies the eel, frustrate, 1f not defeat, the very purpose for which the Com- mittee exist. In order, therefore, to curb such harmful delays and eliminate the circumstances in which the delinquent officers/officials escape punishment and to streamline the procedure, Committee reccmmend that all the depart- ments may be asked to keep themselves in readiness to answer, inter-alia, the following questions, in reply of each audit paragraph,. which would jn- vanably te asked by the Committee at the time of oral eyidence :— 

(1) When was the audit report received by them; 

(i} When was the action initiated regarding the audit objectiong raised i the paragraphs; 

- (i) What was the result of enquiry, if any, held to know the back- ground of the cases of financial irregularity, defalcation etc. ; X / and 

(iv) Whether any aotion agamst the defaulters had been 1mtiated and 7 so, what was the latest position 1n regard thereto 

4. Tt was also noticed by the Committee that most of the depaitments did not attend to the audit reports t1ll the Public Accounts Committee drafted a questionnaire and sent the same to them. It was again found that some छठी the departments did not attend to the questionnaire unless they were called for oral examination. The Committee, therefore, recommend that suitable instructions be issued by the Finance Department and it should te ensured that 

’ 

-y



BUILDINGS AND ROADS 

Al Parfagrpli 4.4, Purchase of coal 

5. In the Construction Duvision, Sonepat, 553 8 tonnes of R.OM. 

(Run of Mines) quality coal was procured for the running of a departmental 

kiln at Rat from out of a consignment earmarked for the National Highway 

Division, Fanidabad. The coal on receipt i May, 1975 was got unloaded at 

Ballabgarh railway station and on weighment found to be only 491.79 tonnes. 

Information as to the action taken on the short receipt (62.01 tonnes costing 

Rs. 0 08 lakh) is awaited {(November, 1978). 

Out of 491.79 tonnes, recetved, the division consumed 42 74 tonnes 

and sold to a privatc kiln owner 99 05 tonnes, thus leaving a balance of 350 

tonnes costing Rs. 0.59 lakh on hand 85 at the end of May 1978. The accu- 

mulation was attributed (December, 1977 and May 1978) to the following: — 

(2) Whereas the coal procured was of R O.M quahty, the coal to 

be supplied (0 the kiln as per agreement with the contractor operating the 

kiln was to be of grade I and grade 11 qualty; and 

(b)' पुफटाट was no demand from other users for this coal which was 

stated to be not of _good quality. 

The Drvision stated in May 1978 that the coal was lying m the open 

since its receipt in May, 1975 and that its quality was likely.to deteriorate 

due to weathering effect. 
y 

Further developmen'ts about the disposal of the coal are awaited 

(November 1978). - { 

Thus, purchase of coal not suitable for use in the kiln has resulted 

in idle mvestment of Rs.-0 59 lakh with possible risk of deterioration in 

quality since the coal has been lying 1n the open for the last over 4 years. 

The matter was referred to the Government 1ए June, 1978; reply is 

awaited’ (January, 1979). 

In reply to the questionnatre 1ssued by the Committee, the depaitment - | 

in their written reply, explained the position as under : 

.o ’ . 

“(1) No official has been found respousible for this shortage and a 

decision has been taken by the Chief Engineer National High- 

way to write off the loss. An estimate for Josses 'of stook amoun- 

. ting to Rs.8128/- has since been received from the Superintending 

Engmneer and the same 15 under process. Action thereon 15 being 

expedited. . 
~ 

(in) ‘The supply of coal was received through the Food & Supplies 

department during 1975-76 -when there was r)estrloted supply 

of coal at the colleries and there was 2. restriction on the move- 

ment/availability of wagons. In'view of acute scarcity of की 

' during those days, no body could be choosy about the grade 

of the coal. However, the R.O M. quality of coal 18 just 2 

sub-gradé type of coal which can be utilised although consum- 

नव 



y 
3 

3 

ption of the same may be more than that of a superior grade coal. 
Tt 1s further borne out from the fact that 42 74 tonnes of this 
coal was conSumed on the departmental kiln at Rai1 and even 
a further Qty. of 99.05 tannes of this coal was sold to a private 
kiln owner. . 

The slack coal is always stored in the open space. Every-where 
and even at the colliery site. 

The Superintending Engineer, Jind Circle, has sought approval 
of the head-quarters office for declaration of this coal as sur- 
plus and its disposal through Public Auction. The case is 
under process and decision thereon is bemng expedited. 

After the receipt of this suply two more supplies of grade-I 
slack coal were received at Sonepat as per details below — 

() From XEN Provisional Division Faridabad 26835 66 
@57.20/—PMT. 469 155 MT 

(1) From M/s Continental Products (coal agents) 15250.00 
@50/—PMT 305 M.T. ’ 

Total 42085. 66 

Thus slack coal of Rs 42085.66 paise was received from various 
sources after the receipt of this R O M. quality coal. There 
after thekiln at बिका was stopped not because of R O M. quality 
of slack coal but due to the reason that the Sports department 
did not allow the operation of kiln 1n the campus of sports school 
Rau” 

+ During the course of evidence on 24, 8 82, the dcpartmental represen- 
tative agreed with the view of the Commuittee that there had been a consider- 
able delay in disposing of the balance quantity of coal The representative, 
however , assured the Commuittee that the coal would be disposed of at the 
efirliest and thereafter responsibility for delay पा 5 disposal would be fixed. 
(He further assured the Committee that after taking action in the matter he 

f would send a report to the Committee within a period of one month. 

Subsequently, the department, vide letter No 2/382 P.W.IV(4), dated 
the 29th October, 1982, informed the Committee 85 under :— 

“Reasons for the long time taken for arranging the disposal of coal 
have been got looked into through the Superintending Engineer, 
Jind Circle, Jind. According to him, the coal received in May, 1975 
continued tobe issued for use on the departmental kiln upto Jnly 
1976 leaving a net halance of 299 865 M. Ts Action for declarins 
the same as surplus, could only be started after satisfymg that / 
more 1ssues of the same wera pocpible.Action wus ety 
initiwied जाए Apiil 19/ and matter has constantly been pv 

- at all levels viz SDE/XEN & S E. It has already heen ox, 
hefore tho PAO (Lal 1eceipt o ROM quality coal was not o.



4 

choice of this Department. Director, Food & Civil Supplies 
Department was the co-ordinating agency for arranging of coal 
for all the departments The B & R Department h d placed indent 
for slack coal but due to acute scaroity of coal and utilisation 
of wagons, the Food & Supplies Department had desired that 
while movement of slack coal may be arranged to the maximum 
extent possitble, where, however slack 0391 movement may not be 
possible middlings may be moved-and accordingly ROM quality 
was received. 

The prime reason for non-disposal of this coal 15 its inferior quality. 
Still the Department has left no stone unturned to see to 1ts utilisation 
or transfer else-where Having failed पा these efforts, there was 
no course left than to declare the same as surplus and (0 dispose it by 
public auction. The power of declaring the stores as surplus has to 
be exercised with the greatest possible caution and responsibility at 
all levels. The stores have since been declared as surplus after 
going through all the formalities. The next step is to get the same 
disposed of after the stores have been condemened by a Board. 
The process mvolved for the disposal of the stores is quite cum- 
bersome and time consummng Many restrictions, checks and 
counter checks have been provided in this process to safe-guard the 
interest of State. In addition the coal beimng a controlled commodity, 
एड movement from one Distt. to another requires clearance from 
the Food & Supplies Department and the same has to be used 
for the purpose for which it was allocated. From the above 
mentioned facts 1t will be observed that there hasbeen no lack of 
interest on the part of any body in pursuing the matter. The 
process involved is inherently lengthy and time consuming and as 
such there 18 no occasion for taking disciplinary action n this case. 

It is also not out of piace to mention here that since 1975, the prices 
of coal have gone up considerably and the coal lying पा store 
being already of ROM quality, cannot be considered to have 
deteriorated further to any significant extent with the passage of 
time. No extra expenditure by way of hiring of storage accom- 
modation has been incurred on this coal. Since the procurement 
of the coal in question, efforts have consistently remamed 200 
to ensure 1ts transfer or disposal. The coal has already been 
declared surplus as explained above and the process for its disposal 
has since 0 680 set in motion. 

\ 

In these circumstances, no officer/official can 0 6 held responsible in the 
matter.” N 

Y 

The Committee are far from satisfied with the above reply given by the 
department and observe that the coal, which was received as early as in May, 
1975, was issued to the departmental kilns upto July, 1976. Thereafter a bulk 
balance of 299 865 M.Ts had been awaiting disposal. The Committee are cons- 
trained to notice that even after the lapse of long period of over six years the 
department has not shaken of its lethargy as it seems to have made no serious 
efforts to dispose of the coal after going through the reguired formalities. The 
Committee view this apathy on the part of the departmental officers with regret 



| 

b 

-ind recommend that iminediate steps be taken for the disposal of the coal and 
"a report be submitted to the Committce within a period of three mooths. 

थ्| raph 4.5. Recoveries due from a contractor 

6. In the Provincidl Division No. II, Rohtak, the work of supplying 
2,482 cubic metres (cum.) stone metal was entrusted to a contractor (tend ered 
cost : Rs. 0 72 lakh) in May 1971 for completion within छिपा months. The 
contractor having failed to complete the supply within the stipulated period, 
the départment levied पा April 1972 ten per cent compensation amounting 
to Rs. 0.07 lakh as provided in the agreement but suspended 1ts recovery 
on the contractor promising (Yanuary, 1974) to complete the supply by 315 
March, 1974. The contractor, however, supplied only 1,269 cum. stone metal 
dpto 27 th August, 1974. g ' 

. In December 1975, the department decided that the balance supply 
(1,213 cum.) should be got completed at the contractor’s risk and that the 
expenses 85 also the amount of compensation should be 1ccovered. The 

Balance supply was obtained from other sources at an extra cost of Rs. 0 17 
lakh. . 

_The contractor’s account was finalised only m October, 1977. After 
adjusting the amount due to the contractor on account of supply made and 

his security, Rs. 0.18 lakh were recoverable from him. The division stated 

in June, 1978 that no amount due to the contractor was pending payment 

1 other divisions. 

Information as to the further action taken for effecting the recovery 

is awaited (June, 1978). Meanwhile the agreement was reported (0 have been 

lost. 

The matter was referred to the Government in June, 1978; reply is 

‘awaited (January, 1979). 

> In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Commuttee the department, 

b | in their written reply, stated the position 85 under :— 

(1) It has been intimated by the Superintending Engimeer Rohtak 

Circle that during the period the contractor applied for extension 

< of time limit which was kept pending and the contractor was 

issued a 01106 to accelerate the progress ,of work and 25 the 

last resort when he failed to complete the woik, 10% compensa- 
tien was levied. 

(i) As intimated by the- Superintending Engincer, recovery of the 

* " compensation was suspended by the Arbitrator vide his order 

dt. 25.1.74 

(0 Immédiate action to call for the tenders at the risk and cost of 

of the contractors, could not be taken because he had gone m 

for anbitration. After withdrawal of this case from Arbitration 

by the contractor, tenders for supply of material at risk and 

sost, were ocalled.



¥ 

™
 

(iv) The contractor had gone into arbitration and pending decisioh 
from the arbitrator the account of the contractor could not be . 
finalised. As regards' payment 1t is intimated that only Rs. * 
1914/- were paid to him in 5/77 against other works. पं 

(v) No recovery, has been effected 50 far. . ) 

(vi) "As intimated by the Superintending Engineer, the agreement 
of the contractor was lost in provl. Divn No. I Rohtak and 
the correspondance for fixing responsibility is being made 
with the Executive Engineer of that Division.” S 

During evidence 1t was stated that at the time of placing the order with - the contractor on 6.5 1971, a condition was imposed that 1300 cubic metres stone shall be supplied against which he supplied 1269 cubic metres of stone on 5.9.1971. It was further explained that the problem of supply of 2482 cubic 
metres of stone arose due to the requirement of the same type of the stones for a'different portion of the same road. The Committee was further in- formed, that the order for the additional supply to the extent of 1182 cubic 
metres of stone was placed with the same contractor even though he had ear- lier declined to.supply the additional stones because in the meanwhile the 
rates had gone up. The Committee was further informed that the placing of order for the supply of additional stone, to the extent of 1182 cubic metres, was not judicious a 

that 

When asked b 
facts had not been stated in th 
replied that these facts-had come to his notice only a few days back. 

nd was against the provisions of the contract. 

y the Committee during oral evidence as to why the above 
e written teply, the departmental representative 

The Committee observe that the position explained by the department during evidence materially changes 
Had the. above position been expla 
of the Committee could have been saved. The Commitfee ex 
heads to exercise proper control over 

the position stated earlier in the written reply, 
ined in the written reply a lot of valuable time 

pect the departmental 
their departments to ens t\g\r 

misleading, incorrect and incomplete replies are 'not submitted t6: 
the Committee in future. 

WHhen asked to elucidate पाले 

~ 

r reply contained in sub-para (vi), as men- tioned above, wherem it 1s, inter-alia, mentioned that the agreement had been 
lost m provincial division no. 1 
stated that all the-papers were in 
who had since died. The attention of the de 

» Rohtak, the departmental representative ] 
the custody of the Divisional Accountant, 

partmental representative was 
therefore, drawn to para 7.31(¢) of the P.W.D.,.B & R, manual of orders regulating instructions for cu 
under : 

stody of complete agreements, which reads as 
o 

e «-- for day-to-day working , attested copy with the Divi- - sional Accountant will be utilized 85 proper document. The 
original copy will remain in the custody of Executive Engineer and will notbe taken out except for production in the court.of 
law or for r-ady reference in the case of some suspense of any 
ommission or interpolaticn in the attested 0065. .... ....*? क०क०००्१७ ४



7 

When asked as to why the above instructions had not been striotly 
oomplied with, the department admitted that their action was wrong and 

/wolative of the instructions. 

| The Committee did not feel satisfied with the explanation furnished 
and therefore, asked the department that responsibility should be fixed within 
two months upon the officials/officers concerned for their failure to mak e attes- 
ted copies of the agreement available and for the loss of घाट agreement, 
which had occurred mainly on account of violation of the above mentioned 
provistons. The department, vide letter No. 2/3/82 PWIV (व), dated S8th 
November, 1982, intimated 85 under :— _ 

“The, Superintending Engineer, Rohtdk, has now intimated that S/Sh. है 
K D Kampani,Executive Engieer and Murli Dhar, Head Clerk of 
provn. Divn , Rohtak were initially responsible to keep the agree- 
ment पा safe custody to prepare suilicient number of working 
copies thereof respectively for day to day use. The two moum- 
bents can not be proceeded against at this stage as the former 1185 
smce expired and the latter reined fiom Govt. Service. It has 
further been stated that the 1055 of agreemnt occurred during the 
mcumbency of S/Sh. D D Malik, Executive Engmeer (Already 
retired) (10 Ram Gopal Head Clrek(Retd.) & (111) Sh. Lajpat Rai, 
Divigional Accountant(Expired) It will thus be seen that instituting 
of any departmental action agamst any one in this case is not 
posstble. ? 

The loss of the agreement in this particular case is a solitary instance when viewed agamst the large number of agreements handled by 
the department. It was duly explained before the PAC that _ the 
loss of agreement does not appear to 06 intentional as no financial implications are involved 1n the said loss The original agreement contemplated supply of 1300 cubic metres stone' metal for the work of widening the Rohtak Jind Road Kms. 231.08 to Kms 
245 10 agamst which the supply of 1269 cum was made by Sh 
Vasdev contractor within the stipulated period of four month.." The enhancement of the supply from 1300 cum to 2482 cums (91 /°°). 

-- by the S.E. was not हा fact appropriate in this case. The recove y A agamnst the contractor pomnted out by the audit which is baged [ upon this enhancement of supply 1s, therefore, not tenable. Thus 
the loss of agreement cannot be considered tobe intentional.” 

The Committce घाट uvnhappy to note the above lapses and observe that the department should be more vigilent in such matters in future. The Com- mittec feel that there is a general tendency on the part of various departments to throw the burden of responsibility upon these persons who are either dead or have retired, The Commitiee, therefore, desire that full facts in regard to दिउ loss of fil: be investigated and the Committee be informed as to why was it notv Possible to fix the responsibility at the appropriate time for the laxity of control and for the non-observaince of the instructions 85 referred to aboye. 

e S, St



~ 

8 

SOCIAL WELFARE | | , 

Paragraph 3.6. Interest free loan to students ' ही 

7. TInterest free loans are granted to students, who are bonafide resi- 

. dents’ of Haryana and belong to scheduled: castes, for purchase of books and 

othet stationdry articles. A loan of Rs. 200 each is allowed 10 postmatric 

students 1. lump sum and a loan of Rs. 400 eachi 1s allowed to students of post- 

graduate classes in two instalments, 1.6 , Rs. 250 पा first year and Rs. 150; in 

the -second year. The loan 15 recoverab le,in 20 half-yearly instalments, the 

fitst instalmient falling due after four years from the date of paymérit रण the 

loan. 

According to the Director, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Back ward 

Clalsses, Rs. 14 15 lakhs were drawn for disbursements to the beneficiaries 

durmg 1966-67 to 1977-78, as under :— N 
J 

Year ~ Numberof  Amount 
beneficiaries (in lakhs of 

rupees) 

(1) R @ '.. (9 

Upto  1973-74 ~ 3,020 7.72 

1974 75 ः ' 1132 2.68 

1975 76 ‘ ' 589 1.45 

1976. 77 339 0.83 

1977-78 व 593 . 1.47 
' N 

The- loans wefe to be disbursed to students through District Welfare 

Officers, who were- expected to maintain 1ndividual loanee’s acoount and 

loanee’s file comprising of security bond, agreement deed, etc. 

It was noticed that : . v 

(a) While the Directorate was expected to keep an accouiit of the: dis- 

bunsements out of the loan sanctioned, no such account was kept. 00 the 

basis: of information: collected (October, 1978) by the Directorate, the amount - 

lying undisbursed. was Rs. 0.55 lakh’pertaining to. 271 cases. 

() According to the information furnished by seven District Welfare 

Officers, Rs. 1 41 lakhs were due for recovery from the loanées upto 3lst 

March 1978. Out of this, Rs. 0.08 lakh, representing 5.7 per ocent of the 

amount due, were recovered thus leaving Rs. 1.31 lakhs 1n arrears. District- 

\ 4



wise position is given below :— 

Dustrict Loans granted Amount due Recovery in Percentage 

‘ upto 31st for reco- arrears on  of arrears 

. March 197 4 very upto 31st March to amount 

( दे 3151 March 1978 due for 
Number of Amount 1978 recovery 

< cascs 

-(1) 2 3 (4 (5 (16) 

- (amount wn lakhs of rupees) ] 

Ambala 106 0 21 0 08 0 08 100 
' Bhrwani 299 0 58 018 0 18 100 

Gargaon 416 0 78 023 0 21 91 

Karnal 260 0 50 016 0.16 100 
Narnaul 456 0 86 0 28 0 28 100 

. Rohtak 438 0.87 029 0.24 83 

‘ Sonepat 298 0 57 0.19 0.18 95 

+ Total 2,273 4 37 . 141 1.33 94 

The District Welfare Officers stated (April-June 1978) that less recovery 
was due mainly to : 

(1) poor financial position of the loanees, and 

(i) whereabouts of the loanees bemng not known 

The matter was referred to the Government in September, 1978; reply 
15 awaited {(January, 1979). ’ 

) In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the department 
in their written reply, explamnéd as under .— 

“(a) The District Welfare Officers are drawing & Disbursing Officers 
under this scheme, therefore, such accounts are maintained at 
the District Head-quarter which are up-to-date.  Even the 

- ledgers of the loanees are complete in all respect. All the amounts 
d have since been disbursed to students or depositéd into Trea- 

- X surv and no such amount 1s pending m any office of this Depart- 
s , ment. 

(b) The latest position ofrecoveries is 85 under :— 

Dustrict Amountin  Amount Balance 
arrears as  recovered 
31 3.78 so far 
as shown 

i Col. 5 

(D 2 “(3) (4) 
Ambala 8,000 00 4,000 00 4,000.00 

Bhiwani | ~18,000.00 6,200 00 11,800.00 

" Gurgaon 21,000.00  2,255.00 - 18,745.00 =



10 \ T 

1 ‘ 2 3 द 
Karnal 16,000.00  7,400.00  8,520.00. 

" Narnaul ' 28,000.00  6,750.00 21,250.00%- 

Rohtak ' 24,000.00 - 9,000.00 15,000.00 

Somepat | 18,000.00  8252.50 9,747.50 

1,33,000 00 - 43,937.50 89,062.50- 

The addresses of all the loanees are known and periodical notices are 
being served on the defaulting loanees. Attempt is being made to 
recover the outstanding amount within next three months. 
Directions have becen given to the District Welfare Officers 
accordingly.” Y . 

The Committee desire that progress of recovery एव the balance amount.of 
.Rs, 89,062.50 as mentioned in the written reply reproduced above be intim ated 
to them after the expiry of period of thrce months 

During the course of evidence on 22.11.82, the Committee was in- 
formed that का amount of Rs 0.55 lakh, pertaining to 271 cases, which could 
not be disbursed to the applicants, was deposited into the Treasury. The 
Committee observe that the basic object of the interest free loans to the Stu- 
dents belonging to Scheduled* C astes was to help them, though to a very Iimi- 
ted extent, in the furtherence of पिला School/College education. Students,’ 
who had submitted their applications after going through the rigours of pro- 
cedural complications and were finally sanctioned the loans, were, the C ommittee 

. feel, deprived of the loans due to the apathy of the department whose 
representatives failed to satisfy the Committee 1n this behalf during 
evidence 

The C ommittee, therefore, recommmend that not only the department 
should streamline the procedure but should also make efforts to ensure that the 
benefit envisaged in such schem es is not allowed to be lost due to comphg"ated 
procedures and apathetic approach of: the department ' 

The Committee also feel that inm view of the- manifold price rise 
the amount of loan, viz, Rs, 200 for-the éntire academic year, which was fixed 
many years ago and has remained unchanged, should be suitably increased. 

—— g



11 

PUBLIC RELATIONS . 
) 
Paragraph 3.3. Setting up of an open air theatre in village Kaul (District 

Kurukshetra) 

। हि, On the basis of a rough cost estimate for Rs. 0. 60 lakh prepared by 
the Public Works Department, administrative approval for the construction 
of an open air theatre in village Kaul (District Kurukshetra) was acoorded 
by the Government in March 1976. The work was to be completed in 9, 
month, : 

Rupees 0.60 lakh were drawn by the Director in March 1976 and re- 
mitted to Provincial Division No. 1, Kurukshetra for execution of the work as 
a deposit work on behalf of the department. The work had not been coms 
pleted (August 1978). According to the Division (Tune 1978), the site where 
the theatre was to be erected had a big pond, which required filling up befor; 
any structure could be put up there (this was stated to be not knownfat the 
time of preparation of the estimate). s 

A revised estimate for Rs. 3,28,700 for the work including filling up 
of the pond was awaiting approval (November 1978). However, filling up 
of the pond and construction of the stage without the floor are reported to 
have been com pleted (June 1978) at a cost of Rs. 0.64 lakh. 

' Meanwhile, the department purchased in March-April 1977 a projector 
and accessories at a cost of Rs. 0.69 lakh for the theatre. These were reported 
(June 1978) 10 be lymg in the stores. 

According to the departm ent (December 1978), the site was not selected 
by it and the Public Works Department did not include in the rough cost 
estimates any expenditure on preparation of the site. The progress of work 
was, according to the department, also not reported by the Public Works 
Department in spite of asking for 1t on several occasions. 

The theatre which was expected to be completed 1n one month is not 
yet near.completion even after three years and the equipment for the theatre, 
purchased without ensuring the completion of the theatre is lying unused in 
st7fes. 

| The Department in their written reply 10 the questionnaire of the Com- 
mittee stated as under :— . 

“The site was selected by the Senior Architect and Senior Town Plan- 
ner (Rural) on 2.2.76 as intimated by Sh. Ishwar Singh, M.L.A., vide 
lus letter dated 5 2 76 and 1 Rural Development Board, Haryana’s, 
letter dated 9 2.76 as 8150 in Senior Architect’s letter dated 3.3.76. 

The rough cost estimate was prepared by the P.W.D. Authorities who 
did not mention and include the filling up of the pond in the rough- 
cost estimates. It was pointed out later on by the Exeocutive 
Engineer, Kurukshetra Provincial Division No. 1 Kurukshetra, vide 
his letter No. 2288, dated 15.6.78, after the filling up of the pond 
had already been done by him while he was entrusted with the job 
of construction of the building portion of the theatre. The amount 
of Rs. 59,700 was given to the P.W.D. Authorities as deposit work



12 

for construction of the theafrs. The lapse was on the part of the 
.. PWD Authorities. \ 

So far as the purchase of projector and पड -acoessories at a cost of RS 
(68,528 72 paise is copcerned, the. department felt 1t _necessaiy t\o 

- M 

. purchase this equipment during the year 1976-77 as 1t Was meéntioneds 
_ i1 the rough cost estimiate that 1t would'take about one’ mbnth to 
cofitplete_the work from the actual ' date of ' its cotifhencement 

““at site” The rough cost estimate’ was”approved: वा 14 5°76. " A 
considerable time 15 taken for the purchase of such type of techimoal 

~equipment and in case purchase was not made before the end of 
the Financial Year, the funds would have lapsed. 

* As'regards the non-reporting-of the' progress’ of the work by the PWD, 
it teldtes to PWD ' 

. No date regdrdmg -oommericément of construction’ has been: mtimated 
‘ by the P.W D. ‘Authorities.- . 

The theatre has not been erected uptil now. The sum-of Rs'59,700 
sanctioned for the construction of thg. theatre, was spent by the 

. PWD न. _ 
) (1) rtowards- filling up of the pond ; 

(i1) Stagé of the Open Aif-Theatre excepr top-flaoring; and 

(छा Compund wall with lron gates. Revised estimates of Rs. 3,28,700 

" " Yor the construction of the.theatre were; howsver, subrutted by 
the Bxecutivé Enginéer, Kurnkshetra Provincial: Division No., 1, 
Kurukshetra, to the Chisf Engineer, - P'W.D (B&R). The same - 
have not so -far been finalised by the P.W.D, Authorities. 

" It has beer intimated by S.E. , एन 7.9.81 that the work 
085 sifioe been transfetred to- Pnachayati ‘Raj Circle. No 

_further .information regarding’ resstart -of _the “construction 
work of the theatre 085 been recéived: Wfrom" the - P.W,D. 
Authorifiés or Panchiyati Raj Circle. P.W.D. -Authorities 
haye been asked about the transfer of work to send a 

. copy. of letter .yide which work has been fransferred to 
o Panchayat: Raj Circle ” - 

- "7 गुर ot eh पथराव that धान! री Tt car e e C,JO‘,‘m“lt(‘e,)c rcc‘,]ofm’,'lne'n“d {hat éonsthiction“vork of the théatre be started 
~, BN h AR 0 5 fle या. G ‘1 I न रब T NPT X Y 

-and completed without any’ avoidable delay , 50, that' the ohject foi™whish फिट 
“expendituré ‘had béenr ‘iftumred is'‘duly achieved. 



13 

REVENUE 

Barograph  3.5. Allatment of house sites to rural landless harijans and 
backward classes 

रे 9. The Government decided 1n January 1974 to provide , free of cost, 
dwelling sites 1n rural areas, at the rate of 100 square yards per family, to 
members of scheduled castes, backward classes and landless labourers who had 
no land. The land was to be provided from Shamlat land with panchayats 
and where such land was not available the Government was to acquire land. 
The beneficiaries were expected to construct houses within a year fiom the 
date of taking possession of the site and could raise loans from banks for this 
purpose by mortgaging the land 

Rupees 32.56 lakhs (Rs. 27 16 lakhs 10 1976-77 and Rs. 5.40 lakhs in 
1977-78) were placed at the disposal of Deputy Commuissioners for adquiring 
land and credited to Revenue Deposit for payment of compensation. 

Accoiding to the Revenue Department , upto Maich 1978 plots hasl 
been allotted to 2,14,548 persons out of 2,15,342 eligible persons (identified 
by Revenue officials), ppssession had been given to 2,08,198 persqgns out of 
2,14,548 allottees, registration deeds had been executed 1n 1,57,819 cases out 
of 2,08,198 cases due for registration and mutation had been completed in 
favour of 77,319 allottees out of 1,57,819 cases dué for mutation. 

A test-check of the records in three districts, namely, Ambala, Gurgaor 
and Karnal (expenditure : Rs. 9 91 lakhs) disclosed the following points :— 

(1) One hundred and seventyfive plots were formed out of 43 kanals 
15 marlas of land acquired रण two villages (Dabark: and Jundla) of Tehsil 
Karnal and three villages (Hathwala, Raksehra and Taraf-Insar) of Tehsi! 
Panipat 1n May 1976 and August 1976 at costs aggregating Rs. 0 31.]lakh(does 
not include cost of 10 80815 15 marlas acquured i village Dabarki 
फल -the award- had not been announced) but possession had not? been 
givep®to the allottees due mainly to disputes raised by landoiwnersiand 
con}/ plaints about allottment to some ineligible persons. 

ना ह। 
N 

(2) To be eligible for allotment of a dwelling site undet e’ ३८ filelmle”: 
a.person had-to be marricd, had not to own a house 11 his ownpame and he 
or any of his.parents:or any member of his family to whom he,is ४ successor 
had not to own any agricultural land. Statements furpished;, by Patwaris, 
however, showed that 644.0ut of 999 parsons allotted dwelling sites in 23 villages 
of Ambala and. Karpal districts did not fulfil one or otheg 0f,these conditions 
(631 were owning houses, 10 were owning land.either in thelr,Qwan names Orin 
the name.of their. fathers and 3 were unmarried). , AN 

1WYG-uT0 
) (3) Even though the beneficiaries were expected: toicomplete construct- 

tion within a year’s time, only 3,365 houses had reportedlycribeen constructed 
upto March 1978 in three districts aganst 45,707/76,032 sites allotted upto 

Lol e लकी, 1]



14 

March 1976/March 1977. The district-wise details are given below {— 

Y Name of district . . Number of persons to Number of Percentage 
whom possession of . house of house 

. dwelling sites was given  constructed constructedg ! 
., upto . upto to sites ‘ 

Maich 1978 , 
March 1976 March 1977 made _ 

available 
to bene- ° 
fi ciaries 

s up‘to 

March 1976 

W ) (3) (4 (5 
Ambala | 5,548 8,490 320 5.8 

Gurgaon '~ 13,216 32,170 359 2.6 

Karnal 26,943 '35,372 ™ 2,686 10.0 

Reasons for slow pace in construction of houses were not on record. 
[ 

To “suni up : 

(i) While dwelling sites were reported to have beenmade available to 
most of the eligible persons, only 3,365 of the 76,032 allottees 

- had constructed bhouses on the sites allotted. - 

(i) Possession of 175 plots formed in May-August 1976 had not 
+ ४. been given to allottees due to disputes raised by land owners 
¢ and complaints about allotment. - ' - 

. >+ (iii) In 23 villages of Ambala and Karnal districts, 644 out of 999 
.o _ house sites were found to have been allotted to meligible persons. 

. The matter was referred to the Government in September 1978; reply 
is awaited (January 1979). ‘\, 

a 

. In reply to the questioflnn'aire issued by the C ommittee, the department 
in their written reply, stated as under :— 

'Tr e It is admitted that about 4 percent allottees have comstructed 
“T houses on the plots allotted to them. This is due to the fact 

N " that the financial position of these persoms'is very weak and 

’ ' as such they are not in a position to build houses of their own. 

The allottees are also reluctant to take loans from banks and 

- ‘Govt. as-they apprehend that they would not 06 able to 'pay 

mstalments in time because of their poor financial position. 

More-over they took little interest to avail of whatever 'facilities 

R were: available to them from different sources for coanstruction 
R .of houses. - 

~ 

. —(‘ii)'Ac‘cording to the information available, 8,215 houses have 9660 

<4



13 

constructed in the State on the house-sites allotted The red- 
sons for slow pace have been explammed in para(i) above. 

More than 3000 houses have been constructed in Ambala, 
Karnal and Gurgacn Districts. The housing Board, Haryana 
selected four more villages 10 Gurgaon Daistt. for construction 
of housing colomies on the allotted house-sites. 

(ii1) Although no condition of time limit has been laid down for the 
construction/completion of houses on the allotted house-sites, 
yet efforts are afoot to provide all sorts of lhelp to the allottees 
for construction of houses as early as possible by providing 

. financial assistance through the Social Welfare Department, 
Banks, Housing Board, Hartjan Kalyan Nigam, Backward Classes 
Nigam Haryana, E.W S. Nigam etc. 

(1v) Possession has been delivered 10 all the allottees, except in 21 
cases, where the landowners have unauthorisedly taken posses- 
sion on these pluts. The Tehsidar Kamnal has filed cases under 
section 145 Cr.P.C पा the Couit of S.D.M. Karnal against the 
landowners. The case 1s still pending Land owners and 
allottees have also been challaned under Sections 107/151 C.®, 
C.” ८ M 

During their meeting held on the 2nd November, 1982, the Co"m‘mxtt'pe"‘ 
decided to conduct an on-the-spot study of some of the villages so as to find 
out personally the difficulties being experienced by the allottees on accouat 
of which they were either not constructing the houses on the sites allotted to 
them or were not shifting to the houses constructed for them by the Housing 
Board. The Commuttee chose villages-Boh, Babyal and Shahpur in Ambala 
District, Chakarpur and Nakanpura (Punhana) in Gurgaon,K Distriot..and 
Bond Kalan and Kalanga 17 Bhiwani District. Accordingly, the Committee 
visited the above said three villages in Ambala District on 9th November, 1982 
znd the remaining छिपा wvillages mm Gurgaon and Bhiwani Districts on 10th 

" November, 1982. Following points emerged after discusgsing the problems 
with the Distriot Officers and after listening to the grievances of beneficiarigs i 

(1) The beneficiaries belonged to the extremely weaker section of ‘the 
> society and were not m a position to spend any amount ‘on the 

construction of the houses from their own resources. « ; ७०3, 

(1) The Banks were reluctant to advance any loan because the plots, 
as per existing conditions, could not be mortagaged 1 favour 
of the Banks. 

(it)) The procedure involved in securing the loans was extremely 
intricate and confusing making it difficult for simple willagers 
to avail of the loan facility, if any, allowed by any Bank. 7 X 

(1v) The beneficiaries found themselves incapable of refunding फिट 
loan in future because they believed that they would not ' 06 get- 
ting any 1ncome from the houses while they would be required to 
make payment towards the repayment of the loan, - 

(रो In some cases certain persons who were foind eligible in the



i¢ 
,Survey in. 1976 were no_longer interested in the allotment of 

- - sites/construction of house because, they, 86 either shifted from 
A the village or had got ‘emiployment eleswhere or had made alter- 

. native anangements for thejr residence within the village abadi. LN Xl 
- 

Al 

*t (vi)'There, were’ allegations' from some of the¢ beneficiaries that the Wt हर + 00565 constructed by the Housing Board were, of extremely 
poor quality *and’in many cases the ‘proportion .of the cement 

, used for construction of the houses by the Housing Board was "' far below the prescribed specifications ‘and 85 a consquence they i ** ‘feared that the houses would करण withstand the'vagaries of wea- “४ ' "7 * ther” and ‘would require 'frequent repairs . ¢ 

- (vi1},One of the reasons for the slow progress of ., construction  of “ ' '+ “housesdllegedly was'that ineligible persons had been allotted 
sites/plots and’ the eligiblé- persons had been leff out. 

"०४ '(लाण पे heré’ was  some resentment among the people allegedly because 
-+ ४ * lands’ of small farmers was bemng acquired for‘ alloting sites/plots 

' for weaker scotions and big landlords wore not’bomg touchod. 

- Duting-oral evidence on 27-12-1982, the representative 6f the Revenue 
Department-stated that-jt-was incorrect that the plots as pet'the. existing rules/ 
gonditions could not be mortgaged with the scheduled Banks for obtaining house building loans from them. He informed the Comnuttee that, as per 
imstructions-issued by the Govérnment on'3:12-1976, ‘plots/sites’ allotted under the’ 20 point ‘programme could be mottgaged: with any scheduled and commer- 
cial Bank -and thatno registration fee or stamp duty was chargeable in respect 
‘thereof ' ' S C « 

The Committee are:distressed to note that the” instructions jssued as early 
as-in Décember;’' 1976, werze neither in-the knowledge of the representative of. thé Housing-Board, who' accompanied the Committce for an on-tie ¢pot.study, nor to 
the 'District - Officers who -were present at that time, because during discussion with the beneficiarizs, at all the places visited by the Committce, they accepted 
the contention of thé beneficiaries that the Banks were reluctant to advance, them 
heuse -building-loans -on the-ground that the sites/plets could not bte mortgagdd 
with ,them. for the purpose. 

4 ! * 
1 

Insregard to the.alleged use of.cement below -the prescribed propor\(- 
tior, the Commuittee iwas informed:. on 27-12-1982,...during- oral evidence, 
that material used for the plastering of the houses built by the Housing Board 
atovillager Chakarpursin District Gurgaon had.been.sent to the Building Re- 
search .Institute: for examination.- . . 

The departmental representative also assured the Committee during oral examdination on 27-12-82;.that a thorough chéck up would be made to find out 
नें any ineligible persons had been allotted the sites/plotsand that the Commuttee 
would' be informed ‘accordingly. : -7 , 

| 

7. * -The Committee recommend -विधा -- e ० 
- बे 

- 71" पाक instruétions issued on 3-12-1976' 06 given wide publicity and be - 
alsobrought' to the ‘notice‘of all'coricerned for strict compliance and 
the Committee he informed of the action taken in this behalf, 

) 
. 

है 

3



2. 

3. 

4, 

5. 

17 

the possibility एव providing financial assistance by means of loame/ 
grants subsidizs through the Social Wolfare Department, Harijan 

Kalyan Nigam, Backward Classes Corporation, Economically "Wea- 

ker Saoctions Corporation, Housing Board and Co-operation Depart- 
ment be oxplored to accelerate the pack of construction of houses 

on फिट alioited plots which zre still lying vacant for the last mimy 

years for want of funds, 

thz torms znd conditions regulating the allotment of plets  should 
Lo suitably amondod so 25 to require allottees to  construct homses 
thorzon within a spacifizd period and in cas2 of their failure ta do sa, 
the plots may b2 r:sumad and allottod to other cligible persons and this 
condition should be strictly ~nforced 2xcopt in hard cascs whare the 
benoficiaries apply for cxtension of tima for the construction of  heuses 
on valid grounds, ) 

the bonreficizries should b2 associated at the time of constructian 
and whora-ever poszibl: their sarviee पा. the form of  labour be 
utilized and फिर benofit of फिट reduction in the cost of construction 
duz to the labour put in by them be afforded to them; 

ther2 should b2 complete coordination betwcen the various dopart- 
ments conmacted with the allotment of sites and  constructien - of 

housos thercon for फिट wezker sections of the sociaty and the Commis- 
sioner and Seeratary to Government, Haryama, Reveomue Depart- 
mont should roviaw the position regarding the allotment of sites amd 

construction of hous:s thorcon every six months and take ‘rémedinl 
steps whore-ever itis found that the progress is not ' satisfactory. 
This matter may be given due importance because with दाद passage 
of time th housing problom of weaker sections of the socicty wonld 
assame alarming proportions, - 

&. the result of the check up made about पर alleged allotment of sites 

7. 

8. 

9. 

19. 

:plots to imeligible persons, as promised during oral evidence . ém 
27-12-1982, be intimated to the Committee within six maonths; 

. the 'CommitAtee be informed, as promised during the' oral evidetice 
on 27-12-1982, about the enquiry held into the case of village . Shah- 
pur, district Ambala, regarding फिट acquisition of the land of ‘2 
small farmer while leaving out the big landlords; 

a strict control be kept on the quality of material used Tor the coms: 
" truetion of hous:s for the waaker sections and the risult of - the फेल 
wsligation made by the Building Research Institut: -infe the: sample 
of the matorial used for plastering of hous:s biuilt at village Chakar- 
pur in district Gurgaon, as promised during oral evidence  on 27-52-82, 
फिट communicat:d te the- Committes: - } 

in view of the rapid incroas: in the population and resultamt. diffics] 
. tins in finding land for th: allotmant of sites/plets. (0: पट ..weaker- 

sactions in future the Committc: yecommend _that the desirability of 
comstructing  doubl: storcy houwos be considored; as-ithis step the 
Commitiee feel, will minimise the demand for  finding land "लि sites/ 
plots; and ~ 

final action tzken in 21 cascs where पिएं landowners haid! takisr' pesses- 
- sioit of the plots unauthoris:dly, as meptioned in - para(iv)’ of wiiiisa 
reply of फिट dopertizent, be ‘communicated to the Cominittee, 

———— g e



<18 
Gl e . EDUCATION 
i ‘\P‘aragr_ap,lz‘ 7.10  Grants paid to educational institutions - \\' ः 

w10, Acc'rodmg to the information furnished by the Directorate of . 
Education,.a sum of Rs. 16,29.44 lakhs was paid during 1971-72 to 1976-77 as gran's to non-technical cducational institutions as under :— 

e . ' " Amount of 
. SR .o ) P grants 

o ' ' _ ' ' (in lakhs of rupees) 

Univérsities * - ' 9,26 77 

C‘O'U'eg‘_e‘s o 3,16 .06 

Schools , | | | ) 3,15.87 
Primary schools ‘ ‘ 13.89 

छा . , . 56.85 
o है 

कक Grants -are sanctioned by. the administrative dcpartments/heads of 
departm-nts according to the powers delegated to them. Either फिट grants 
are.-drawn and disbursed by the authorities nominated. for the purpose or the 
bills.claimmg grants preferred by the beneficiaries are countersigned by the authorttizs nomurated for. the purpose. . The authorities signing or counter- 
signig the bills for drawal of grants and their disbursement घाट required to 
waich(a) fulfilment of the conditions subjcct to which they were sanctioned 
and(b) their ufilisation for the purpose for which they were sanctioned and 
15 forward to Audit certificates of utilisation indicating -the checks exercised 
before ‘the certificates were drawn up/acceptcd.  The Director of Public In 
structions 1s.the signing/countersigning authority 1n respect of grants-in-aid 
for-mniversities/colleges and the District Education Officer पा the case of 
school:; - s . 

. A scrutiny by Audit of the procedure followed in the office of ही 
Dir&for of Public Instructions 10 verify the utilisation एव the grants, supple- 
fitetitzd by exdmination of the accounts of six Dbeneficiary institutions (graat 
एल लिख गत 66 80 lakhs), disclosed the following *-- . 

% - . 5 i 
(a) According to फिट rules, the beneficiary institutions were requi.red 

to submit audited statements of accounts 80 as to enable the sanctioning 
Authority to sce that the 'grants were justified by the financial position of the 
Brantces and (0 ensure that previous grants had been spent for the purpose(s) 
for- which they were intended. These had not been submitted except in 
10ur-cas s +(grant ' paid : Rs. 0.85 lakh) nor had these beén called for or 
obtaincd. - 

50>~ (b)” The Dircctorate had not evolved any procedure to . watch the 
Progress,in the utilisation of grants and was not maintaining any record show- 
ing the number of cases in which utilisation certificates were due to be recetv- 
ed and were actually received from the grantees. Utilisation certificates



/ 

/ 

19 

furnished by beneficiary institutions had been accepted without indicating 
the checks exercised while accepting the certificates. 

(¢) Developlment grants 

) Rupees 29.01 lakhs were paid as development grants during 1971-72 
to 1976-77 for construction of buildings as under :— 

Year Amount paid as grants 

Number of Amount 
cases (in lakhs 

. of rupees) 

1971-72 26 4.82 

1973-74 46 4 90 

1974-75 . 44 9.80 

1975-76 44 9.39 

1976-77 थी 1 0 10 

(पं) The beneficiary institutions were required to submit rough cost . 
estimates and building plans with their applications for grant. Complcte 
documents were recetved only in thirty cases (grants paid : Rs. 6 81 lakhs) and 
grants in the rematning 131 cases (grants paitd : Rs. 22 20 lakhs) had been 
sanctioned/paid without calling for or obtaming these documents from the 
institutions. 

@i Slmilar‘ly, the beneficiary institutions were expected to execute 
before disbursement of the grant a bond binding themselves inter alia to 
utilise the grant for the purpose for which 1t was sanctioned and to refund the 
amount 1n the event of default. Out of 161, cases (grant : Rs. 29.01 lakhs), 
bonds 1n respect of 138 cases (grant : Rs. 20 49 lakhs) only were on record. 

(iv) The grantees included two colleges—(College ‘A’—grant paid :- 
Rs. 0.10 lakh in 1973-74, Rs. 0.20 lakh in 1974-75 and Rs. 0.20 lakhs या 1975- 
76 and College ‘B’~—grant paid : Rs. 0.15 lakh ता 1975-76—which had been 
disaffiltated by universities from December 1977 and the academic year 1977-78 
respectively. The rules, however, do not provide for recoveries 10 such, cases. 

(v) Another college ‘C’ was sanctioned and paid a grant of Rs. 0.10 
lakh 1 1976-77, even though no application duly supported with requisite 
documents was on record. | 

) (vi) Grants aggregating Rs. 0.60 lakh(Rs. 0.10 lakh in 1973-74, 
Rs. 0.25 lakh in 1974-75 and Rs. 0 25 lakh ता 1975-76) paid 10 a college ‘D’ 
for the construction of staff quarters had been utilised for घाट payment of 
salaries to the staff. The construction of फिट building had not been taken up 
(August 1978). 

The department in thewr written reply to the questionnaire 1ssued by



20 

the Committee explained फिट position as under :— 

“These observations are mostly in respect of payment of grants to the 
universities and colleges during the year 1971-72 to 1976-77. As far 
85 the universities are concerned the position 15 85 follows :— 

(a) The demand for grant is sent to the Govt. by the universities 
and the Govt. examine the needs of the universities and sanction 
them the grants. The necessity of obtaining statements of acc- 
ounts from the universities has not been felt because in the uni- 

. versities all expenditure is preaudited by the R.A.Q. appointed 
by the Govt. and the utilisation ceruficates for the grant are duly 
submitted by the Registrar of the universities. In view of this, 
there is no need for asking the audited statements of accounts. 

(b) As far as the universities are concerned since they are enjoying 
complete autonomy under their respective Act and since a system 
of prdpo er audit exists, there 18 nn need to ovolve and follow any 
procedure for watching the progress of the utilisation of grants. 
As for as the Non-Govt. colleges are concerned as stated above, 
the grants are now being paid on the 98515 of expenditure in- 
curred by the colleges in the previous financial year and their 
claims are first certified by the C.A. and then audited by depart- 
mental auditors. There is no need for evolving any further 
procedure in this regard. Further the grants are given to re- 
imburse the expenditure already incurred by them, therefore, 
the question of checking whether the grant has been utilised for 

the purpose for which 1t was given deos not arise. Even if the 
Institution closes down, the grant would be payable to फिट 
management. 

(c) In some cases the requirement of obtaining documents before 
the -release of grant could not be adhered to due to shortage 
of time at the fag end of financial year as otherwise , the 
amount would have lapsed. This irregularity will not be repeated. 
Complete documents are now being obtained in every case 
grants are released.This procedure has been strictly foliowed 
since 1981-82. - No malafide intention was 1'n_V01ved and पथ 
officers concerned have also since retired”’ 

(a) During the course of evidence on 23-11-1982, it was submutted by 
"the departmental representative that audited statements were not being obtain- 

v 
~ 

ed from the Universities because those were autonomous bodies and their 
expenditure was being pre-audited. 

The Committee feel that proper utilization of funds can be ensured orly 
if the audited statements एव accounts are furnished by the grantee Institutions. 

The Committee, therefore, recommend that with a view to ensuring the correct- 
ness of the utilization certificates and proper utilization of the funds in future 
the audited accounts statements should be duly obtained from the grantce insti- 
tusions. , 

(b) The Committee find that at present there is no definite procedure 
to ensure that the grants are justified by the financial position of the grantee 
and that the previous grants had been spent for the purpose for which these were 

\



D 

sunctioned. The Committee are of the view that a definite procedure is nctes- 

sary in order to streamline the whole proceduie and to minimise the chances of 

3 misutilization ete, of the grants. The Committce, therefore, recommend that 

the whole matter be examined by the Finance Department, a definite 

procedure be laid down and all concerned be informed to emsure proper com- 

pliance in future, 

(c) ,Inreply to a question of the Committee as to why were requirements 

of obtaining the documents not got fulfilled, the departmental represen- 

fative submitted durmg oral exammation, that पा all the 131 cases, referred 

to m the audit paragraph, with the exception of four cases, the amount had 

been utilized for the purpose for which 1t was paid. The Commuttee was 

assured that such 1rregularity would not be repeated पा future. The four cases 

which still remained to be finalised, were the following :— 

1. 5.5. College, Tigaon Rs. 20,000 

2. Saini College, Rohtak Rs. 20,000 

3. Janata College, Bawal Rs. 15,000 

4 Haryana War Heros Memorial College, Gohana Rs. 15,000 

It was further added that colleges, referred to at Sr. No 1, 3 and 4 had 

been taken over by the Government and the fourth college viz. Sami College, 

Rohtak, referred to at उन No 2 above, had been closed. The Committee 

was assured that the amount would be fully got recovered through M.D. Um- 

versity, Rohtak, as a sum of about Rs. 1 00 lakhs, belonging to the said 

College was lying with the M.D. Unversity, Rohtak. - 

The Committce recommend that the recevery of cutslanding a-mcunt be 

effected and it should फट ensurcd that in future such irregulatiries do not occur, 

-



25 

S . PUBLIC HEALTH 

Paragiaph 4.6. Rural Water Supply Schemes in Ambala district N 
! o 11. Mention was made in paragraph 4.10 of the Report of १16 Com- ptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1975-76 about some aspécts of.the working of the Rural Water Supply Schemes in the State. Further / points noticed in respect of such schemes executed in Ambala district are men- tioned in the succeeding sub-paragraphs. - - 

(1) Actording to the information furnjshed by the department, 46 schemes (estimated cost : Rs. 2,08.28 lakhs) were administratively approved by the Sanmitary Board (8 Board constituted by the Government with powers g to approve and, allocate funds for the execution of sanitary schemes) during 1970-71 to 1977-78. Out of these, by March 1978, 23 schemes (estimated cost : Rs. 77.17 lakhs ; expenditure ; Rs. 77 .05 lakhs) had been completed/com- missioned, 14 schemes (estimated cost : Rs. 66 47 lakhs) had not heent एच छा M for want of funds and 9 schemes मन लिन enst i Ro. 0५. 04 lakhs; expenditure : Rs. 29 86 laklis) weie undui bxecution. The schemes under execution 
inoludud (Wo schemes which had been, taken up more than three years back 85 per the details given below :— 

Sr.  Name of scheme  Estima-  Number Popuy- Expendi- Month in No. ' ted cost  of vil- lation ture upto  which 
(in lakhs  lages to be March work was 
of rupees) involved  covered  1978(in  com- 

lakhs of menced 
‘ rupees) 

1. Providing water 
supply to group of 13.42 March 

.villages Ratte Wali 25.25 21 5,164 - (upto 1974 
दि . ' , Jume | . 

\ ‘ 1978) 

2 Providing water 3.76 5 412 2.81 February =~ supply to group (Revised) ः 1975 
of villages Tikri . ' e ) 

The delay in completion of the schemes was reportedly due to paucit\y ’ of funds. . . , 

(i) According to the approved pattern, 12 per cent of the cost of 
the schemes was to be recovered from the beneficiaries, 5 per cent in cash and v 7 per cent in the form of land and labour. The share of घाट beneficiaries was to be collected by the panchayats and deposited in Government account. A sum of Rs. 0.41 lakh on account of share of beneficiary Panchayats in respect of three schemes also remained to be recovered (July 1978) from the 
Panchayats. 

(iij) The Government decided (April 1976) that water charges should 
be recovered on its behalf by the Panchayats (on a slab system 98560 * on house tax) from the beneficiaries for the water drawn by them from public stand posts from the year 1976-77. The department had anticipated an annual 
income of Rs. 5.84 lakhsin Ambala district. Acoording to the information furnished by the Division, no demand registeres were being. maintained by



25 

the Panchayats and no money had been deposited by them. The villagers 
भर ere reportedly not छा. 8. position (0 pay water charges due to their weak" 
financial position. कि 

ने LS 4 [ 

(v) Other points of interest 

The 23 completed schemes (expenditure : Rs. 77.05 lakhs) covered 
132 villages and a population of 57,636. A performance analyses of a few 
selected schemes disclosed the following — 

* + ८ , % 

(b) Inadequate supply of water 

(1) The scheme for providing water supply to Salehpur group of 
4 villages, based on a percolation well bore upto a depth of 155 feet, was 
completed 1 July 1971 at a cost of Rs 3 03 lakhs and commissioned in 
March 1972 The tubewell had been developed for a discharge of 3,780 
gallons per hour with a depression head of 18 feet 

In April 1978, the tubewell statted giving muddy water and water 
supply from the well had to be suspended The failure of the tubewell was 
attributed (May 1978) to overpumping (10 hours instead of the normal 8 hours) 
and to keeping the depression head at 18feet, which was considered by the 
department as abnormally-high for the discharge. 'The tubewell was again 
developed with the help of a compressor and water supply was restored 
in May 1978 

The department proposed (July 1978) boring of a new tubewell upto 
a depth of 450 feet at a cost of Rs. 1.48 lakhs, which was expenced to yield 
a discharge of 6,000 gallons per hour. However, the work had neither 
been sanctioned nor started (August 1978). 

Thus , due to defective design and overpumping, the tubewell failed 
and .had to be redeveloped Even after redevelopment , the requirement of 
the villages was not bemng met and work on a new tubewell, which has been 
proposed is to be started. 

(1iy The ‘Kakkar Majyra’ scheme for providing water supply in 
S h;/hzadpur group of 18 villages (estimated cost : Rs. 7.54-lakhs), approved 
का August 1970, contemplated installation -of two tubewells for providing 
water 'The scheme was commissioned during 1972-73 with partial supply 
of safe drinking water with one tubewell constructed at Kakkar Majra "at 
a cost of Rs. 0.50 lakh. Due to non-construction of the second tubewell 
at village Manglore (reasons not on record), the 1mhabitants could not get 
the required quantity of water and the one tubewell installed was overworked. 

The tubewell started giving mud and fine sand (May 1975) and stopped 
working ता September 1975. The water supply was restored पा December 
1975 after redevelopment of the tubewell but supply was restricted as the 
tubewell even after redevelopment could not give fault free service. The 
s¢cond tubewell at village Manglore was completed in March 1976. A new 
well at Kakkar Majra was bored (Novembe:r 1977) but the tubewell had not 
been commissioned reportedly for want of electric connection. The expen- 
diture on the water supply scheme till the time of audit (August 1978) 
was Rs. 10.90 lakhs.. , 

~



- Y 
Thus, though an expenditure of Rs. 10.90 lakhs had been ificuried 

on the scheme, for four years only one tubewell was working against the 

two contemplated. which resulted in the overworking of the tubewell and 

its failure. A new tubewell completed in November 1977 has not beel 

commissioned for want of electric comnnection. 
/ 

- Summing up 

तो Two water supply schemes on which Rs. 16.23 lakhs had been 

spent were not completed even after three , years of their commencement, 

reportedly due to paucity of funds : 

(ii) water charges recoverable from the beneficiaries had not been 

recovered ‘ 
| 

(i) the bensficiaries’ share (Rs. 0.41 lakh) and mamntenance charge 

of water supply schemes (Rs. 1.91 lakhs) had not been recovered from the 

Panchayats 

(v मै * * - * , ok o . 

(v) for a water supply schems, for which two tubewells had been 

contemplated, only one tubewell was constructed. The result was that 

the well was overworked and consequently got depleted prematurely. A 

second tubewell completed in November 1977 is awaiting commissioning 

for want of power supply. - 

The points mentioned above were referred to the Government in Sep- 

tember 1978 reply is awaited (January 1979). 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the. Committee, the department 

in their written reply stated that :— 

«(i* Forty six (46) schemes, as per details given inthe statement, 

(on pages 25-28 infra) relating to over 275 villages with 106407 

population (census 1971) were administrativiely approved at an 

estimated cost of Rs. 208.28 lacs — - \\‘ M 



- 
I 

St
at
em
en
t 

sh
ow
in
g 

th
e 

po
si
ti
on
” 

of
 

Ra
ra
l'
 

Wa
te
t 

.S
up
pl
y 

Sc
he
ms
 

in
. 

A
m
b
a
l
a
 ; 
Di
st
ri
ct
 
N
t
 

No
. 

of
 
S
c
h
e
m
e
 

Da
te
 

of
 

co
mp
le
ti
on
 

Es
ti

ma
te

d 
Re
vi
se
d 

c
o
s
t
 

in
 

la
cs
 

e
s
t
i
m
a
t
e
 

co
st

 
10
 

la
cs

 

Ac
tu
al
 

c
o
s
t
 

No
. 

of
 

vi
ll

ag
es

 
Po
pu
la
ti
on
 

' 
co
ve
te
d 

Re
ma
rk
s 

8 
9 

Pr
ov
id
in
g.
 

/W
S.
 

Sc
h.
 
gr
ou
p 

of
 
vi
ll
. 

- 
Ha
ri
ja
n 

Ma
jr
i,
 
C
h
a
n
d
i
a
 

Ko
tl
a 

—
D
o
—
 

—
D
o
—
 

—
D
o
—
 

Mo
rn
i 

Hi
ll
s 

Na
ga
l 

Bh
ag

a 

Ka
lk
a 

Gr
ou
p 

of
 
vi

ll
. 

Sh
op

 
at

 
Pa
nc
hk
ul
a 

M
a
n
a
k
p
u
r
 

Ma
gl
na
 

Bi
la
sp
ur
 

Ba
la
na
 

. 

K
a
n
g
u
w
a
l
a
 

Bh
an
sa
 
Ti
ba
 

Ra
ip
ur
 
Ra
ni
 

- 

As
ga
rp
ur
 

. 

2.6
9 

5.
70
 

8.1
5 

1.9
9 

. 
0.7

8 

7 
29
 

- 
1.
98
 

- 
- 
0.
73
 

3 
83
8 

Co
mp
le
te
d 

71
5 

54
02
 

” है 

27
33
 

” 

22
77
 

” 

25



2 
4 

8 
g
 

Pr
ov

. 
W/
S 

Sc
h.
 
gr
ou
p 

of
 
vi
ll
ag
es
, 

De
da

 
Te

ka
 

—
D
o
—
 

 T
ha

sk
a 

Sa
la
lp
ur
 

—
D
o
—
 

 S
ha
mv
uw
al
a 

-
—
D
o
—
 

 S
ul
ta
np
ur
 
Kh
a;
hg
ar
h 

—
D
o
—
 

 S
ha
ja
dp
ur
 
Ka
kk
ar
 
Ma
jr
a 

—
D
o
—
 

 T
an

da
n 

Ra
tt
i 

Ba
wa

rl
y 

—D
o—

 
 Ma

jri
 

| 

—
D
o
—
 

Ka
pa
l 

Mo
ch
ar
i 

—
D
o
—
 

 M
al

ka
wa

s 
Ah
ar
wa
la
 

—
D
o
—
 

 P
ar
ti
al
ly
 
co

rh
pl

et
ed

 
. 

Pa
mu

wa
la

 

—
D
o
—
 

Ra
tt

ew
al

i 

—
D
o
—
 

 R
am

ga
rh

 

—
D
o
-
—
 

Ga
rh

i 
Ko
ta
 

—
D
o
—
 

 D
er
aw
al
i 

Bu
d 

J 

—
D
o
—
 

D
e
w
a
n
w
a
l
g
.
/
é
 

. 

. 
—D
o—
 

 ‘T
ikr

i_ ¥ 
x 

14
68
7 

” 

26
46
 

Co
mp

le
te

d 

48
34

 
” 

1
6
6
0
 

”»
 

- 

37
58
 

” 

50
8 

7 

243
71 

7 

Fa
ir
 

हर 

126
1. 

”? 

36
13
 

१ 

51
64
 

ह
ि
 

23
67
 

, 
” 

19
15

 
” 

15
35
 

» 

20
65

 
” 

4
2
—



—
D
o
 

—
 

—
D
o
—
 

—
D
o
—
 

—
D
o
-
—
 

Na
la
 

Bl
og
 

Na
da
 

Sa
hi
b 

Du
kl
—l
er
l 

P
 

Ha
mi
rp
ur
 
Sh
ah
pu
r 

Ba
ra
 
Ka
rw
a 

As
sr
iw
al
i 

Ba
no
kh
er
i 

Ja
lb
er
a 

An
an
dp
ur
 

Te
ha
rp
ur
 
Ka
la
n 

Pa
ny
la
sa
 

M
e
h
a
r
w
a
l
a
 

To
ta
l 

1 

18
90
 

”
 

17
86
 

हक
 

21
0 

80
97
8 

—
 

8 

11
41
3 

Wo
rk
 

in
 

pr
og
re
ss
 

47
57
 

15
57
 

"
 

| 
4 

17
72
7 

27



. 

- 

52
35
 

No
t 

st
ar
te
d 

’ 
fo

r 
wa
nt
 

o 
of
 
la
nd
 

42.
 

—
D
o
—
 

 M
at
ha
na
 

- 
o
 

3.
26
 

31
26
 

10 vy 

41
. 

Pr
ov
. 

W/
S 

Cc
h.
 
gr
ou
p 

of
 
vi
ll
ag
es
 

ना
 

10
.5
4 

10
.5
4 

Na
ga
l 

gr
ou
p 

- 

61
3 

No
t 

st
ar

te
d 

fo
r 

wa
nt

 
. 

' 
of

 
fu

nd
s.

 

43,
 

 —
Dc
— 

 D
ha

rk
he

t 
नए...

 
4.3

2. 
4.

32
 

7 
9%

 
Do
 

44,
 

 —
Dc

— 
 B

hi
we

r 
i 

— 
0.

66
 

0:
66
 

1 
16
0 

Do
 

45.
 

—D
o—

 
 Ma

lak
 B

lo
ck

 
— 

04
5 

' 
04

5 
1 

329
 

Do
 

46.
 

-—
Do

— 
 Pl

ast
a 

— 
1.3

1..
. 

1.3
! 

S
 

8 
Do
 

. 

. 
Tot

al 
20 

54 
20

.5
4 

25 
710

2 
0
y
 

| 
Gr
an
d 

To
ta
l 

10
8.

28
 

25
3.
54
 

27
5 

10
64

07
 



29 

It was further added in the written reply that— 

“Out of them 37 schemes (डा. No. 1 to 37) have been completed at the 

cost of Rs. 166.09 lacs against estimated cost of Rs. 152.39 lacs. 

These 37 schemes cover 210 villages comprising population 80978 

(Census 1971). Estimates weire also revised to Rs. 180.03 1805. 

These schemes (57. No. 38 to 40) namely Providing Rural Water Supply 

Scheme Teharpur group of 40 Nos. villages, Panjlasa group of 

villages, and Meharwala group of willages, estimated cost of 

Rs. 35.35 lakhs. (Since revised 10 Rs. 52.97 lakhs) are 1n progress. 

Their completion depends upon the availability of funds. These 

schemes will cover 40 villages with a population of 177217. 

S1x(6) schemes (Sr. No. 42 to 46) could not be started for want of funds 

and for want of land m respect of one scheme (Sr. No. 41) The 

estimated cost of these 6 Nos schemes 15 Rs. 20.54 lakhs and 

contemplate to cover 25 willages with a population of 7783. 

The completion of -these schemes depends upon availability of 

funds/land 

The scheme at Sr. No. 1 was completed m 3/80. The schemes ‘at Sr. 

2 was completed 1n 11/78. Both the schemes are functioning since 

then giving adequate water supply (0. willages "provided in the 

schemes. , 

(i) Beneficiary share ५0 the extent of 3% (out of 12% has already" 

been sanctioned wvide Haryana Government Jetter , No. 8492- 

STER-III-75/24252 dated 19-11-75.  The balance 7Y% has ,been 

received on account of land. 3 

(1ii) This Department 15 maintaining घाट Water Supply Schemes on 

behalf of Panchayats. Since the house taX 15 collected by the 

Panchayats the recovery of Water Charges on the basis of Slab 

System on फिट house tax 1s also to be effected by the Panchayats. 

No such amount has been deposited by the Panchayats. There are 

/ no private connections in Ambala District. 

*® % ¥ 4 * * * 

v(b)(i) Neither the design was defective nor there was any over pump- 

ing. Since the installation of the well 115 giving adequate supply of 

water @ 10 gallons per head per day (t.e. according to norms fixed 

by Govt. of 10018 except for a very short period when the supply 

had (० 9६ suspended for redevelopment to make the water sand free 

and that too after 6-7 year of completion of the scheme 

(July, 1971). 

In view of the position explained 10 (a) above coupled with the fact.that 

the whole of Naraingarh Tehsil, being tieacherous area 1t was 

feared lest the existing well should fail agamn, a scheme- for an 

additional well at estimated cost of Rs. 1.48 lakhs was mooted. 

But since after re-development of the existing well, adequate water 

supply is'available, the hew tubewell was not sanctioned. :



v 30 

(ii) The execution and progress of the work (administratively 
approved by the Sanitary Board) was regulated according to the 
allotment of funds by the Sanitary Board. . N 

It could not be commissioned because the Haryana State Electricit& 
. Board did not_provide the electric-connection. | रे 

1 

The scheme was prepared 1n 1965 and approved in 1970. At that time 
there was no difficulty regarding electric. connection. The difficulty 
arose only after the work had been completed. 

' The second tubewell-has since beén commissioned and 15 working satis- 
factorily giving adequate supply of water.” 

_ {i) The Committee are unhappy to note that some of the water supply 
Scliemes, administratively approved by the Sanitary Board, constituted by the 
Govermment, which had powers to approve and allocate fands for the execution 
of such schemes, during the year 1970-71 to 1977-78, are still lying incomplete 
on the plea that funds are not available. The Committee feel that when such 
schemes, involvintg basic necessity of life, remain pending for 2 number of years, 
it creates resentment among the people who nurse a feeling of having been put 
off by false promises. 

The Committee, therefore, recommend that all those schemes which are 
administratively approved/sanctioned should be completed on top priority basis 
by providing adequate .funds for their execution. 

During evidence, the Committee was informed that according to the 
latest position work in respect of only. five schemes in Ambala District re- 

.-mained to be completed. 'The estimated cost, involved for the execution of 

cach of the five schemes, as per revised estimates given by the department, 

is given below :— 

1. Village Mathana \ . Rs. 3.26 lakhs 

2. Village Dharkhet ' Rs. 4.32 Lakhs 

" 3. Village Malak Block Rs. 0.\45\\\)\khs 

4. Village Bhiwer ‘ Rs. 0.66 18605 

L 5. IVillag\e Plasra - Rs. 1.31 lakhs 

Total Rs. 10.00 lakhs 
v - . e e e it et 

‘ 

The Committee feel that since the expenditure involved for the com- 

pletion of the five schemes is very small, viz, Rs. 10.00. lakhs, it should not 

be difficult for the department to find funds to the extent of Rs. 10. 00 1akhs 

शत to complete the above mentioned five schemes without any avoidable 

lay. 

. The Committee, therefore, recommend that the above .mentioned five 

schemes, which are part of the minimum need programme, be complefed within 

a period of six months and the Committee be informed. - 
1 

\ 
5 

]



31 
(70 & (iii) During the evidence on 6-9-82, the Committee was informed 

that 12% of the expenditure, which was incurred on the formulation of this 
Seheme, was recovered from the beneficiaries It was added that 79 out of 
the 129 was realised in the form of the ¢ost of the land and the remaining 5% in the form of labour or in cash, The Committee was further mformed 
that in hilly and sandy areas the recovery to the extent 015 %, as nientioned रद |] 

the amount 10 res- 
pect thercof was made payable by the Panchayat Department but the Same was 
Dot bemng paid by the Panchayats. The Committee was further 1. 
formed that for malntaiming and keepimg the scheme in TURTing cop- 
dition the Panchayats effected recoveries, except 1n hilly and sandy 
areas, from the beneficiaries in the shape of water charges alongwith 
Chullah Tax. The Panchayats were, however, not making the Payments, 
the Commuittee wag further mformed. 

' 
The Committee observe that since it has nof been possible ment to effect the recoveries from the Panchayat/Develg even though pretty a long time has eiapsed दी by insisting for payment. The Comniittee, therefore, reco 

Committee within 
rt. 

g and a Copy there- 
of endorsed to the Accountant General, Haryana, wherein it was , mter-aha, 
stated :— 

! 
. ‘ , “The possible reason for the failure of this tube-well appeats to 

’ be Over pumping जाएगा could pot be avoided because thig 
N / is the minimum limit of water required against the claim * . 

The departmental representative 10 reply stated that there was 8 
tendency particulaily at the level of Executive En 

: 
sition of the case been 

Properly explained पा the first instance the para would not the Public Accounts Committee,



35 

r.-of Departments etc. so as te emphasise the need of sorting' jout.such like obj'ee‘- 

, tions speedily by forwarding ecorrect information to the Accountant General so 

_ that the necessity to bricg cuch matters before फिट Public Accounts Committe 

is .obviated in future. b ‘ ‘ प्‌ 
t 

(ii) The departm~ntal representatives were orally examned at length 5\‘ 

in regard to the tubew. 1l which could not be commissioned for want of elect , 

7 tric connection. - In rcply to.a question of the Committee, the representative 

of the department stated that at fimes a time lag of two years took place bet- 

- ween the completion of the well and 1ts energisation by the Haryana State 

Electricity Board. 

The Committee are distressed to nP'tice such long delays in the energisa- 

¢ion of the tube-wells after their completion. The object_of scrutiny by~ the 

Public Accounts Committee is not only to sce that the expenditure has been pro- 

perly incurred or the scheme has been executed, but the Cormmittee has also tc 

- - see that the purpose envisaged by the scheime is fully achieved. The Committee 

© : potice with anguish that such 2 long time lag was being allowed. to occur before. 

. -the wells sunk were actually put to use. Such delays, the Committee feel, occu- 

"red due to sheer lack of coordination between the Public Health Department 

and the Electricity Board with the result that, although huge expenditure 

was incurred on the execution of the Schemes for the construction of tubewells, 

.the desired benefit from such schemes failed to reach the beneficiaries for consi- 

derably. long periods. - 
. ' 

' The Committec, therefore, recommend that appropriate steps be taken 

by the department to ensureé propoer coordination between the Public Health 

Department and the Electricity Board so that the time lag between-the construc- 

tion of a tubewell and its enmergisation is reduced to the mipimum. possible so 
h Y 

as to ensure that the tubewells start working at फिट Jatest within a period of two 

months ‘after the compietion of their construction. 

In reply to another question by the Committee 00 6-9-1982, as to how 

- . many tubeweils had been sunk during the period from September, 1980 10 

. *:- September, 1982, and how many out of them were working satisfactorily, the 

departmental representative promised to send the said information to the Com- 

mittee. 

कि 

The Committee, however, painfully obserye that till the time: of %{riting 

of this-report no such information was received from-the Department altfough 

‘the same was required to be supplied with in one meonth. N 

T_‘he Committee desire that the responsibility for not sending the requisite 

. information for such a long time be fixed and the Committee be informed with- 

in a period of six months. 

] The Committee further desire that promised information be supplied to 

_ -them without any farther. loss of time. 

, Paragraph 4.7. Recoveries due from a contractor 

12. In Public Health Division, Hissar, work on the sewerage scheme 

.. in Hissar town-V instalment (estimated cost : Rs. 1 20 lakhs) was entrusted to 

" ,.agontractor in Apnl 1973 for completion within eight months. The work 

* - wyas ,c‘om'ple’ted 10 Febtuary 1976 but the ‘accounts of the comtractor had not 

' * agen सिगराघ्व 560. - व 
, न 

है कल है



33 

The contractor was paid at labour rates in respect of certain items of 
work for which material for use on work had been issued by the department. 

J Accoiding to departmental rules, the cost of material not returned is reco- 
verable at double the stock issue rate. The contractor had not returped 
matertal valwing Rs 0.59 lakh 1ssued during July 1973 to July 1975 for use 
on work but not used to change 10 design. Rupees 0 12 lakb were also 
recoverable on account of empty cement bags not returned (Rs. 0.04 lakh) 
and cost of material consumed on items of work (Rs. 0 08 lakh) for which 
the contractor had been paid at rates iclusive of stores. 

Against the recoverable amount of Rs. 1.34 lakhs (including Rs. 0,04 
lakh towards storage charges), only Rs. 0 08 lakh representing security 
deposits withheld from running payments (Rs. 0 06 lakh) and the value of work executed due to be paid(Rs. 0.02 lakh) were avajlable with the depart- 
ment. 

The matter was referred to the Government पा May 1978; reply is 
awaited (January 1979), 

The department, 1n their wiitten reply to the questionaire 1ssued by 
the Commuttee, explained the position as under :— 

*The account of ihe contractor could not be finalized for want of the 
revised technical sanction and modifications पा. फिट contract 
agreement resulting from change 1n the design and specification 
of the work. 

Some material has been returned by the contractor. Now against 
Rs. 1 34 lakhs shown in the Audit Para the actual amount re- 
coverable including penal rates from the contractor worked out 

- ६० Rs. 10072.20 which has also been recovered 85 under :— 

" Rs. 
‘ (i) Security of the contractor lying with the Depart- , 

ment adjusted vide T E.-No. 30 dt. 3/82 7,251.00 
(ii) Recovery effected from the contractor’s security’ 

lying in Public Health Diva No 2, Hissar and ac- 
रद - counted for in Public Health Division No. 1, Hissar 

vide Receipt No. 62/641 dt. 25-2-82 1,00.400 
(1i1) Deposited by contractor vide Receipt No. 40/153 

dated 24 3 82 and accounted for in Public Health 
Divn No. 1, Hissar 1,421.20 

Total 10,072 20 

The compensation for delay was not leviable as the extension was gran- 
ted upto 4-4-74, vide Superintending Engineer, ,Bhiwani No. 508 
dated 9-1-74, and upto 3-12-74 vide Superintending Enginect, Bhiwani No. 22025 dated 12-11-74 and upto 15-2-76 applied vide 
Executive Engineer, Public Health Divn  Hissar No. 930, Bdhated 6-2-76 to Superintending Engineer, Public Health Circle, 

twani.”’ 

During the course of oral examination on 6-9-1982, it was brought to the notice of the Committee by the department that the recoveries/adjustments 
were made in this case between 1977 Q‘wand 1980,



~ 34 

" - The Committee view such abnormal delays with deep concern particularly 

when “the over-issue of the material to the contractor had already been in the 

notice of the department. Such. delays, the Committee feel, mnot only led to 

unintended benefit to the contractor but also deprived the department of the 

searce. essemtial material. g 

The' Comm-ittee, therefore, recommend that effective steps be taken to 

ensure that फिट material issued to the Contractors for works is well within फिट 

reguircments/specifications of the works and whenever any case of excess issue 

of material comes to the notice of the department, recoveries be effected forth- 

with daml the final bills cleared without keeping them pending for long 

potiod. ' 

Paragraph 3.1, Synopsis of important stores dccounts 

13. A synopsis of important stores accounts for 1977-78(other than 

those relating td Government commercial and quasi-commercial departments/ 

undertakings) recerved upto November 1978 15 given below :— 

Sir. Depa‘rtment/Swres' Opening " Receipts Issues Closing 

No. balance balance 

.. B (वि lakhs of rupees) 
Public Health— 

Iron, cement, bricks, 
stome, timber, pipes, 
fuael; lubricants, 
paints, sanitary - _ , 

Httings , etc. 4,01.34 7,03.45 8,08.68 2,96.11 
j 

- Inreplytoa 3uestion by the Committee, the department in their written 

_teply, stated 85 under — . 

“Due to rapid development in the State, the construction activities 

of the Department increased mamifold and 85 such the sT@%( C 

were 27 Divisions in the department and except 2 धुल 

sions (D & P Rohtak and P & I Ambala) 25 Divisions main- 

tained the stock. Reserve stock Imit of each Diwision has 

been fixed at Rs. 15 to 20 lacs. 50 reserve stocks of Rs. 415.00 

* lacscould be held during 1977-78 85 per details givenas under :— 

balances at the end of 1977-78 are not on higher side.. The 

(i) 21 Divisions @ Rs. 15.00 lacs per Division—Rs. 315.00 lacs. 

(i) Mech. Piblic Health Divn. Ambala T 
@ Rs. 20.00 lacs —Rs. 20.00 lacs' 

(1i1) Project Public Health Divn., Faridabad @ Rs. 80.00 
’ lacs maintaining the stock of छिपा divisions stationed 

at Faridabad ] —Rs. 80.00 lacs 

—Rs. 415.00 lacs 
-— 

D 
— —



35 

In view of the position explained above, the.closing balance of Rs. 
2,96 .11 lacs was not too heavy. 

As would be evident from the comparative table given below for the - 
recent five years the closing balances have been continuously 
decreasing vis-a-vis increasing figuie of the number of divisions, 
The figures of the stock receipt and stock 1ssued also fortify that 
despite increasing activities of the department the stock posi- 
tion was properly under control without any excessive 
purchases :— 

Year Opening Receipt Issue Closing No. ofDivi- 
balances balance  sions which 

maintain 
Stock during 
the year 

1975-76 26 2.77 859.44 756 63 365.58 25 

1976-77 365, 58 834.86 799 10 401.34 26 

1977-78 401.34 703.45 808 68 296 11 25 

1978-79 296 , 11 816.90 972 28 140.73 27 

1979-80 140 73 1132.18 1161.35 111 56 28 

As 1t is clear from above position that the purchase and closing bala- 
nces of stock from year to year have been reasonably quite in 
accordance with the actual requirement of the department and 
figures of closing balances have been coming down year afte: 
year, the para may kindly be dropped.” 

During the course of oral examination on 7-9-1982, the Committee was 
mfor%ad that the closing balance 1n the year 1979-80 was to the tune of Rs 
111,56 lakhs. The Committee wanted to know the figures of closing balance 
‘during the year 1980-81 but the departmental representative stated that the 
aforesaid information was not available with him at that time and that he 
would send the same within a period of ten days 

The Committee regretfully obsexve that the requisite promised information 
has not been furnished by the department till the time of writing of this report. 

The Committee desire that the promised information be furnished to the 
Committee without any further delay and suitable action be taken against the 
persons responsible for not supplying the same within the promised period and 
Commiittece be informed accordingly 

Paragraph 5.2. Stores accounts of Public Works divisions 

14. There were wmunus balances in the divisional stock registers 
of the following departments at the end of March 1978



36 

- as under — 

Sr. Department Number of  Minus ba"lanc/\e \ 
No. , , , divisions at the end o 

” जि . March 1978 है 

दी (in lakhs of rupees) 

1. Public Healt\h . o 5 46.93 

* * # * * * * * * * [ 

The minus balances were mainly due to non-adjustment 0५0 cost of 
materials on receipt of advice memos for such adjustm nt from the Accoun- 
tant General or (ii) value of stores with sub-divisions on their transfer from 
one division to another or (iii) profit on stock. The delay गा adjustment of 
transactions and non-clearance of minus balances are fraught with serious 

risks and 1naccwacies in accounts and urgent action for their clearance is 
indicated. 

4 The department in their written reply informed the Committee as _ 
under :— . . 

(1) In the audit report Minus Balances in respect of the following $ 
" divisions have been shown and the present position in respect 

of each Divisions is given as under :— 

Sr.  Name of Division . Amount Remarks 
No. 

Rs. 
1. Public Health Division No. 1, (-—)19,27,474  Afterclearance of A.G. . 

Hissar - Memos the balance 
on 31-3-80 became .~ 
plus Rs. 1,35,737.25. 

N 
2. Public Health Division Karnal (—)2,95,088‘ After cleatance ०1: शी 

’ Memos the balafe 3 
in 3/79 became plu 
Rs. 2,45,443. 

3. Public Health Divn., Charkhi (-)1,16,045 Afterclearance of A.G. 

Dadri memos the balance 

' became plus amount 
of Rs. 61,31,121. » 

4. Public Health Divn., Rewari , (—)20,60,964  After clearance of A.G. 

’ . Memos the balance in 
2/80 became plus AN 
amount of Rs. 4,44,902. ही 

5. Public Health Divn., Sirsa (—)2,93,233  After clearance of A.G. 
. Memos the balance * 

on 31-7-80 became * 
plus Rs. 3,01,397. «



3 

As repards steps taken 10 adjust the Minus balances the position 162 
garding adjustment of A.G. Memos is reviewed in meetings of the 
Superintending Engineers. Vide this office Mcmo No. 779-87 dated 
12-2-82 all the Superintending Engineers/Executive Engineers have 
been directed to clear the pending A.G. Memos and 1nitiate 
disciplinary action against the officials who-so-ever shows laxity in 
this behalf. 

A Committee of Officers has been constituted by the Engineer-in- 
Chief to look into the causes of the outstanding A.G. Memos with 
an endeavour to clear the outstanding A.G. Memos timely, in 
future.” 

During the course of oral evidence, the departmental representative 
was asked by the Committee that the results of veiification 85 at the end of 
June 1982, may be reported to the Commuittee within a fortmight. The re- 
presentative assured the Comnuttee that the required information would be 
supplied within the stipulatcd period but the committee regret to observe that 
the promised information had not been supplied by घाट department till the 
writing of this report. i 

The Committee recommend that the requisite informaticn be supplied to 
the Committee without any further delay and the persens held responsible for not 
supplying the said information to the Committee be suitably punished and the 

Committee be informed about the action taken in this regard. 

et e et



38 

‘HOUSING 

-Pakagraph 3.4. Middle Income Group Housing Scheme - कि 

15. ‘Under the Middle Income ‘Group Housing Scheme, loans ar: 
advanoced to individuals whose annual income-exceeds Rs. 7,200.but does no,t\ 
exceed Rs. 18,000(the limits upto April 1968 were Rs.!65000 and Rs. 15,000 
respectively) and to co-operative societies of such individuals for construction 
-ofhouses for -bonafide residential purposes. The maximum :amount of loan 
tadmissible {per individual 1s Rs. 27,500 or 80 per cent of ithe cost of house 
including cost:of‘land, whichever 18 less. The loan amount is credited to a 
joint account opened in the names of the borrower and the sanctioning autho- 
rity in the State Bank of India and 15 released in two/three instalments. The 
‘principal tdgether with'interest is repayable in 25 equated annual:instalments. 
Theloanees are charged interest at the rate of 1 per cent above the rate charged 
by 'the Life Insurance Corporation of India for the loans advanced to the 
‘State Government for the housing schemes, when 1nstalment 15 paid on-due 
date ‘bit higher rate of interest 15160 be charged on instalments-in arrears. 

" The detailed accounts of these loans 276 maintained-by the:departmental 
officers. According to the information furnished by the Deputy Commi- 

~ssioners, Rs. 1,28.97 lakhs were advanced under the scheme between 1959-60 
and 1976-77 and out of Rs. 96.66 lakhs (principal : Rs. 39.41 lakhs : 'Interest : 
Rs. 57.25 lakhs) due for recovery upto the 30th September 1977, a sum of 
Rs. 11,90 lakhs (principal * Rs. 4 29 18805: interest : -Rs. 7.6 1.1akhs),.repre- 
senting 12.3 per cent of the amount due for recovery, was in arrears on that 
date. A 

District-wise details are given below :— 

Name of Amount Amount due for recovery  Recoveries in arrears Percent 
the advanced upto September 1977 at the end of September age. of 
district  upto 3lst 1977 arrears 

March  Principal Interest Total - to 
1977 Principal Interest Total amount 

१... due for 
\recovery 

(in lakhs of rupees) - गे दी 

(1) (2) (3) @ (5) (6) (7) (8) 9 

Ambala 26.62 10.19 16.17 26.36 0.43 1.97 2,40 9.1 

Karnal 14.14 4.71 6.16 10.87 1.40 1.10 2.50 23 

Somepat 7.1  2.13 3.34 547 0.33 0.78 1.11 20.29 

Gurgaon 10.68 1.00 1.23 223 0.21 0.47 0.68 30.5 
Narnaul  5.99 133 1.58 291 0.08 0.03 0.11 3.78 

Hissar  28.42 8.88 13.33 2221 0.33 0.81 1.14 5.13



39 

(0 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6 O ® (9 

.Sirsa 5 25 071 1.01 1.72 0.49 0.62 1.11 64.53 

Jind 7.27 1.48 ,. 2.20 3.68 0.15 0.10 0.25 6.8 

Rohtak  10.30 5.06 643 11 49 0.40 0.36 0.76 6.61 

“Bhiwani  6.86 2.01 3.05 5.06 0.32 0.56 0.88 17.39 

Kurukshetra 6.33 1.91 2.75 466 015 0.81 0.96 20.6 

Total 1,28.97 39.41 57 25 96 66 4.29 7.61 11.90 12.31 

The year-wise analysis of the arrears 1s as under :— 

How long 1n arrears Arrears 

Principal Interest Total 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

(1) 'Upto one year , 0.52 1.12 1.64 

(0) For more than one year but 
less than 5 years 3.03 5.17 8.20 

(i) For more than 5 years 0.74 1.32 2.06 

The arrears include amounts due from 49 loanees (loan advanced : 
Rs. 4.63 lakhs)—15 पा Hissar (Rs. 1.63 lakhs), 12 in Bhiwani(Rs. 1 05 lakhs), 
(13 पा Kurukshetra (Rs. 0 75 lakh), 5 in Jind (Rs. 0.55 lakh), 3 in Sirsa 
(Rs. 0.50 lakh), and I mm Karnal (Rs. 0.15 lakh*)—where not even 8. single 
mnstalmsent had 9560 repaid. The amounts 1n these cases had been advanced 
‘during 1960-61 to 1976-77. 

Inspection by the Departmental Officers disclosed that in 2 0 cases, 
f.involvmg an amount of R3. 1.67 lakhs, the loans had not. been.utilise . d for the 

purpose they were intended. Details thereof are given below :— 

District Houses not Loans not utilised Loans utilised Jor 
constructed| at all purposes other than 
completed construction of resi- 

हि dential buildings 

Number Amount  Number Amount Number  Amount 
of cases ‘of cases - of cases 

(amount in lakhs of rupees) 

Ambala 5 0 67 —_ —_ — न 

‘Bhiwani — — 1 0.03 — —_ 
* The-amount is reported by the joint-account with the State .Bank जी India Karnal since 1970-71. 

N



T T T e it sttt e et et '____.‘.____._—di-b" o P S . Y 

1 2 3 4~ 5 6 7 

Karnal — — 2. Q.23%%* 4%% 0.46%* दे) 

Kurukshetra —_ — 6 \0.12 न —_ ] 

Hissar 1 0.16 ना - - — 

Total 6 0.83 9 0.38 4 0.46 

**These cases 816 reportedly under police mvestigation, Rs. 0.22 

lakh were advanced in 1960 and Rs. 0.24 lakh in 1961. The entire amount of 

principal (Rs. 0.46 lakh) together with interest (Rs. 0.42 lakh upto 31st August 

1978) was awaiting recovery. ) 

**¥With 50806 Bank of India, Karnal (in the joint account of the sanc-’ 

tioning authority and the loanee concerned) ‘since 1970-71 (0.15 18179 and 

1976-77 (Rs. 0.08 lakh). 

\ 

It was also noticed that— 

(a) Interest on instalments in arrears at higher rates as contemplated 

in the scheme was not being charged; and . 

(b) the loanees in 254 cases involving an amount of Rs. 28.01 

lakhs had not got their houses insured against damage 07 loss by fire 

even though they were required to insure their houses as long as the loan had 

not been repaid in full. 

The matter was referred to the Government in June 1978; reply 15 

awaited (January 1979). 

In reply to a question of the Committee, the department, in their 

written reply, submitted the position as under :— SN 

- - 4 

“An Amount of Rs. 6.30 lakhs is in arrears for the recovery of *Whav 

' efforts are being made by the concerned Deputy. Commxssionerg. 

The districtwise position is given in Annexure ‘A’ (See page 43). 

“The D.C’s have reported that the notices of recovery have been 

' issued to the defaulters and Naib-Tehsildars are contacting them 

personally for depositing the instalments. In the cases where 

the outstanding amounts are of more than three years, the amou- 

' nts have been ordered to 96 recovered in lump-sum, as reported 

by the D.Cs.” 

The departmental representatives, who were orally examined by the 

Committee on 2nd November, 1982, when asked whether any further progress 

had been made in regard to the recovery of the outstanding amount, stated that 

according to the latest figures an amount of Rs. 6.56 lakhs had been recovered 

and that an amount of Rs. 5,34 lakhs remained outstanding. The districts 



41 

wise details of the amount due (Rs. 5.34 lakhs) were given as under :— 

District Ru.pees in lakhs 

1. Ambala 1.12 

2. Karnal , + 1.27 

3. Soncpat 0.40 

4. Gurgaon 0.24 

5. Narnaul 0.02 

6. Hissar 0 50 

7. Sirsa ' 0.68 

8 Jind 0.12 

9. Rohtak 0.17 

10. Bhiwani - ‘ 0.31 

11, Kurukshetra 0.51 

Total C 534 
—— 

It was explained further that the main difficulty in effectir.g the recovery 
was that the loanees belonged (0 extremely weaker sections of the society who 
were not 1n a position to re-pay the instalments of loan 1n time unless they 
got some return from the house. As a consequence, 1t was added, the amount 
of recoveries got accumulated. 

The Committee recommend that the pace of recovery be accelerated and 
persuasive methods be adopted to effect the recovery of balance amount as early 
? possible. 

In reply to another question of the Committee as to (i) what action 
ad been taken with respect to 49 loanees (Rs. 4 63 lakhs) in whose case not 

even a single instalment had been repaid, and (i1) what action was taken in 
respect of 20 cases (२५.1 67 lakhs) where the loans had not been utilized for 
the purpose for which they were intended, the depatrtment submitted 10 their 
written reply फिट position as contamed पा Annexures ‘B’ and ‘C’ respectively 
(See pages 44 and 45 ). 

During evidcnce the attention of फिट departmental representative was 
invited to the position stated i1n Annexure ‘C’ in regard to the Ambala district 
wheremn 1t had been stated that proccedings had been latinched in five cases 
of the loanees for effecting the recovcry in [ump-sum, and 1t was pointed out 
that the position in regard to Ambala district was fairly bad because instal- 
ments of loan had been released without the procedure prescribed for the dis- 
bursement of loan having been strictly adhered to. The departmental re- 
presentative admitted that the loans were required to be disbursed ता 1nstalments 
and when in a case 1t was noticed that the first instalment had not been wtilized



42 

for the purpose for which it was sanctioned the subsequent instalments could 

not -have been released. It was admitted further that in releasing the subse- 

quent. instalment withotit ensuring proper utilization of the earlier instalments 

the concerned officers had committed definite default. 

The Committee are of the view that release of instalments without ensuring 

proper. utilization of the earlier instalments was a grave violation of the proce- 

dure which could not have taken place unless the officers responsible for releasing 

the instalments had their own ends to serve in such tramsactions. The Com- 
mittee, therefore, recommend that all such cases be looked into and stern action 

be takerr against the persons held responsible for such lapses. The Committee 

also desire that a detailed report giving the names and addresses of the per- 

sons who misutilized the loans be intimated to the Committee together with the 

action taken against the officers within a period of three months, 

When asked by the Committee , 85 to what steps had_been taken to 

ensure that 254 loanees (Rs. 28.01 lakhs) got their houses insured against 

damage or 1055 by fire, as required under the scheme, the department, in 

their written reply, submitted that the D.Cs had reported that the loanees 

who did not get their houses insured, had been asked to get the needful done 

and that in some cases it had already been got done. 

The departmental 1epresentative further stated during evidence that in 

20 cases the needful had been done and that action was being taken 10 respect 

of the remaining cases. 

The Committee observe that without insurance the property is exposed 

to-grave risks which can be detrimental to the Govt. interest. The Committee, 

therefore, recommend that action in all the cases be completed within a period 

of two months and the Committee be informed accordingly. 

During evidence the departmental representative did not deny the obser- 

vations of the Commuttee that there had been certain instances where houses 

_meant for economically weaker sections had actually been alloted to unautho- 

rised persons on the basis of false affidavits about their income etc. 

The Committee observe that all such cases need to be looked into pro- 

mptly and if any such cases are noticed allotment of such houses to पक 

rised persons be cancelled. Any slackness in this direction, the Committee em- 

phasise, would result in negation of the scheme which otherwise has a most laudable, 

objective of providing houses to weaker sections of society. 

In reply to a written question of the Committee as to why, was interest 

on instalments in arrears not charged at higher rates as was being done 

now, the department 1n their written reply, submitted that the reasons for not 

charging interest at higher rates in the past were being investigated. 

The Committee disapprove the tendency on the part of the departments 

in not giving due importance to.the questionnaires of फिट Committee and not 

supplying complete information to the Committee and observe that the reasons . 

for not charging interest at higher rates should have been investigated before 

submission of the reply to the Committee and that a definite reply thereto 

should have been furnished. The Committee desire that this be done now and 

full details of the action, if any, taken against the persons held responsible for 

pot charging interest at higher rates be furnished to the Comimittee,



43 

Annexure A 

'(’ Sr. Name of . Recovery made Present position of arrears 
No. District — — —_—— 

} Principal Inte‘rest otal Principal Interest Total 

हे 1. Ambala 0.18 1.10 1.28 0.25... 0.87 1.12 

2. Karnal 0.68 0.11 0.79 0.72 0-99 1.71 

. + 3. Sonepat ना — 0.44 — — 0.67 

4. Gurgaon 0.20 0.24 0.44 0.01 0.23 0.24 

5. Narnaul 0.06 0.02 0.08 0.01 0.02 0.03 

‘ 6. Hissar 0.16 0.35... . 0.51 '. 0.17 0.46... 0.63- 
7. Sirsa 0.22 0.21 0.43 — — 0.68 

8. - Jind 0.08 0.05 0.13 0.07 0.05 0.12 

9. Rohtak — — 0.48 — — 0.28 

10. Bhiwani — — 0.57 न न 0.31 

1I. Kuruk- , 
shetra 0.11 0.34 0.45 0.04 0.47 0.51 

B 6.30 



44 

पापा ‘B’ 

1. Hissar 

i Out of 15, in 11 cases, lump sum recovery orders have been issued प्र 
the Tehsildar concerned and in 4 cases some of the rccovery amounts have \\ 
been deposited by the loanees. $ 

2. Bhiwani . J’ 
Out of 12, in 10 cases instalments are being deposited by the loaneces 

and in 2 cases orders for recovery as arrears of land revenue have been issued, 

b 
3. Kurukshetra 

' [ 

Out of 13 at prescnt there are 8 loanees to whom the laon was advanced 
in the year 1968, 1970, 1971, 1974, 1975 and 1976 who have not deposited even 
single instalments. Notices have been issued to these loanees to deposit the ° 
due amount and Tehsildars have also been asked to do the needful in the matter. 

4. Jind 

The arrear from all the 5 loanees of this district have already been 
recovered. Remaining loan amount 15 being recovered पा regular instalments 
from these loanees. 

. 

5. Sirsa” _ 

In the District Sirsa loan under the High scheme was advanced to 3 loanees amounting to Rs. 50,000/- viz Rs. 15,000, Rs.15,000/- and Rs. 20,000/- and these loanees deposited the total amount of Rs. 560.40 Paise, Rs. n1l and Rs. 1160/- respectively (Total recovery of Rs. 1720.40), leaving the balance of Rs. 48279.60. In one case order for the recovery of the entire amount of loan of Rs. 15,000 in lump sum 85 arrears of land revenue, has been passed, The recovery of balance amount Rs. 33279 .60 is being made regularly as per 
govt. instructions. ; . 

6. Xarnal o , A h न 

The amount of Rs. 15,000 1s still lying 1n the Joint account in जि Karnal. The bank authority is being requested to credit the amount into the Government Account, ः '



¢ 

45 

\ - Amnexure ‘C? 
: 

/ 1. "Ambala(5 cases) 
e 

The proceedings have been launched against such loanees for efl'ectl‘ng' 
the recovery in lump sum. 

2. Bhiwan: (1 case) 

Recovery has heen made. - 

3. Karnal(2 plus 4, 6 cases). 

The amount of Rs. 23,000 1n 2 cases is still lying 1n the Joint Account 
inS.B.I: Karnal. The Bankauthoritiesare being requested tocredit the amount 
10 to the Government Accounts. 

For remaining amount of Rs. 46,000 1 4 cases, the cases are under 
police 1nvesiigation The police authorities are being requestcd to intimate 
the latest position of these cases. 

4. Kurukshetra (6 cases) 

The D.C. has reported that no such case has been reported to his 
office 1n which the amount of loan was utilised for other purposes. 

5. Hissar (1 cases) 

The amount of Rs. 0.16 ता one casc has been utilised and the house 15 
complete, , 

टी 

थी ¢



46 

Paragraph 8.2, Outstanding inspection reports 

16. Audit observations on financial irregularities and defects in initial'{ accounts, noticed, during local audit and not settled on the spot, are com- 

At the end of November 1978, the following inspection reports/Pa-ra- graphs issued upto March 1978 relatingto the Housing Deptt. still continued unsettled paragraphs. 

Inspection reports : Paragraphs ) 135 ‘ 454 
In reply to the questionnaire of the committee the department in their written statement submitted the position as under :— 

“There are 40 pending reportsin Hissar, 9 in Bhiwaniand 6 in Karnal. Efforts are being made by the concerned Deputy Commissioners to dispose of the same as early as.possible. The outstanding . inspection reports remained outstanding due to shortage of staff with the concerned, Deputy Commissioners. 

The Naib Tehsildars have been asked to dispose of these reports through the concerned Deputy Commissioners at the earliest.” 

During evidence the Committee was assured that concrete steps would bz taken to clear the outstanding reports and that all out efforts would be . made to clear such reports within a period of two months. 
The Committee desire that the outstanding reports be cleared within a period of two months and a report furnished to the Committee after the stipulated period of two months. 

™ , . _— . Y 

S ) 

L[4



/ 

47 

TRANSPORT 
,SP‘aragrap/z 6 22. Alleged misappropriation of uniform cloth 

17.  According to the Punjab Government Transport Services Uni- foim Rules, 1951, as adopted by घाट Department, operational and workshop staff of the Haryana Roadways are entitled to free summer/winter uniforms 
इ the prescribzd scales. Daily 1ssues of uniform 816 mitially accounted for 
n the Day Book and the day’s total 15 taken as ‘issued’ in the main stock register. Entitlement of an indrvidual employee 15 watched through the 
individual register 

A test-check of the rccords of the office of the Haryana Roadways, Chandigarh, for the period 1974-75 (0 1976-77 conducted by' Audit during "December 1977 showed that : . 

(a) cloth worth Rs. 0.65 lakh shown as issued to certain individuals was not supported by acknowledgements : 

(b) stock worth Rs. 0 59 lakh was misappropriated by incorrect 
balancing of the main stock register : and . 

(c) material जज Rs. 0.09 lakh was excess aqc‘ounted for 1n the 
main stock register when compared with the total of the Day 
Book. 

Of the total musappropriation of cloth worth. Rs. 1.33 lakhs pointed out 85 above, Rs. 0 11 दिए were deposited (December 1977) by one of the concerned officials. 

The department accepted (July 1978) the misappropriation of cloth and stated that fraudulent/fictitious entries were mostly made by a ticket verifier employed on daily wages posted 1n Nazir branch and that the matter had been referred (March 1978) to the vigilence department for thorough - investigations 

, The matter was brought to the notice of Government in March 1978 reply 1s awaited (January 1979). 

रद The department 1n their written reply to the questionnaire issued by the mmittee explained the position .as under :— : 

“This case was referred to the Vigilance Department vide memo No. 26(38)/77/Acc/12605 dated 31-3-78 for thorough investigation. The Vigilance Department after investigation has lodged F.I.R. vide No. 63/80 dated 11-2-1980 1n the Police $tation East, Chandi- garh UT. and the case has been forwarded by the Vigilance Department to the Anti-cheating Department U.T. Chandigarh for furthér action in the matter.” 

Duiing oral evidence the departmental representative admitted that although rules/regulations/procedure, for the 1ssue of uniforms to the Road- ways staff alieady existed yet those were not followed. He furtlier stated that explanation of the concerned officers/officials had been called and action against the concerned officers was bemg taken. ४



48 

The departmental representative further informed.the Committee that , an amount of Rs. 11,000 could not be recovered as the concerned official was, reported to be untraceable. It was added thatan F.LR. against him had been * lodged with the Chandigarh police. N 5) 

‘/\( The Committee are distressed to observe that due to the lack of effective 
control inisappropriation of uniform cloth and other stocks to the tune of Rs. 
1.33 lakhs could not be detected by the department. When the matter was brou- glit to the notice of the Government as early as का March, 1978, the department 
failed to take amy concrete and effective steps in the matter. The Committee desire that the matter be pursued vigorously with vigilance department/police 
and quarterly report about the progress made in the case be intimated to them. 

The Committee recommend that action against the officers/officials con- 
cerned be expedited and intimated to them within a period of six months. 

The Committee further recommend that the recovery of the balance amount be effected expeditiously and the Committee be informed about the progress of 
recovery within six months. 

Paragraph 8.1. OQutstanding audit observations. 

18. Audit observations on financial transactions are reported to the departmental authorities concerned so that appropriate action can be taken to rectify the defects and omissions. Half-yearly reports of such observations ‘outstanding for more than six months are also forwarded to the Government to expedite their settlement. - 

The following table shows the number of audit observations issued upto 
the end of March 1978 and outstanding at the end of November 1978 85 com- 
pared with the position indicated in two preceding Reports. 

Department Number Amount inyolved 

(in lakhs of कि 

Transport \ 5826 1476 .37 lakh 

In reply to the questions issued by the Committee the department in 
their writtén reply stated as under :— 

“The present position of 0.8. items has been given in the enclosed statement. (S€e page 50). Out of the total amount of Rs, 14,76 .37 lakhs held under objection by the office of Accountant 
General , Haryana , a sum of Rs. 859 , 59 'lakhs has Dbeen settled leaving a balance amount of Rs. 616.78 lakhs. Efforts are being made to clear the outstanding amount. 

A.P.R’s are received from the suppliers after a great deal of cor- respondénce with them. All the units of Haryana Roadways have been'directed to obtain and furnish the A.P.R’s to the office of Accountant General, Haryana immediately.



| 

" 
All the General Managers of Haryana Roadways/Secretary, Regional 

Transport Authorities have been asked 10 watch/review the pro- 
gress regulaily.” : 

’ 

The dzpartmental representative assu.ed घाट Committee during oral 
evidence on 29-11~1982, that they were pursuing the cases with the Accountant 
General’s Office and efforts would be made to reconcile the outstanding items 
within a period of three months. 

The departm>ntal representative further assured the Committee that in 
those cases where receipts were not available, फिट disbursement certificates 
would be obtained and submitted to the Accountant General and the progress 
made 1n this bzhalf would be mtimated to the Commuittee within a period of 
three months. 

The Committee notice with deep concern that a huge amount to the tune 
of more than six crores is still outstanding for reconciliation with the Accoun- 
tant General’s Office. The Committee recommend that reconciliation फट 
doue on top priority basis and progress made therein be intimated to them within 
three months as assured during oral evidence on 29-11-1982. 

————



~ 

St
at

em
en

t 
in

di
ca

ti
ng

 
the

 
pr

es
en

t 
po
si
ti
on
 

of 
O.
B.
 i

te
ms
 

as 
on

 
31
-8
-1
98
2,
 _ 

—
—
—
—
 

—
—
—
y
 

Ye
at
 

0.
8.
 

it
em

s 
88

 
‘p
er
 
A.

G’
s 

re
co
rd
 

~ 
a
s
o
n
 

30
-1
1-
78
 

Sé
tt
le
me
nt
 
as
-p
er
 

. 
A.
G’
s 

re
co

rd
. 

O.
B.
 

it
em
s 

lo
st
 

in
 
A.
G’
s 

of
fi

ce
 \ 

Ba
la

nc
e 

as
 
pe
r 

: 
A.

G’
s 

re
co

rd
 

as
 
on
 
31
-8
-8
2 

Ba
la
nc
e 

as
 

on
 
31
-8
-1
98
2 

’ 

19
56

-5
7 

19
61
-6
2 

. 

19
62

-6
3 

19
63
-6
4 

19
65

-6
6 

19
66
-6
7 

19
67

-6
8 

19
68

-6
9 

- 
19
69
-7
0 

19
70

-7
1 

19
71

-7
2 

19
72

-7
3 

19
73

-7
4 

19
74

-7
5 

19
75
-7
6 

1
9
7
6
-
7
7
 

19
77
-7
8 

To
ta

l 
ह 

1,
70
8.
00
 

- 
26
4.
00
 

13
8.

00
 

49
.0

0 
. 

1,
26
8 

.0
0 

29
,4
57
 

,0
0 

6
0
,
5
0
6
 

. 0
0 

2,
82

0.
00

 
13

,9
57

.0
0 

E 
95
,3
63
] 00

 
1,

02
,2

25
.0

0 
- 

16
,0

9,
84

6.
00

 
22

,9
8,

60
5.

00
 

" 
1,

16
,2

8,
80

2.
00

 
2,
71
,8
6,
26
9.
00
 

3,
26
,8
4,
70
1.
00
 

हर 
7,
19
,2
1,
32
9.
00
 

’ 

ही 
N 

1,
70

9 
00
 

T 
26
4 

00
 

13
8.

00
 

49
.0
0 

© 
22
,1
22
 

00
 

13
,1

97
 

00
 

43
6.
00
 

. 
2,
83
3 

00
 

22
,0

55
.0

0 

(+
) 

1,
41
,6
25
.0
0 

3,
26
,6
22
.0
0 

(+
) 

94
,0
65
 

00
 

)
 

5,
27

,6
45

 
00
 

- 
1,
16
,0
1,
39
0 

00
 

2
1
,
8
5
,
0
5
1
.
0
0
 

4,
43
,7
6,
90
3.
00
 

I3 

1,
26
8.
00
 

7,
33
5.
00
 

: 
47
,3
09
..
00
 

2,
38
4 

00
 

- 
11
,1
24
 

00
 

73
,3
08
 

00
 

2,
43
,8
50
.0
0 

12
,8
3,
22
4.
00
 

23
,9
2,
67
0:
00
 

1,
22
,5
6,
44
7-
00
 

1,
55
,8
4,
87
9.
00
 

- 
3,
04
,9
9,
65
0.
 00
 

2,
75
,4
4,
42
6.
00
 

- 

1,
46
3.
00
 

25
.0
0 

26
,2
06
.0
0 

2,
13
,4
50
.0
0 

50
,7
4,
63
0.
00
 

49
,0
2,
40
0 

00 
1,
10
,2
3,
53
8.
00
 

" 
70
,2
7,
77
4.
00
 

14
,7

6,
37

,3
07

.0
0 

, 5,
76
,8
9,
43
3.
00
 

8,
99
,4
7,
87
4.
00
 

2,
82
,6
9,
48
6.
00
 

; 
—
 

1,
26
8 

00
 

7,
33
5.
00
 

47
,3
09
.0
0 

2,
38
4 

00
 

11
,1
24
 

00
 

71
,8
45
 

00
 

" 
2,
43
,8
25
.0
0 

12
,5
7,
01
8.
00
. 

21
,7
9,
22
0.
00
 

71
,8
1,
81
7.
00
 

1,
06
,8
2,
47
9.
00
 

1,
94
,7
6,
11
2 

00
 

2,
05
,1
6,
65
2 

00
 

6,
16
,7
8,
38
8.
00
 . 



e 51 

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY 

Paragragh 3 8. Information-cum-Mobile Veterinary Clinics 

19. With a view to making veterinary aid available to farmers at their 
doors and educating them in the latest developments in the ficld of animal 
husbandry, 20 information-cum-mobile veterinary clinics were to be set up 

in the State during the 5th Five Year Plan period. Upto 1977-78, four clinics 
had been set up at Hissar (April 1976), Narnaul (May 1976), Sonepat (February- 
1977) and Sirsa (January 1978), ' 

Rupees 4.84 lakhs had been spent on these clinics during 1974-75 to 

1977-78 as under :— 

) Year i Expenditure 

« (in lakhs of rupees) 

1974-75 1.47 

1975-76 ि.73 ) 

- 1976-77 1.23 

1977-78 1.39 

_Tmportant points noticed during audit (January-April 1978) of the ehaics 

are given below :— 

(a) Three Matador Delivery Vans were purchased on 25th Mareh 1975 

at a cost of Rs. 1.47 lakhs. The department was to arrange the fabrication of 

fittings and fixtuies in the vans. Mobile clinics, however, could start function- 

ing only after 11 to 13 months of the receipts of the vans as per details given 

below :— 

Date on Date on Date on Date on Period after’ 

*1 hich vans which which which which clinie 

re gcquired delwvered received clinic unit unit started 

' for fabrication backafter started Sunctiening 
fabrication functioning 

" Y, (2) (3) (4) (5) 

25th March 9th August  21st December 16th February 11 months 
. 1975 1975 1975 1976 . 

25th March 14 August 12th February 1st April 12 months 
, 1975 1975 1976 ” 1976 

25th March 29th January - 18ih February 15th May 13 months 

1975 1976 4 1976 _ 1976 

The department stated (August 1978) that entrustment of work of 
_fabrication took longer as it was a new type of work.



~ 

o . [ 

पद 52 

. However, while the Work’ relating'td the firdt two vans. was entrusted 
for fabrication in हि 1975 that relating to the third van was cntrusted - b " r‘ A oy 1n Janual-y 1976_“ TR o v परत वि लि दिए बन o st T s 

है 

नि जि .k Lk - दि *® 
ये ऋफुन वे हे. oy ही नस का हि न लिए, पूर्व दा न नर ते: ने है W P ','* 

othein writtens reply, explained  the, .position,, as, poder, i—" ; 
e ytar Woovbrgacdo A 

TR DAY बुपूरठि 

:aaserda सर 6 TUBL myen b B g 04 g o2 PP o o HIAT RIS . vl हैं धर A e b VP b e 

पक इक 1ALl the threer Matador .Delivery oVans की ‘e,”‘q'glm'a_'r:kx'e,d’i‘o} Higsar, 
Sonepat and Mohindergarh Diistt.,and. Were l‘n‘lfi,?tl ’lly"”s:ta"ltl_g'q,‘e_d 

‘ at Hissar for arranging fabtication of fittings and fi¥turés'to' फास्ट, 
भा चल लि पण्णा टाएटपा$ 01 Mobile Vety. Clinics, )\ Since the f:u_wMatador 
VR Délivéry Vand फ्रेंड purchaséd o ‘Mareh! 25,1975, एम funds were 

) ,available for their fabrications during 1975-76b Conséquetitly, 
, a committee was constituted to arrange for the fabrication of 

वि vehicles and the State Govt. 8150 moved for»obtaining their 
hancial® $2nctidn  for Rs.30,000 which was accorded vide 

- Haryapa Govt. Animal Husbandry Department . memo, No. 
. 5411-AH-1V-75/15029 dated  5-9-75. ‘The “Comifhnittee held 
a number of meetings and contacted _ various firms 

ह engaged ' ' in body-building works .of vehicles! 5, the 
. committce constituted earher could mnot finalise the 

_ things;a new committee consisting of following!fhembers was 
constituted under the Chairmanship of 'Project Director, Indo- _ 

- Australian Catfle Breeding Project, Hissar’ which ultimately - 
\ ,‘sflu“clceeded in arranging the fabrications of the three vehiciss 
¥ "wfn'lom_Ifd.x{ff@n‘cnt-l,fivrlm's‘, after. watehing, the. perfp*rman,cke‘,xo,f,q 2ach 

vehicle :— 

AN L 

, .oolsd aavie e 

YT 7 yiata o1 LoD Manohar, Smgh; Project Dregtor, Hissar. , LA.C.B.P. R A Y ~ PR rma 

e MY देगी Y ६ ; 8 ऐसा ।प्रश्ाशभ n 
PE TN e दिए ) 1 WO At नव लि. ला it g ही , R G N . : जे कि वि लेप शो 2 
a3, e beh हुनर S PG ,\B,em‘ywMg\c‘h.,fi”ng\n_eh_e‘x o, I("[w;:stoék Expert 

पक OBANIRI AT A ir oy e by vy 
IRt 

©F 

* Farm, Hissar ' P e s . कि ; y . \’/"\)”hi’ ' 

a . , . t SN T 3. Dr. Rattan Singh, Scctor Supdt. I, Hissar Exper , \L. AeTmat - डा हद Ty रेप पहन, [\ 
नल VE T Y 4 ‘ D‘\'“ गत h ‘S A H\ N पद "M . AR \‘hc\ 
s ४१0 T Mo inder Singh, Lamba, D.A'M:O. Hissat™™ Sdexetary 
PO कक दे LA AR TASAY (पु जग LAY | e oy ety Py e 0 Ny %’; 
जि M Since 1t wad A'hew typ\‘e":()\f\'w‘o‘l"" foF the"Départment, the delay mn fhe 

coimmssiChing of'the thtee Mobile Vety. Clinics was attributed 
« - primardy to des.gning nconsistent with फिट requirement of the 

A clinics coupled with the lengthy procedure involved in, getting 
~ such works executed by the private.parties after callipg quotations, 

TN designing, type of the material to be used by them and the rates 
£ 34 l“.'nrltitn A ) hudn- r’ o gt RN d’ itof t nrend Inshor't' ५7 thet दिए पाए डिजिट्शोएत was attfibutid 10 the 

सविाणई'6ैप्ा1प्राल्ते above घोष the Departmeht was belplessly फेक पंप 
कर्म L for t l’\:dr completion, पे such the work of fabiications was rot 

Lyig d भू 9 1 t(r w { N . . L IRy ' 

stafte U’%,fi‘ ut 858६7 up a’t“flie"p\‘r“\o"per time'a ftelthi pur- 
chase छ these matadofd. ‘Hence it 15 b\rocedural delay andinone 

- . 1 N < - / Cediime g 0 'S लि for 1t. 
: viennda ने हा रुका 106 2 ५ ऐप दवरो 

दि M/s Jind खत Bui'ders, Jitid and M/s छतेफा Auto Mobile एसी ¢ Led. 
L Mathura Road, Fya,rl.'dabad,were the fabricators.” The 01675 

FAMVE L पु 5y fl'b-\ e ५, v A B LT '.b.,~.= NP 
O J«."l‘I‘lcati’d_n\S'\Sflp‘ulét?d‘)tx"(’,C!“ ज़हर pettodviof time by 
साली the' work ‘wis “téquirkde t6 'एंडर complétedand 1 vens 

. [ 

i 
S 

. f | r री ¢ d-r हक M ही 

sz कह दि Teply-to the,questionnaire from the Commifiee, the department 1.n> 

- 
- 

\



werc’ to be delivered ;back., According to the order, the 

vans were to be inspccted by the commuttee only after 

Voo the completion , of  fabrication: work, लि 1६, committee inspeg- 

. ted the vans from time to time & pointed ~out certain’” défects 

.+ . to the fabricators, which,were rectified by and by ultimately re- 

पॉप, 1 the delayed, completioniof fabrication work,’' ... 
1 YRR |] 1] । | | 1 R । . Vet । |! AR जा 21 SN 1R A 

During the, ¢ourse of, oral C.V".den.c,e':.o.nl 2.2‘111'1.98;-”/[}18&.;&.3‘9"a-rt:mf?g’(ta’] 

1६ N L 

. 

representative admitted that non inclusion of ‘the penalty clause in the agree- 

ment, which was to serve as a deterrent to the fabricators to complete  the 

fabrication of the mobile vans within the stipulated period ‘of “thee’ weeks, 

.was an omission on the part of the depaitment. ., . .,  प) 

’ f 

The Committee feel that the department hadno, clearcut idea about the 

‘desigh of fabrication, fittings and fixtures to 9८ got done when the vehicles were 

purchased on 25-3-1975. The main reason for the delay in the fabrication of the 

yans: was'the ' lack- of :proper: planning and foresight on_the part-ofithe depart- 

ment. Had the department settled and finalised the - design. of - fittingds +;and 

fixtures of the vans before purchasing the vehicles and had the penalty clause been 

-daly“incorporated-in' the ‘agreerent’ the. inordinate delay dnthe commissioning of 

‘~the- vané into 'operation and functioning ‘of clinics would Inot .have occurred. 
] bl i 200 V3t Nty o/ o e 11 L Sty 141 st 

iy 

५०" उप y T2 C‘~o|mmittee,"the'refore,tobserve't\hat(in futureisuch , type of schemes _ 

should be prepared-and undertaken after careful: thought, proger planning and 

duae foresight so that public funds do not remain blocked unnecessairly and bene- 

“पिएं of suchschemes start flowingito people without any avoidablerdelay. 
1] + व 11] I 1, 4 SO SR S ता 1 b e 1, 

. . P— 
1114. 11 1 PR ook 1 Voot T PR 1 * 1]. Tt 

R 1] ' ' ,' पथ I स्व व वर. जि A 104 I P O 
. 1 

2L Glualoayd,  / 3 , A (AN s K न - . 
1 A रत _ा।[ 15 J oy 0t ४] 1 . i 1 कर 5 

जगद-' o, 

N - - 

il PR [ P VR I YR [ P I T N 3 R बक- . LT - 

पदक जि प  ि पिया अर 1 N वह. T E T T 

s # 1 १ 11 4 तर दे [T 1 । o, ८ / 1 £ ' 

की PRIt v 1 ) 3 vty 

1 \ 

r.)(,' “कद oo ध2प्य 1 21 डि 1 "4 ! || " - ' कद ना VAV जा RS FRLFERIP ER IR I A B 1 L vy, AT T P हद 
, t ) जिद IR YU PN व RPN I N गा] पक्के विवि दी पक A । कि ! - Rk ४ 
1१ (e 31,04 दि यु, | ह। धर, . o मी -~ H SR XN 1-14 लि चिि ६ (] | 14 धर 0 1, 1 ते ८112 1 R A ',‘,_-.5.4} - 

D4 Lo अप्ज! | न 1 कद 1 IO S ना 1 P Lt AL B 
] P -2 vt 370 1 किक ba 11 नह 1च्पडी र्नद्ज्ग हे 

19 - by ! ज कद LT s 113 oy +] 1. ey o f कि कर न E N ] 4 Lo 

o e कक वि o देय s B oy D) सपाविव feie 

- R Iy + " . - 1 . 
७ DU H S AR AP R 1. T RS S . | 

. - Lo . ' - - o 
: या T दे जफ 1 वे पद पवार] हलिरि पायें 

— 
oz 5147 1 दि “21 2 NS P . T 

. . ‘s 1 हा Véy 1 4 कि L S e A दा > 4 TE SR AT + ' 

LN R AT I s RO PR S NVER L F 2! PV RS Y] “ ! कक / है ७६ 

~t 3 ’ € M . r f B . . ~ 

न 13 1 A । ६ 1 e >' 1 R W o Yol I i i ज जज सके N 

. f . 1TV TN S S TP Y VI दवा L I S जद b G 

दि न + LA 4.7. 1 / ८ ८ हर - ' 3 - . : I B मे जलन L N वा R ज्र IR 

) न दक्' हद AR, el



44 

IRRIGATION 

.(.?’a?agmp’h 5.1 Physical V'er"fiication of stores { 

20. ‘The stores are required to be physically verified perjodically 99 
tesponsible officers independent of the stok holders. The results of physical\ 
verification of stores during 1977-78 were not received by Audit (November/ 
~1978) from 141 out of 163 Public Works Diyisions as showa below :— ° 

* 1. Irrigation— ' ’ S 

> (४0 Bhakra Canals ' | b e 

£ (b) Othet than Bhakra Canals’ . ' g7 
Y , ® é * » » & तब 4 के 

.., Imreplytoa questionn’aire issued by the Committee; the dep"artm“\en"t " 
- éxplained as uwnder :— , ही : ः 

3 - . 
“The physical verification in a feiv Divisions could not be conduc- 

= *  ted on the prescribed date 1.6. once in two years due to freqent 
transfers of the S.D.Os . The physical verification "of stores 

. of dll the Divisions of the department has since beem conducted 
-and A.G. Haryana has been informed separately. 

©ne ease of shortage of bricks for Rs. 7169 , 20 was rioticed in Bhiwani 
- Irrigation Division. The amount has been placed in the name 

of Sh. S.N. Sharma, J.E. under P.W. Misc. Advance. Further 
probe in फिट matter is being conducted and if Sh. S.N. Sharma 
LE. is considered to be responsible, -necessary disciplinary ac- | 
tion and other action to effect the recovery of the amount will 
be taken. - 

Instructions to conduct physical verfication once 10 two yeras stand 
-- already issued. However, in view of the fault now brought by 

the audit to the motice of department, fresh imstructions “are 
ली being issued to all field offices.”’ 

Puring oral evidence the Committee pointed out that although ० or- ... * 
¢5 were noticed during the year 1977-78 yet even after thelapse of a perjod - 

ofif five years the department had, in their wtitten memorandum, stated that 
probe was being made in the matter. The departmental representative, 
however, promised to finalize the action in the matter within a period v 
of three months and inform the Committee accordingly. ’ 

The department, vide their letter No. 37/13/82-2 W, dated the 7th " 
March, 1983, informed the Committee as under :— ) : . 

“The official Sh. S.N. Sharma J.E. has confessed the shortage of 
bricks and 85 a result thereof the Superintending Engineer has 
issued recovery orders for Rs. 7169.20 paisa. Rs. 214.20 paisa 

N being 1/3 rd of his salary are being deducted every month.” 

, The €Committee desire that the progress of recovery made from the said 
J.E. be intimated to them. , 

-



Paragragh 5.5. Shortages 

b i 21. In the following cases shortagescame to notice during the physital 

/ verification at the time of change of incumbancy of Sectional Officers/Store- 

*. § Keepers, etc. .. T : 
o 

~ Name of Divn.| . Nature of articles  Amount of When Remarks 

] Office shortages noticed. .’ : 

' ह , (in lakhs 

[ नि रण उरड..) " - 

Const: Divn, Building material 0 36  Sept. Shortages noticed by the 

' No. 111, Binjhol like Cement bags, 1975 Departmental authori- 

tilés, Acc sheets ties in September 1975 

i and cement con- at the time of change of 

cerete blocks. incumbancy of & Sectio- 

. . nal officer were ordersid 
(April 1978) by फिट 
Supermtending  Engi- 
neer to be recovered 

- from- the Sectional 
Officer. Further deve- 
lopments are. awated 

" {(January 1979). 

' The department in their written reply to questionnaire 'of the Com- 

mittee explained as under — ' . 

- «“gh. Gurmeet Singh, Junior Engineer was finally held responsible 

for the shortages of stores amountmg to Rs. - 35817.60 

paisa. Necessary recovery orders were 1ssued by the Superin- 

tending Engineer, Construction Circle No. 1, Dellu vide letter 

No. 5950/PF dated 28/4/78 @ 1/3rd of pay. Since then RS. 

11955/-have been recovered 50 farleaving balance of Rs. 23862.60 

paisa, which 15 bemng recovered from his pay every month. . 

No physical verification of stores was conducted before the change 

s of incumbancy of the Junior Engineer and 85 such फिट shor- 

_ tages of stores could not be detected. However when the short- 

. ages came to motice, the departmental enquiries were started to 

make good of the'loss involved. The physical- verification of 

stores is to be conducted once 1 2 years as per.codal Rules.” 

. . During oral evidence on 4.10.1982, the departmental representative 

promised to furnish to the Committee all papers’ relating to the fixation 

of responstbility for the shortage of stores 00 Shri Gurmit Singh J.E. and the 

_ details of the recovery orders issued by the S.E. within 8 period of fifteen days, 

but the same were not furmshed till the writing of this Report. 

‘The Committee are distressed to observe that the department has takea 

the promise made by its representative very lightly. The Committee take 2 

very serious Bote of it and desire that suitable action be taken against the official 

Y‘C‘SponSible for this lapse. 
. 

.« _ The Committ_ee‘ further desire that the promis'ed informatien be sent forthe 

with and the progress of recovery intimated to them regularly. R 

‘



3 

Paragraph 7 .7.7 Command Afea Development Authorties < &< Nadiun e 
81z de ठप 43110 D 90100 01 पक esBm raie o4, frwastlol o 
5 The Government of India, sponsored i Januas . fig},fi? ¢ 
integrated development of command areds of selected irrigatio 1t§ ojedts 

—.during-the-Fifth Plan_period. .. The State ._Goyernments_ were 10 _set”ip 5 _ 
CommangyArca Development y Authority s(CADA) 1 each of  the -selected 
projects for the mplsmentation of,the scheme. The. Central Govériiieat 
was to meet the entire expehditire on the subsidy to be paid to small and 
marginal farmers for carrying out umprovements on their land (on-farm deve- _ 

--Jopment-works)..and. 50_ “percent. of the expenditure_on_the establishment 
=0 thesGADA,;sqil $upveys, farm plenning, equity, capifal support fo _{Eand , 
Deyelopment. Corporations, हा, मी inange Yot the Temajning,cos| arm 
(d.evxelopmfle_ptaj;,/wo;rigs‘was expected to be.raised, by the beneficiaties” frém 
ibanks/financiali; mstitutions. The exp\.qd;,gt;ure on providing infra-structural 

~suppbrt likenawaten delivery system, marketing ,communication, etc, was 
itagbe borne cntisgiy, by the State Lr‘overnme/n 
JTJ}f s PORY vy ? 

123 2८298. each~was set up at Bhiwani, Gurgaon, and Rohtak for the 
पका Lifty Irgigation, (GGurgaon Canal and Rewan Lift Irrgation respectively 
fandi-weére registered,;im March 1976 usder फिट Socities Registration Act 
1860, WA fourth CADA set up at Narnaul for फिट Jawahar Lal Nehru Canal 
wasysimuarly. registered m June 1976. The allocation/amounts spest by the 
State Gpvernment: yis-a-vis the assistance released by the GoverBment of 
India during the yéars 1974-75 to 1977-78 were as under :— 

WGW क्ज 52 छि0त्मेट उन Gy v : » { & R PO I F R PR 11 उठा SPANTR 
Year - “Allocation xpend C 

~ 

हिट, पा) by हा 7, ब्डांडथार2 

Sidpel ool दिए il -LPaymentsi- L 1. Qthertdss Letal,. .Grant Loans 
G 11: e O QBUOYSEUDAsOI: Yo esgriratde चाप e 
Srecfe & a1 हुए bLsuer जाप 8Dt ता जा 
पका धर हिल 1 रही जण्त पठार B lakhs ofj’rup'ees) 

H T e s 

Lefprs है 

s 

9742754 0 ०2 96 VNS dgren 141897 win6 .45 — 
210 GO छििकिए 2t bl TR फिर छतिया पिया v nd-\c o] 

है 

1975 फ67 9२ छत o0 hlgge एटा qarsG ता 90, पा 33, 18 ८ ना" 
sEEAY उप owisd 17538 दि o / 0 दफा g के. Lttty e x*c6u5f0r’ 

रा 96 1wz ८० 180,205,00223.00,,,,,,¢ 9,2 23,22 TG ए S LAVT sy T 
V19 कही सवार क्र 0 कई . िल को gk od o0 Lo न 21 " | > 1t 

- 19977~18 YA ८321 17A0[100 § 3t 19S )3'2;:;}1 (2 0 A0 94 0 मिल खा एज ८रकप्टक न 
15 SOHING37 मगभराप छिपा जगा ee Gl SRS 5 दर 3 . 

" esiFotdhb 1o Wy83.10,5, 1,08.02, 1,0 ,2 47f1 ld} g 76.13 
VIS D] 

कला हा S 21 buinLuttaah ods L E0E e o A 
senzscii The afays ,of‘ealch,CiAp,_A, ate. ; paged हुए 4, Chigf *Project Nfficer . 
warking under the ldlrefimQp.loffano‘{_Ee nmg ant,rp,, ) u,b?'..;,fi b7 + Coin- 

= miissioner of thedistrictgoncerned, iy Lhe accounts o ’h ¢'s itids ‘are atidited 
by CharteredAccountants #ho, ha X‘I’J?af? पता! upto’ *1976-77. नम 
receipts and expenditure of the three C Y १ the years 1974-75'ts 1976 

w5AK e P basgariagzle sils दि 2riundo 01 Boeer17 38 vtz 3110012280 J 31 8 N 

u’l.—«u—.‘,-:M"_h‘:r“AN‘:\M“J'J—_‘ अं VTS T Y MY 13 Firazuny9d सुख aboin पटक पु गयी 
e Re"’fre"'s"e Exbetiditlifesohistite le’s‘"eIFC"o-ordlk}“nartmg;LCfell.mq.n' e [22१ 

reguth oSy st 4[“!]‘41’19(53,, 

. **The figures are.upto 1976-77. Audited accounts of CADAs Bhiwani 
414 Giitgaoh’ Tor the Yeir-1977 {784 1d! TCADALMohmdergarh मर Narnayl 
for 1976-77 and “1977:78 कोट Awaitedith 1147091 उप Lwilusy ol bar पी 

i



57 

as per audited -accounts are-summarised below,:—. . 1 - . | 
Iy + 11 [1१ कै न हार्ट, AR T Ny 

' Command Area Development Authority 
Particulars 

-Bhiwani ... Rohtak . .. Gurgaon 

. - 0 [O) @ 
AN T AR R - Tt 1, 0 1 e * 14, + MDY | 

VITI e | ट्रक e b पाए 0 1, - की - . ाणयस 
¥ A L}‘) Ml b रा ६' I 1) 1 ४ है £ S AT ””(‘"l‘ lakhs ,‘ofk l‘upe?S\, 

Receipls ' वी आव माप रे हो L Al किन दे सडक सजा पा 
- S O R लए T Tl धर को e T ह 1: et R 
Opening balance. ., , - हर बी हा कसा 2N पर कह ता न A हर o N 

Grants from, the State Governinent | ली e 1795 501 " 76:85 

Interest लि ला गा पी AR L R KL 

Payable . . | 0.65 " <Ee ५0.01 
Miscellaneous receipts ः — — 0 01 

Total oo + हद दल i 1877 1150 17132 
नल — नागा 

Expenditure . N LT पा नि SR P T बुक ते 
s - . - e o 

Establishment : हक हार R जा पारा रात . 
(1) revenue expenditure नकल, 0 0,89 162 

(il) capital expenditurc on vehicles, , ..y .4 a0 gy , : 

- furniturce, equipment, etc 0 दमन + 5.7 ,न्तरे नदी 0.86 

567४ Survey oy * T 

(i) revenue expenditure के व e 1.६8 कदर * 
(1) ¢apital expenditure on furditure,**% e G - 

equipment, etc , 0 57 .13 , 1 20 

ही , थी के दत वैत हि कर gy का दी पर Ty, 
Farm planning . 0 18 

Equity capital support to Haryana Land Vv Ny e 
clamation and Development Coiporation 500 400 10.00 

rSubmdy for on-farm development woiks 0 07 2.02 — 
T ap AT ी L 0" हाय - N 
Jnfra-structural SUpport- . v दि व जे पिन - 0 . 

-t (i) development works ¢ P el £4.09. : ना ना 

.. (i) -debenture support toLand' * ¢ | W e o 
©T b7 pevelopment Bank! पा न वीचि। व "पा र१0 लप 1 00 2 00 
८ N पद नव दे १ व नव को ४ रा हा का IR 

7 पत8फ0ऐ25 न [T ST ¥ N 7 1४ वि ey मे 2) कप ० ना — 

पक जे अर g e RO B A एक शत लात SN 
piClosimgbalance. « v o पिन e 2, ऊि/ 4, ५... द 22 1.64 

हर ५१ व, T AR B पर 
Total १ 18 11 50 1732 

T e, e आ 
*Expsnditure on 5011 survey was not separately shown 

ता orgipto$optember 1977, \the RohtakiAgency keptitsfunds in 8 current 

st पी: R e 

%



L} 

A test-check by Audit (February-Juné 1978) - of the accounts and re- 

_ cords of CADAs Bhiwani, Rohtak and Gurgaon disclosed the following :— 

= ! * - * * * 

(B) On-farm development works ' कर ं 

Improvad water utilisation in cultivators’ fields was one of फिट main 

objcots of the scheme and payment of subsidy to small and marginal farmers 

at the rate of 25 and 33} per cent respectively .towards the cost of on-farm 

works comprising land lev:lling/shaping, construction of field channels, ex- 

ploitation of ground waler resources, etc., was envisaged. The amounts 

_spent on payment of 50 7 y, the work done vis-a-vis घाट magnitude of work 

invalved and the targets fixed by फिट governing bodies of the respective CADA 

for completion upto March 1978 were as under :(— 

Particulars ' ः CADA 
} 

—p——te — 

Bhowani Rohuk Gurgaon 

शा * . * सह के 

. (दो. Exploitation of ground water resources ., ' o 

(i) Total number of shallow tube- «८. 

wells/pumping sets to be installed - 100 200 2,000 - 

(ii) Targeted number of shallow ह ४ 

tubewells/pumping sets to be ¢ - 

installed upto March 1978 50 "200 _ - 

- ’ il 

(i) Number of shallow tubewells/ 
pumping sets reported for which 
_subsidy was paid upto March 1978 ~1 100 "हल, गए 

पाए Expenditure (10 lakhs of 0065) 0.02, 2.00 — 

x % ® % 

Tt was noticed that :— . - o 

(i) कसककककशककेके e ke कक दि के . 

@1) between December 1976 and March 1977 CADA Rohtak released . 

on a provisional basis subsidy amounting to Rs. 2 lakhs (towards 

कि cost_of installation of shallow tubewells to small/marginal 7 

i farmers to the Land Development Bank, Jhajjar, to be credited 

to the accounts of 180 beneficiaries. The CADA had not 

- conducted spot vetification till the time of audit (June 1978) and 

it was not known as to how many tubewells had actnally been 

Jnstalled. The Goveroment stated (November 1978) that spot 

verification was being conducted and recovery, if "any, found 

~ necessary after verification would be made. 

(€) Development works \ ' . g 

' - Development works mentioned below were takenup_m_Bbiwan Agency- 

threugh the executing agencics mentioned against them and’ Rs. 4.09- lakhs



59 

were spent during 1976-77 :— 

Works Executing agency Expendi- 
की ture 

(in lakhs 

rupees) 

() Project for irrigating  Executive Engineer, उप Canal Division 
tibbas with पापी tanks  (Public Works Dcpartment), Bhiwani ' 2. 25* 
near Lalawas minor 

पे (ii) Construction of Assistant Soil Conservation  Officer, 
katcha water courses. Bhiwani 1.00 
and culverts : 

. (iii) Construction of Executive Engineer, Lining Division 
katcha water (Minor Irrigation Tubewells Corpo- 
courses ration), Bhiwani Q.57** 

(iv) Lining of water Executive Engineer, Lining Division 
courses (Mmor Irrigation Tubewells  Corpo- 

ration), Bhiwani 0 27** 

Total 4 09 

It was noticed that :— 

) * * % % 4 ¥ * & & * * 

(11) मंद न * * * 

(एफ CADA, Bhiwani made payments amounting to Rs. 3 lakhs in 

February-March 1977 to Haryana State Minor Irrigation (Tube- 
wells) Corporation Limited (Corporation) for (a) digging of 

katcha water courses/community field channels (Rs. 1.00 lakh) 
and (b) subsidising the cost of ining of watercourses (Rs. 2 1akhs), 

even though such works were expected to be executed at the cost 

e of beneficiaries and were not to be financed by CADA. In August 

. 1977 the CADA asked the Corporation to stop further work and 

refund the unspent amount. The Corporation refunded an un- 

i spent balance of Rs. 0.48 lakh 10 May 1978. 
%* * %* » * 

- In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Commuttee, the department 

in their written reply explained the position in regard to 1item No. B(c) and 

C(iii) above, 85 under ना . 

“B(c) The spot verification to ascertain the actual stallation of 

tubewells could not 96 done immediately because the staff for 

executing of OFD works was posted in February, 1978 hence no 

action could be proposed at that stage. 

*Qut of this, Rs. 0.63 lakh were shown in the accounts (1976-77) as 

payables. 
**Against the advance of Rs. 3 lakhs, the balance amount (१९५. 2.16 

lakhs) was shown 85 adyanced outstanding against the Corpoiation 1n the 

aceounts(1976-77),



60 
' / 

After theposting of the staff for executing'OFD worksin February 
1978 the physical verification was got conducted by the field 
staffiand out of 100 numbers 4 numbers of farmers had mis-utili- 
zed the amount. The matter has been initiated with P.L.D. दे 
Jhajjar to refund the amount of subsidy amounting to Rs 
8390 00. 

C (iii) The amount 'of Rs. 3.00 lacs was rclcased in favour of 
"HSMITC in two instalments. Rs. 1.:00.-lacs was given to MITC 
for digging of katcha wjcs fo augment the irrigation but this 
amount not being a valid charge under C ADA programme was 
subsequently reimbursed from DPAP funds. The second in- 
stalment of Rs. 2.00lacs was advanced (0 HSMITC on27.1 1977 

4  fordigging of katcha water courses and Iining of the watercourses. 
Out of this the MITC spent Rs. 1.52 lac on earth work-and 
lining of water courses and Rs. 0 48 lacs refunded.as unspent 
balance. The break up islike this—Rs. 1.20615 lacs onlining of 
water courses and Rs. 31711 एप digging of katcha wjcs and 
Rs. 0.48 lacsrecovered from the MITC as unspent balance. The 
Commissioner & Secretary Government of Haryana, Agriculture 
Department vide his memo. No. 1125-CADA(1)—77/161, 
dated’the 18th March, 1977 observed that the above works carried 
out by the agency 15 notan approved item under CAD programme 
and directed to adjust this amount from DPAP programme where 
this 1s an approved programme (item). So, the DPAP Bhiwani 
has been asked to refund the amount of Rs. 31711 and regardine 
the balance amount of Rs. 120615 spent on lining ofwater courses, 
the agency is being advised to recover the amount from the bene- 
ficiaries 1f possible. 

Simultaneously, the Government of Haryana took the decision that 
farmers having the holdmng-upto 2.5 acres may be exempted from 
‘the lining cost and in case of‘others having the holding mote 
than 2.5 acres'50 9 lining cost will 'be recovered. The subsidy 
from the two heads cannot be given-to the beneficiaries on the 
same 1tem, so, the MITC was-asked to stop the further & io*f‘nd 
the unspent balance and in-compliance the MITC refi§ :d 
Rs. 0.48 Jacs 1n-1978 and Rs. 1 lakh was got reimbursed from 
DPAP and regarding the balance amount ‘the matter is under 
correspondence.” 

B—(c) The Committee-desire that progress of .recovery of misutilised 
amount of subsidy amounting to Rs. 8390.00 be intimated. 

*C—(iii) The Committee desire that progress of refund/recovery of balance 
amount of .Rs. 1.52 lakhs be intimated within six months, _ 

—— s



I 

61 

CO-OPERATION 

Paragpaph 7.11. Financial assistance to co-operative socleties 

23. Investment by the Government 1n the share capital and debentures 
. कि co-operative societies at the close of 1975-76, 1976-77 and 1977-78 and the 

eturn thereon were as under :— 

Year Number of Amount Dividend/  percentage 
societies 1nvested interest 

recerved 

(in crores of Tupees) 

1975-76 L "2,054 20.35 0.58 (a) 2.8 
1976-77 2,321 25.45 0.58 (b) 2.3 
1977-78 ' 2,402 26 62 0.63 (c) 2.4 

According to the department, the loans and subsidies/giants paid by the 
Government to vartous co-operatlive socleties other than industiial cooperative 
socteties (for which information was not available) during 1975-76, 1976-77 
and 1977-78 were as uncer :— 

Year Loans Subsidies/ 
grants pa d 

Balance at- Disbursed  Rcpaid dur- Balance.at _duiing the 
the end of during the 1ng the year the end of y.ar* 
the previous year the year- 
year 

(in.lakhs of rupees) 

1975-76 88.36 0.75 9.04 80.07 14.07 

1976-77 80.07 2 99 6.75 76.31- N.A 

1977-78 76 .31 20.00 6.30 90.01 40.16 
—— - 

(a हे 42 societies. 

(9 From 43 societies. 

(00 From 27 societies. 

*Departmental figures. 

N.A. : Not available. 

According to the information furnished by the department, the principal 
and interest overdue for recovery as on 31st March 1978 amountcd.to. Rs. 22.41. 
lakhs and Rs. 11.56 lakhs respectively. The break-up of these amounts was 
not available 

In reply tu Lthe qucstionnaire 1ssued by the Committee the department 
in पिला written reply stated as under पा 

“The-information:regarding profits earn:d by ccch instituiicn has 
been received पा all the cascs, only Dividend/Intercst was duc and



है 

& r
'
_
"
’
 
ग
ण
 

63 

declared by 27 societies during the year 1977-78 and the amouit so declared was deposited by all the 27 societies, No amount of dividend was declared by any other society, therefore the question of recovery does not arise. ) 

The reasons for not declaring dividend by all the remaining societies/institutions 816 as under :— 
/ 

A 

The Share capital investment made by Government in Co- operative Societies is meant for the following objectives. 

(i) Strengthening the economic foundation/base of the societies. 

(ii) Inspiring Public confidence, the . cooperative societies , 816 primarily organised for service motives and not profit motives. 

(व) छिपा 8प्ठांग the borrowing power of the societies. 

There is no statutory bindings on the societies/institutions to ' declare dividend every year. ' As एटा section 41 of the Punjab Cooperative Societies Act, 1961 which reads as uuder — 

No part of the funds.of a Cooprative society shall be divided by 
way of bonus or divdend or otherwise among its members. 

Proyided that after at least' one tenth of the mnet profits in any year have been carried to the reserve funds/ payment from the remainder of such profitsand from any profits of past years available for distribution may be made amongthe members to such extent and under such conditions as may be prescribed 
by the Rules or Bye-laws. ' 

' According to .the relevant bye-laws, concerning distribution of Profit, the allocation of Net profit has to be decided by the General body, on the recommendation of Managing Committee which shall decide upon the manner in which the profits are to be distributed. However, the instructions are issued by the Department to the field officers toget dividend' declared कि >, allthe societies running in Profit. हि 4 

The present position of recoveryof Principal and interest is as und Yearwise break up is also givenin the enclosed Annexure ‘A’. 
(see pages 68 to 71) 

As on 31-3-1978. As on 31-3-1982.  No. of 
Socs. 

Principal Interest Prineciapl Interest 

1 , 2. , 3 . 4 5 6 
1. Agri. Credit ' ' " Societies. 364481-63 194847-79 122575-34 78300-84 182 

. 2. Marketing Socs. 64059-89 51216-54 28504-50 27930-60 15- 
3. Faiming Socs. 553649-80  111062-98° 98778-10 79207-52 62



1 D 2 3 4 5 6 

/}4. Cold Storage.  66666-64 8506-75  13333-23 566-67 1 

5. Rickshaw Puller 35572-01 11637-93  17718-03  11637-93 1 

6. Consumer ‘ 
Stores. 1446344-50  716794-07 1378001-50  640221-58 11 

Milk Supply — 991-63 —_ — — 

Harcofed. 10000-00  59800-00 न 44300-00 1 

Confed. — 1240-00 — — —_ 

2240774-47 1156097-69 1658910-80 882165-24 273 

The overdues of Principal and interest relate primarily to Central 
Consumer Stores. The stores are distributing consumer goods 
ata low margipof profit in order to hold the price ltne. The 
Govt. 15 therefore considering to convert this loan into Share 
capital and also to write off interest. The remaining amount 
is outstanding against Primary ervice and Credit Societies. 
Faiming Societies, Rickshaw Puller and Marketing Societies. 
Efforts are being made to effect the recoveries of overdue 
amounts. The field staff has been advised to take action under 
S:ction 67 of the Punjab Coop. Socs. Act, 1961 and to recover 
the outstanding amounts at the earliest as arrears of land 
revenue, Recovery could not be effected on due dates due to tight 
financial position of the societies. 

Prior to 1-6-79 there was mno provision of charging the penal 
interest. Therefore, the question of enforcement of penal interest 
prior to this does not arise.” 

'During oral evidence on 14-12-82, the Commuittce desired the depart- 
al representative to supply yearwise information on the following points 

. कीं to the period from 1978 to 1982. 

(a) Total amount advanced by Government to each Society; 

. (b) Amount of principal due from the Societies; 

(c) Amount recovered /balance out of the principal amount from the 
Societies; and ) 

(d) Amount of interest outstanding against each Society. 

The departmental representative promised to send the information within 
three months. 

The department, vide their letter No. 790-CV-83/7047, dated the 
28th Febrnary, 1983, furnished the information which 15 given in the enclosed 
Schedule (see pages 64 to 67).



, 64 

Schedule showing position of loans for the year 1977-78 and 1981-82, - 
S.No. Minor Head/Name-of Scheme Total-advance- Amount due-as-on- 

ment upto 31-3-1978 है 
31-3-1978 —_ 

/ 
Principal Interest 

1 2 . 3 4, 5 

Credit Cooperatives 

' (1) Agri. Credit Societies 4707425.00 8271815 75 1502343.00 

(i1) Agri Credit जला लि ली 1501000 00 नर. 336887,. 50 

2. सठ्यकत मे पफ०४. 91326.00- 91326.00 51295.18 

3. Labouw Cooperatives. ~ 4’5000.00 45000.00 7364.71 

4. Farming Cooperatives 1645750.00  1530119.87 534527.66 

5. Warehousing & Marketing Cooperatives 

(1) Loan to-State Coop. Supply 
& Marketing; Federation. 12722500 00 1207861 00 904884.87 

(पं) Loan to Cooperative Marketing | 
Societies 1765162.50  1238449.08 564222.63 

(1ii) Loan to Cooperative Cold  450000.00 450000.00 95219.36 

6. DairyS Ctooroepseratives | 

Scheme for Purchase of Animals  1665000.00 1665000 00 137343 07 

7. Consumer Cooperatives के 

(i) Loan to Cooperative Cons. ) ’ 
Stores - 2192750.00 1726998.00 895097.50 

(i1) Loan to,Cooperative Cons. Stores 
Federation : 15000.00 15000.00 3130.00 

§. Cooperative Sugar Mills 6082900.00 4082900.00 507405.51"" 
9. Other Cooperatives 

(1) Assistance to Rickshaw Puller  60000.00  60000.00 24908 .00 

(0 Loan to Cooperative Union 
Press 150000 00 80000.00 59800:00 - 
Grand Total ' 33093813.50 26333969.70 5814428.29 

-



65 

Amount recovered upto Amount due but not Balance of Balance of 
, 31-3-78 recovered (Arrear) loan recovery loanias 

N of which has cn 31-3-78 
} not fallen due 

upto 31-3-78 
Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Prmmp‘al 

6 7 8 9 10 11 

2907334 12 1307495 22 364481 63 194847 79 1435603 25 1800090.88 

—_ 536887 50 - — 1501000 00 1501000 00 

91326 00 51294 18 — न — — 

45000 00 7364.71 ना — — — 

1276470 07 423464 68 253649 80 111062 98  115630.13 369279.93 

1207861 .00 904884 87 — — 644239.00 644239.00° 

1174368 .19 513006.09 64059.89 51216 54 526713 42 590773.31 

1183333 36 86712.61 66666 . 64 8506 75 — 66666 .64 

1665000 00  136751.74 — 991.63 — . न 

e 

r279752 50 178303.43 1446344.50 716794 07 466652 00 1912996.50 

15000.00 1890 . 00 — 1240 00 - — 

4082900.00 507405.51 — — 2000000.00 2000000.00 

24427 :99 3270 . 00 35571.01 11637.93 —_ 35572.01 

70000 00 — 10000 00 59800 00 70000.00 80000 00 
24093195.23 4658330 61 2240779 47 1156097 69 5759843 80 9000618.27



66 
\ 

Showing position of loan - 

8.No. Minor/Head/Name of Scheme Total ad- Amount due as on . 
' 'vancement 31-3-82 

g upto 31-3-82 , 

Principal Interest 

1 2 3 4 5 

1. Credit Cooperatives 
(1) Agri. Credit Societies 4707425.00 4315539.50 2018090.31 

(ii) Agri. Credit Stabilisation Fund 15799000.00 183399.00 1001265.81 

2. Housing Apex 1 491326.00 ¢ 91326.00 51294.18 
3. Labour Cooperatives 595000 . 00 45000.00 20864.71 

4. Farming Cooperatives *  1645750.00 1623837.61 551913.23 

5. Warehousing & Marketing Cooperatives ) 

(i) Loan to State Coop. Supply & h 
Marketing Federation ~17323250.00. 12398508 00 1090294.25 

(0 Loan to Coop. Marketing 
Societies 1765162.50 1480925.36 661401.06 

(iii) Loan to Coop. Cold Stores 450000.00  449999.99 - 95210.34 

6. Dairy Coop’eratives . 
(i) Scheme for Purchase of ’ ‘\ 

Animals ' 11382845.00 4665000.00 1373 री 

7. Consumer Cooperatives 

(i) Loan to Coop. Cons. Stores 3702250.00 2380764.50 1177120.59 

~ (ii) Loan to Coos. Cons. Federation 150000 00 150000 00 3130.00 

8. Cooperative Sugar Mills 73292900 00 9645921.00 8244939 .51 

9, Other Cooperatives 
() Assistance to Rickshaw Pullers 60000.00 60000.00 14908.00 

(i) Loan to Coop. Union Press 150000 00 120000 00 - 82500.00 
s 

Qrand Total 131479908.50 37475223.96 15150275.36 
P का



67 

as on 31-3-32 , 

’?A ‘unt recovered upto  Amount due but not Balance of  Balance of 

31-3-82 recovered (Arrears) loan recovery 1080 85 08 
of which has 31-3-82 
not fallen due 
upto 31-3-82 

Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Principal 

6 7 8 9 10 11 
, — 

3885307.97 1723846.95 430231.53 294243.36  391885.50 _ 822117.03 

183399.00 1001265.81 —_ — 156115601.00 1561560100 

91325.00 51294.18 — — 7 400000.00 400000.00 

45000.00 20864 71 — ना 550000.00 550000.00 

1456180.53  463590.53 167657.08 88322.70  21912.29  189569.47 

12398508.00 1000294.25 — —  4924742.00 4924742.00 

1423422.75 605342.65 57515.61 56058.41 284234.14 341749.75 

436666 .66 94643 .67 13333.33 566 .67 0.01 13333.34 

fl! N 

466n,q,v\\, 137343.37 ना — 6717845.00 6717845.00 
है 

R . 

427185.50  315680.33 1953579.00 861440 26 1321485.50 3275054.50 

l" 

15000.00 3130:00 — —  100000.00 100000.00 

5074472.00 731485.51 4571449 00 75134545.00 63646979.00 68218428.00 

42281.97 3270 07 17718 03 11637 93 — 17718.03 

100000 00 30000 Q0  20000.00 52500 00 30000.00 50000.00 

. 30243740.38 6272052.03 7231483 58 8878223 33 94004684.54 101236168.12 



> 

63 

ANNEXURE ‘A’ 

Year-wise Arrear of loan है 

] 
Year A’gric.ult-ural Credit.. _ Marketing Societies. S 

-PL. Intt. PL. ' Intt. 

1 2 3 

- 1961-62 133.34 - 85.00 ~ — 
. 1962-63 133 34 79.36 ‘ —_ — 

1963-64 " 133.34 73.69 p— ) - 

' ' 1964-65 133 34 68 02 . —_— '-- 

1965466 ' 158 34 262.34. — _ 

1966467 « '412.33 156 68 - = 

' +1967-68 133.34  217.84 . — — 

1968-69 न 742.92 — — 

. 11969-70 335.00 - 727.27 — —_ / 

1970-71 1341 00 3650 05 - — — 

1971-72 2817.00 7062.96 I — 

1972-73 6141.00 9092.28 —  2011.54 / 

1973-74 9752 88 - 9700.00 5133 00 4097.06 
¢ 

.} Fotal : ' 21579 33 31990 , 41 5133 00 Hs ,Q) 

1974-75 23213.37 9794 80 - 5133 00 _ 6660.52 
1975-76 22490.40 - '10625.43 7039 25 5303 12 

% Tetal : 67283 10 52419 64 17305.25 19072-24 
1976-77 29495 77 12205 20 6039 00  5831.36 
Total - 94778 87 64623 84 23344.25  23909.60 
1977-78 27796 47 13677 00 -~ 5160 25 4027 00 

Total , 122575 34+ 78700 $4 28504.50  27930.60 



}for- the. year 1977-78. 

69 

/ 

7{ . 
. Farming Societics. Cold- Stores- Rackshaw-Puller. 

PL. | Intt. PL. Intt. PL. Intt. 

4 | 5 

‘1006 66  420.14 — — —_ 2240.00 

1826.67  2499.10 — — — 1480. 14 

2306.67  2885.26 — जन 2019.44  1973.71 

4426 67  6100.77 —_ — 755 29 '. 1494.28 

7476.67  6093.40 — — 5084.14  1183.85 

3466.01  2942.60 — — 5219.16  1089.93 

5416.66  1027.44 — — 2487.02  875.00 

6773.32 | 5438.96 -- _...... 2153,00  740.00 

12407,88.... 5288772 न — — ' 611.02 

शक 21 32696. 39 — . 17718.03  11637.93 

67 2197.00  13333.33  566.67 न — 

16234.97  5816.50 — — — —_ 

933685 40709.89  13333.33  566.67  17718.03 11637.93 

12057.57  22061.77 — - — - 

$1894.12 62771.66 13333.33 56667  17718.03  11637.93 ‘ 

16883761  16435.86 - ना — — 

08778.10 79207.52  13333.33  566.67  17718.03 11637.93 



१0 

ANNEXURE ‘A’ 
I 

Consumer- Stores. ' Sugar Mills. ) 
PL. Intt. . PL. ‘ Alntt. न 

7 | 8 f 

11865.00 12638. उप —_ 

16530.00 - 78758.73 — 

102815.00 73152.78 न 

127958.00 82432.55 — 

140458.00 80876.23 —_ 

164958.00 75815.47 — 

169758..00 75945.35 — 

73434250 479620.48. — 4 

179958.00 64032. 50 — 

163315.00 59386.76 — 

1077615.50 603039.87 —_ 

160255.00 20852.06 — 

1237830.50 623891.93 — 

140171.00 16329.75 —_ 

1378001.50 « 640221.78 — 



4 AT ] 

—contd. 

Harcofed Total 
PL. Intt. PL. Intr. 

9 10 

_ _ 133.34 85.00 
_ _ 133. 34 79.36 
_ _ 133.34 73.69 
— — T 133,34 68.02 
_ — 1140, 00 2922 .43 
_ _ 2239 .00, 4085 .92 
_ — 16324.45 17716,18 
_ _ 21712.46 87096 .70 
— — 115710.81 81157.30 
— 7100.00 137984.17 97215, 13 
— 6500.00 151178.66 ' 96341.63 
— 6200.00 180025.40 99298 . 25 
— 6000. 00 197031.76 101722.15 
— 25800 00 823886.07 587861.81 
— 5500.00 230132.37 88751. 64 
— " 5000 00 209079.62 - 86131.79 
_ 36300 00 1263092.06 76274524 
— 4300.00 20540734 65250.39 
_ 40600.00 1468899 .40 82799563 
_ 3700.00 190011 40 54169.71 
.y 44300.00 1658910.80 882165.34 



' _ पट 

* The Committee feel that the progress made in effecting the' recovery has * 
not been satisfactory. The Committee, therefore, recemmend that the pace of ( - 
recovery be accelerated and the position be reviewed after every three months to 
consider ways and means to liquidate the huge arrears. . 

During.oral evidence on 14-12-82 the departmental repres.ntative pro- 
nuysed to send’information regarding the profit earnsd or the loss suffered by the 
Consumers Co-operative Stores during the year 1981-82, before the close of the 
financial year 1982-83. However, till the time of writing of this'Report the 
requisite information Had #ot been received. 

The Committee are surprised to find that the reply that ‘““The Government N 
is considering to convert this.loan (of Consumers Co-operative Stores) into share ’ 
capital’” is the same 85 was given by फिट deptrtment during 1979-80 and repeated 
in their written memorenda.in 1982-83 also. The Committee are, therefore, . 
constrained to observe that in spite of the recommendation, as contained in ९ 
paragraph 28 of their 15th Report, no decision has been taken on this matter of 
vital' importance during फिट last three years. o 

The Committee whilé reiterating their earlier recommendation, as referred 
to-above, recommend that decision in the matter be taken without any further 
delay and they be informed within six months. 

The Committeé desire tliat the information regarding profit earned or loss-- 
suffered: by the Consumer Ce-operative Stores during the year 1981-82, as pre- - 
mised diiring oral evideirce on 14:12-1982, be supplied to the Committee without 
any further delay.- हि 

दा 

Paragraph 7.12. Co-operative banks 

24, As on 30th.June.1977, there were 12.central co-operative banks 

in‘'the State, acting as fifancing bodies for primary societies. Besides, there were - 
two apex.institutions, namely the Haryana State Co-operative Bank Limuited 
and the Haryana State Co-operative Land Development Bank' Limited. 
The-former provides medium.and short term finance to the Co-operative ins- 
titutions while the latter provides long teim fihance. to the agricultty, )B%sts‘ 
Accordng to their audited-aceounts, the Government investment 17 th 
ipstitutions 85 on 30th June 1976 and 30th June 1977 and other financidW./ . 
data. as-on these dates is. given.in the following statement. 

> 

. 
¥ , . [



- 
R
K
\
\
K
F
K
 

| 
. 

। 
ल्‍ 

Se
ri
al
 

- 
In
st
it
ut
io
ns
 

N
u
m
b
e
r
 

Pa
id
-u
p 

ca
pi
ta
l 

nu
mb
er
 

» 

_~
ST
AT
EM
EN
T 

- 

" 
Go
ve
rn
me
nt
 

. 
.
 

1m
ve
st
me
nt
 

1n
 

Lo
an

s 
by
 

th
e-
 

sh
ar
e 

ca
pi

ta
l 

Go
ve

rn
me

nt
 

) 

Ne
t 

pr
of
it
 

Re
se
rv
es
 

30
th
 

. 
.
.
 

Jo
ne
. 

_ 
19
76
 

(वी
 

30
th
 

Ju
ne
 

19
77
 

@ 
' 

(5) 

1. 
Cc
ii
tf
al
 
co
-o
pe
ra
ti
ve
 

ba
nk
s 

- 
12

 
8,
08
.6
0 

9,
19

-3
7 

2. 
Ha

ry
an

a 
St

at
e 

Co
- 

. 
’ 

op
er
at
iv
e 

Ba
nk
 
Li

mi
te

d 
1 

2,
32

.2
1 

3. 
- 
Ha
ry
an
a 

St
at

e.
 
Co
- 

P 
op

er
at

iv
e 

La
nd
 

De
ve
lo
p-
 

Ba
nk

 
Li
mi
te
d 

ही 
1 

2,
78
 

31
 

. 
2,

96
 

61
 

व
ि
 

—
 

-
 

/ 

’ 
/
 

I 
’ 

- 
\
\
‘
\
 

. 
(i

n 
la
kh
s 

of
 
ru
pe
es
) 

2,
42
 

21
 

. 

30
th
 

Ju
ne
 

19
76
 

_ 

(6)
 

30
th
 

Ju
né
 

19
77
 

M 
®
 

10
: 

¥ 

—
 

2,
45

.0
5 

3,
41
.3
0 

1,
51

.5
0 

95
.9
0 

1,
05

.9
0 

95
.8
5 

— 
“
1
.
1
1
 

69
.7
8 

 6
9.

78
 

. 
.
 

- 
- 

. 
s 

19
75
-7
6 

19
76
-7
7 

 1
97
5-
76
 

19
76
-7
7 

30
th

 
7".

 
30

th
 

Ju
ne
 

Ju
ne
 

19
76

 
19
77
 

(1
2)
 

(1
3)
 

(प
ा 

la
kh
s 

of
 
ru

pp
e’

es
) 

(11
0 

, 
1,
03
.9
6 

 3
,6

6.
55

 
4,
45
.8
7 

1,
02
.4
6 

2
,
6
4
 31
 

3,
28
.1
5 

. 
87
09
 

1,
36
.5
5 

- 
B



74 

The amounts of overdue loans and interest ason 30th June 1977 ofthe 

12 central co-operative banks and फिट Hatyana State Co-operative Bank 

Limited, were Rs. 21,57 32 lakhs and Rs. 129 83 lakhs respectively. Out of 

these, Re. 4,62.69 lakhs and Rs. 65 99 lakhs were outstanding for more than 

three years. 

In respect of the 12 central co-operative banks, there were 5,739 1in- 

debted co-Operative socteties as on 30th June 1977 Out of these, 3,618 

societies had defaulted in rcpayment of loans. Debts condidered bad and 

doubtful amounted to Rs. 3,83 36 lakhs (principal : Rs. 2,93 27 lakhg and 

interest : Rs. 90 09 lakhs) apa'nst which there was 2 reserve of Rs. 1,88.4) 

lakhs only 

In respect of 8 central co-operative banks, Rs.1,21.871akhs (Rs. 1,06.28 

lakhs as peincipal and Rs. 15 59 lakhs as inteiest) were recoverable from 

societies which were under liquidation/winding up. 

The department 10 their written reply to the quiestionnaire issued by 

the Commuttee stated the position as under *— 

“Government 15 satisfied with the working of Cooperative Banks. None 

of the Central cooperative Banks and Apex Banks were 

defaulter 10 making repayment of loans/ nterest as on 30-6-82 

to Harco Bank/Reserve Bank of India. 

The return of Govt 1avestment 1o form of dividend, 1n the Share capital 

of cooperative Banks 10 the last three years 1sasunder :— 

%fl%\ e _ 

Year Total Share Amount of Percenagte 

capital Dividend 

\ 

1979-80 659 . 68 17,67,940.00 2.69 

\ 
1980-81 \1711 30 1,29,958 00 0.18 

लग, 

1981-82 32.60 19,86,649.75 27~k( 

The position of 1०895 cutstanding at the level of CBs and Apex Banks 

85 on 30-6-1982 15 given as Hpder पाए 

Central Coop. Bfa—nks Apex Banks. 

] 

. i (Rs. 1n lakhs) 

C * Apex Banks 
___J__BS il 

16305/ 84 11744 34 

4 

Bankwise posm’/on 5 given in Annexure-I.  (See page 76) 

Special drives ar launched for effecting the dues from members during 

Rabi & Kharif seasoné- ’ 
/ 

/ 
! 

v 

\ 

S



75 

Heavy outstandings have been analysed & targetsare fixed for the field 
functionaries which are reviewed 1n the monthly meetings. Out of Rs. 519.49 
lacs old overdues standing against big defulters a sum of Rs. 95.59 lacs was 
recovered during the year 1981-82 which woiks out to 18.40%. 

g The position of socicties in default and indebted societies as on 
30-6-1981 isasunder. Figures for 1981-82are being collected from the field 
and shall be sent induecourse .— - 

Name of the Coop. Bank B No. of 1ndcbted~ No—.o_f—___— 
Socicties Societies 

छा default. 

Ambala 242 139 

Rewari 67 54 

Bhiwani . . 360 255 

Faridabad ) 141 129 

Gurgaon . 398 358 

Hissar 292 260 

Jind 317 174 

Karnal 154 148 

Kurukshetra ' i . 430 291 

Mohindergarh 206 180 

Rohtak 395 266 

Sirsa 381 233 

Sonspat = ं 415 255 

TOTAL o 379_8—- - 2742— 

/ The position of bad & doubtful debts is bemng assesed by the Auditors 
and nspecting officers at the time of Audit/Irspections ‘'These are te.ng con- 
satntly reviewed by the CBs at their own level and the progress achieved is 
considered ता. their wonthly meetings While allocating their annval profits, 
the CBs & the Deptt. take special care for the allocation of a maximum funds 
to the bad and doubtful debts to tte maximum Thus on onc hande fforts are 
made for recoveries of bad and doubtful debts while on the other hand bad 
and doubtful funds and the Reserve funds are being strengthened Position of 
Reserve & funds as on 30-€-81 is given गए Annexure-II (See page 77) 

The hqnidators are appointed by the Govt. and petiodical progress re- 
ports are bemng submitted to the Deptt  The CBs remain ता touch with the 
liqudators to expedi‘e the hquidation/ winding up processings. Some of the 
CBs where dues from under iquidation and winding up societies are considera- 
ble, have appointed special staff to deal with tke liqmdation work.”



POSITION OF LOANS OUTSTANDING, OVER 

76 

ANNEXURE- 

DUES, BIG DEFAULTERS 

. _______________Jg_- 3 

Sr. Name of the Total Over- Oveirdues of Recoveries'du:  Percen-), 

Nb. CB {§ans dues  more thanthi¢e' एण्ड 1981-82  "tage { 

outstan- 85 on  years against out of Col of Re- 

ding as 30-6-82 big defaulters No. 5 coveri- 

on as oh 30-6-1982 esCol. 

30:6-82 
5to 
Col 6 

. No. Av—‘mount No. Amount 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

1. Ambala  2122.69 751.29 2790 97.66 681 19.23 19 69 

2. B_r'a'yne 620.94 186 57 1098 38.64 367 5.67 14 67 

3. Bhiwani 981 74 236.90 42 26 27 419 1.32 502 

4. Fandabad 591 86 329 19 967 26 31 271 7.55 28.70 

5. G’u"fgaon 888 52 456 47 2103 65 47 491 1283 1959 

6. _Hissar 1933 , 60 622 89 * 3109 87 56 559 9.26 234 

7. 1106 996 35 410 11 364 12 03 109 3.23 26 85 

8. Kamal 2427.61 702.9%4 1235 48.07 159 5.27 10.96 

9. Kutukshetra 1755 26 . 598 89 775 15 52 287 7 82 50 38 

10. Molinder- p It 

—garh 435.80 130.34 418 15.28 20" 0:77 हि 04 

11. Rohtak 1227 87 282 75 1461 40.49 490 13. [4 3 वन 

12. Sirsa . - 1344-397454 73 606 21.47 172 571 2687 

13. Sonepat 979 21 256 77 863 24 72 124 15.09 

e ———— e 

Tofal * 16305.84 5419 84 16531 519 49 

373 

4149 9559 18.40 



77 

ANNEXURE-II 

The Haryanz State Cooperative Bank Limited, Chandigarh 

ली of bad & doubtful debts, reserves & Funds.as on 30-6-1981. 

Sr. Name of Bad Debt Reserve Other Re- Total . Bad 
No. the Coop Reserve fund serves and Debts. 

Bank Funds 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

1  Ambala 22.04 22.02 31.77. 75.83 44.40 

2. Brayne 8.87 - 8.13 14.53 31.53 13.78 

3. Bhiwani 20.53 16.01 23.76 60.30 25.59 

4. Fandabad 11.40 8.47 . 12.25 32.12 36.23 

5. Gurgaon 15.31 - 11.41 10.47 37.19 39.50 

6. Hissar 22 67 21.14 48.84 92 65 11.34 

7. Jind 13.92 13 32 20.61 47.85 11.02 

8. Karnal 73 47 . 64.83 70.72 209 02 42 08 

9. Kurukshetra 37.91 34,44 52 92 125 27 21.03 

10. Mohindergarh 15.69 8 40 13.24 37.23 20.04 

11. Rohtak 18 56 17.99 29.94 "66.49 30.80 

Ssa . 9.34 13.77 17.08 40.19 15 38 
. Sonepat 8.95 8 90 17.54 35.39 - 31.80 

Total 278.66 24883 ' 363.67 891.16 342 99 

(iy The Committee are constrained to observe that the pos’tion of leans out- 
standing* at the level of Central Co-operative Banks and -Apex+Banks is-dismal. 

* /The Committes recommend that vigorous cfforts be made to recover the outstarding 
,loans particularly the loans outstanding for morc than thrce years, 

(i) The Committec desire that the progress of recovery of Rs. 121.87 lakhs 
from the Societies under lquldation/winding -up proccss be intimated, 

-



- 78 

Paragraph 7.13. Co-operative consumers stores 

25. 
on 30th June 1977, 

Limited. 

According to the audited accounts 

were 85 under :-- 

Besides, 

a 

There were 16 central co-operative consumers stores in the State as 
there was one. apex institution 

Haryana State Federation of Consumers 
namely, the 

Co-operative Wholesale Storesn 

) 
the financial data of the central 

co-operative consumers stores for the years 1974-75, 1975-76 and 1976-77 

s 

Year 
of 

stores 

Number Paid up Govern- Loans 
capital ment 

mvest- 
ment in 
share 
capital 

Nét 
obtained profit 
from 
Govern- 

ment 
and out- 

Reserves Turnover 

» 

stand- 
ing 

(amounts in lakhs of rupees) 

18.30 

31.87 

30.95 

। 13 

16 

24.61 

41.69 

38.78 

23.32 8.81 

8.73 

0.73 

1974-75 

1975-76 

1976-77 

11.80 

14.16 

10.46 

9,42.63 

24.62 10,14.84 

16* 7,82.58 11.90 

During 1976-77, out of 8 central co-operative consumers stores, 6 
stores earned profit of Rs. 3.11 lakhs whale the other two stores {Ambala and 
Faridabad) sustained a loss of Rs. 2.38 lakhs 

A perusal of the audited accounts of these stores for the year ended 
30th June 1977, disclosed the follwing 

- 
\ - 

() In 6 stores, debts to the extent of Rs. 3.38 lakhs were consfl‘].:"‘ 
| 

bad and doubtful against which there was a provision of Rs. . X@ / ~ 
lakhs only : _ i 

(पी In8stores, theclosingstock aggregating Rs. 1,10.951akhs included - 
dead/ damaged stock valuing Rs. 1.06 lakhs . v 

The department in their written reply to the quistionnaire issued by the 
Committee explained the position as under : b 

“The audit of the remaining 8 stores was conducted and their aundit 
notes were despatched to the concerned guarter on the dates 
given below. The audit of the above stores could not be comp- 
leted in tune due to paucity of audit staff 

- 3 

*The financial data are पा respect of 8 stores only; the audited accounts 
of the remaining 8 stores were not made availabe (September 1978)



R 

e
 

N 

Sr. Name of Store Date of despatch of , T 

No. Audit report. N 

1. Kaithal 29-7-78 

2. Sirsa ’ 15-5-79 

3. Gurgaon 11-11-78‘ 

4, Jmd 23:10-78 

है; Panipat - 28-7-77 

6. Somepat ' 11-11-78 

5, Rewari ) 3-10-78 

8. Nardaul “ 14-7-78 

Necessary data of these stores for the year 1976-77 in tabulated foma is 

.&s under ना 

Year No. of Paid up Govt. Inves- Loan obtamn- Net 

stores capital tment 10 sh- ed from profit 
are capital Govt. & . 

outstanding 

(Rs. 1n lakhs) 

1976—77 8 21.06 18.36 - 2 48 +2.08 

) ' —0.80 

i +1.20 
- - 

(Net) 

Bad debt for Stock damaged 7{éserVes “Turnover Estimated”  Piovision Closing Dead 

bad debt Stock 

A 

. 4.13 . 291.61 1.78 0 14 17.83 . 0.66 

The reasons for losses of Rs.fi 2.38 lacs in the Stores (Amba.la/lfl 64 

Faridabad/0.74) m the year 1976-77 were mvestigated which are given as 

under .:— . . . . 

1. The Ambala Store had to pay Heavy intt. of Rs. One 150 because 

of shortage of owned. funds, embazzlements, pilferages commit- 

ted by the salesman/store keepers of the Store. 

2. Due to increase of establishment expenses in the shape of D.A./ 
* A.D.A. andimplementationof E.S.1. Schemicand C.P.F: 'Scheme



-In cas~-of-Faridabad-Store and Ambala -Store such .expenses-in- - creas.d-bysRs. 0.45 lags and Rs. 0. 54 17८5 Tep.ctively durjine " the year' 197677 85 comparcd to the previous year . ‘ 

3. The salss deercascd due 10 the change in policy of the-distributio of confiscated goods and furniture 1tems. - ः ) 

4, \Credxt 5815 made to various offices 8150 blccked the funds. 

5. Wrong putchases. 

“6  Rebate amounting t0 Rs. 0 73 lacs paid to the customers in Farid’abad stores on the purchases made for Jambori Camp. 

" Itwas notduetolatk ofsup'ervlslon butpilferages (Ambala & Faridabad 9165) -ommitted by the salcsman played some part 1n bringing the two stores in loss. - 

The following remedial-measures have been adopted by the Ambala and Faridabad Stores to avoid reccurrance of lossA: — - ' 

1. Credit sales to Govt. offices/agencies are being made only .where there is no out-standing dues against them. 

2. Stock.system has been introduced. 

3. Purchases are made through Confed as per requirements. 

4. Financial assistance 15 being provided to rehabilitate the weak stores under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme and an amount of ] Rs. 13.00 lacs has been given as such to the Ambala Store during 
the vear 1981-82. 

5. Staffing pattern has been 1ntroduced according to sales. 

6. Common cadre system for Class IIT employees including-sales- -men-and -Store-keepers. has been - introduced. - N 
7. Surprise physical checking 15 being-done. \\\ - P हि : | The working results of Ambala and Faridabad Stores for the later years -areras-—-under {— . 

N 

(Rs. in lacs) 
-— 

Year Ambala . Faridabad 

ं -Profit/Loss Profit/Lo;ss 

1977-78 " —4.83 ) +0.18 
.1978-79 . =5.97 ' —1.59 
1979-80 —3.59 ~—1.59 
1980-81 —7.23 ’ —4.61 

1981582 ~=3.80 ~1.92



. 81 

deb () Following are the reasons of aceumulation of bad and doubtful 

ebts :— 

1. Credit sales to Government Departments and other institutions: 

2. Non-recovery of shortages from the salesmen?’. 

The Committee do not feel satisfied with the reply of the department 

that responsibility for the loss due to pilferages committed by the sales-men has 

been fixed and that recoveries are beingeffected from the persos held responsible 

for the loss. The Committee are of the opimion' that'in addition to the finam- 

cial liability the criminal liability of pilferage theft of फिट stocks at 

Ambala and’Faridabad Steres 15 also required to'be, fixed. 

The Committee, therefore, recommend that criminal liability on the 

sales men should also फिट fixed and suitable action taken against them and 

Committee be informed accrordingly. 

The Committee further recommend that progress of recovery of the balance 

amount फिट intimated regularly. 

THe Committce also desire that the progress made in the realisation of the 

pad and doubtful dcbts एड also intimated. 

Pdaragraph 7.14. Haryana State Federation of Consumers Co-operative 

Wholesale stores Limited, Chandigarh 

26. This apex institution was registered in October 1966 mainly to 

coordinate and facilitate the working of affiliated co-operative CODSUIICIS 

stores and ६० assist in the promoton, organisation and development of co- 

operative consumers stores in the State. 

Accoring to its audited accounts, the financial data of the Federation 

for the thrée years énding 30th June 1977 were 85 under — 

Yeadr Paid-up Government Profit diring Reserves 
S Pudun  Goverment Profit durmg Resorves Turnover 

share capital mvestment the'yedr and funds 

1 50816 
capital 

[_____4___________—————— 

, (in lakhs of rupees) 

1974-75% 7 97 6 77 5 26% 3.76% 99 ,88* 

1975-76 7.97 6 77 384 449 30.34 

1976-77 8.42 6 77 2 32 522 24 13 

The percentage of profit to capital™ employéd during 1976-77 was 

17.01 per cent 85 against 30.08 per cent i 1975-76 and 44 32 per cent in 

s पाइ
प 

* according to the revised accounts approved by the departmental auditors on 

10th March, 1977. 

wx Cdpital"employed represents ret fix(d assels (excluding capifd] works—m-progress) 

Plus working capital, . .



' . 82 

(8) A sum of Rs. 1.56 lakhs was' recoverable from staff (including 
ex-employees) on account of shortage of stores and sale proceeds, etc., against " which a provision of Rs. 0.97 lakh had been made the accounts for writing 
off shortages. . 

{b) Reserves for bad and doubtful debts stood at Rs. 0.75 lakh as against bad and doubtful debts of Rs, 1.02 lakhs estimated by the departmental 
auditors., . - 

) (9) A sum of Rs. 0.11 lakh was shown as recoverable under the head ‘General .Recovery’ on account of sale. price undercharged from customers, 

अप reply to a questionnaire of the Committee the deptt. in their written reply 
stated as umder :— . - 

+ , “Profit for 1976-77 has been taken into account after making pro- 
vision of Rs. 1n38 lacs for Income Tax. Hence profit before 
provision for Income Tax works out to Rs. 3.70 lacs as against . Rs. 3.84 lacs in [95-76 which too has been shown without provi- . 'sion for Income Tax and as such actual decline in profit during - 1976-77 as compared to that of 1975-76 was nominal {Rs. 0.14 . lacs)., * Further in 1976-77 the Federation ,donated Rs. 0.38 lacs in the Jawahar Lal “building fund which also resulted in 
minor decrease in profit. In view of facts stated above, ‘profit 
to capital.employed (before provision for Income Tax) works out 
to be 27.129, during 1976-77 as aganst 30.08 percent during 
1975-76.  As regards decline in profit percentage on capital em- 

. ploved 85 compared to that of 1974-75 , it is stated that during N - 1974-75 main busjness of Federation was sale of confiscated , . goods which provided a good margin of profit ranging between 
15t0 20 9,  Sale of these goods due to short supply declrped from 
62.09 lacs in 1974-75 to Rs 22.23 lacs during 1976-77 resulting 
in decline in profit ratio. 

(व) Out of recoverable amount of Rs. 1 56 1805, recoveries to the 
extent of Rs. 0 09 lacs have since been effected leaving balance of Rs. 1.47 lacs. This amount includes Rs. 1.42 lacs 1ecover- 
able from four major defaulters who did not deposit the amoupt - 
of shortagesinspite "of best efforts for recovery by persuatio%\/. 
As a result legal action had to be imtiated. Cases are still pen 
ding with the Court. - 

- (b) Cases of estimated bad and doubtful debts have been scrutl_msendh ) 
and 85 a result recovery of Rs. 0 50 Jacs has 51000 been made 
leaving a balance of Rs. 0.52 lacs. This balance 15 recoverable 
mainly from Marketing Societies/ Parties. Efforts are temg made 
to"effect the recovery of the said balance also. 'Thus the provi- 
sion of Rs. 0.75 lacs for Reserve for bad. & doubtful debts -was . . sufficient to cover the balance “Pad & doubtful debts” of U Rs. 0 52 lacs on that day . . 

(c) The amount of under charges was debited to the head ““General recoyerable*” because no responsibility had been fixed at time- of <« - -..detection of this loss in 1974-75. Later, the Chairman and the 
Chief Executive Officer on 13-9-79 - held' Sh. Subash Dhawan, 

.+ = < - . Store keeper responsible for the loss after thorough investigation 

e
 

7 

and action for recovery is in progress.” = | . १, - 

’



83 

The Committce recommend that cases pending in the courfs regarding 

the recovery of balance amount of Rs. 1.47 lakhs be pursued vigorously and 

final action taken for the recovery of the sai¢ amounnt be intimated. 

The Committee desire that the balance amount of Rs. 0. 52 lakh on account 

of bad and doubtful debt be recovered expediticusly. 

The Committce further desire that the progress of recovery of Rs. 0.11 

lakh from Shri Subash Dhawan, Store Kceper be intimated. 

Pwdgraph 7.15. Haryana State Co-operative Supply and Marketing 

Federation Limited, Chandigarh 

' 27 According (0 the audited accounts of the Federation its financial 

position for the years 1973-74 to 1975-76 was as under :— 

Year Paid-up Govern- Loans Loans from Net Reserves 

capital ment (cash the profit 

invest- credit) Government 

ment and out- 
standing 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

1973-74 . 1,86 39  1,67.71 9,79 55 11.21 23.92 86.84 

1974-75 2,31 84 2,0071 7,68 80 10 50 31.67 2,04. 57 

1975-76 2,69 84 2,44.71 17,11 95 8.04. 56.58. 2,05.31 

A perusal of the departmental audit report for the year 1975-76 dis- 

closed the following पा 
. 

(1) * 3 . * * - * 

(i) Old fertilizer stocks lying with various marketing societies for 

४”. snle/transfer were valued at Rs 22 54 lakhs on 30th June 1975. 

/‘ These were revalued at Rs 11 85 lakhs on 158 July 1975 after 

excluding Rs 10 69 lakhs being cost of de.d and damaged stock, 

without taking action to wiite off their value. 

(”1) * * * * ® * L] 

The department in reply to the questions by the Committee stated the 

position in theiwr written reply as under — 

«gtocks of old fertilizcrs worth Rs .22 54 lacs, lymg with various 

Cooperative Marketing Societies, were revalued at Rs. 11.85 lacs 

due to loss in nutrients resulting from efflux of time. These fer- 

t1lizers were howcever utilised for manufacturing NPK fertilizers 

on nutrient basisat the Hafed Fertilizer Plant Taraoii. Since 

{here was 16 sep-rate dead 200 demege stcek, the question of 

wriling off the amount of Rs. 10.69 lacs did not arise. This 

lcss 81056 from revaluation of old stocks which was necessitated 

on account of deterioration in quality resulting from prolonged 

storage,”’



84 

During the course of oral examination, it transpired that the stocks of old fertilizers lying with various co-operative marketing societies were 
revalued at Rs. 11.85 lakhs due to loss in nutrients resulting from efflux of time and that these fertilizers were utilised for manufacturing N P.K. ferti- lizers on nutrient basis at the HAFED fertilizer, Taraori. - 

The Committee observe that since there was no separtate dead and damaged stock of the fetilizers the question of wiriting off the amomnt of Rs. 10 69 lakhs did notarise. The Committee strongly feel that as theloss arose from revalnation of old stocks, which was necessitated by deterioration in quality owing to prolonged storage, the action of the department in revaluing the stock at Rs. 11 85 lakhs was not in confirmity with the financial practices and principles of valuing the old stocks. | 

.. The Committee, therefore, recommend that the matter should be thoroughly investigated and the reasons for non-utilisation of the fertilizers for a long period be intimated to the Committee within three months. 

—



85 

AGRICULTURE 

Paragraph 3 7. Sou conservation and water nanagement works 

28. Under a scheme 10 operation from 1962-63 to 1968-69, soil conser- 
ation works (including water management works) were taken up by the depart- 

ment1n thecultivators’ lands, 25 per cent (50 percent 1n hillareas) of the cost of 
these works being treated as Government subsidy and फिट balance as loans 1e- 
coverable from the beneficiaiies along with interest through the revenue autho- 
rities in 15/30 equal half- yearly instalments. 

According te the informatinn furnished by the Soil Conselvation 
Depariment, works costing Rs. 59 83 lakhs were executed between 1962-63 
and 1968-69 Information collected from the Department showed that : 

(1) recoveries weie overdue 1n 326 cases involving Rs. 5 57 lakhs towards 
principal (interest due not worked out). In5 ofthesecases(amount :Rs. 0.11 
lakh) recovery had not been effected 85 the cases were pending 1n courts and 
1n another 5 cases (amount : Rs. 0 27 lakh) because stay had been granted 
by the Deputy Commissioners , and 

(1 10 नर * ks + k & * 

In reply to the questionnaire 1ssued by the Committee, the department 
10 their written reply explained as under :— 

“The total overdue principal amount for these 326 cases works out to 
be Rs. 5.57 lakhs. The information of the recoverable interest 
amount has been reccived from revenue Authorities for 305 cases. 
This comes to Rs. 6.56 lakhs. The mformation for 21 cases 

/7 (13 Rohtak, 5 Rewar:, 2 Hissar & 1 Bhiwani) has not been 
. received as yet from the Revenue Authorities . The matter is 

/ being pursued vigorously with the concerned authotittes. 

The total amount recovered upto 31-3-1982 comes to Rs. 7 70 lakhs 
(principal 3 20 lakhs, interest 4.50 lakhs). Out- of फिट total 
beneficiaries /cases of 326 घाट full amount has been recovered 
from 108 cases (Narnaul 21, Rewar:1 2, Karnal 14, Gurgaon 14, 
Sonepat 4, Kurukshetra 12, Yamunanagar 24, Hissar 1, Bhiwam 
1, Palwal 7, Jind, 3, Rohtak 5) upto 31-3-1982 85 per latest 
information collected from the Revenue Authorities. 

Before submitting the recovery files for soil conservation works to 
the Revenue Authorities, half yealry equal instalments 816 worked 
out and the details of each instalment showing the principal and 
the interest amount is shown therein, however, due to various 
reasons the recovery of the loan gets delayed, at the level of Re- 
venue Department, consequently leading to levy of penal interest 

a on the defaulting beneficiaries. The responsibilities for working



86 

out the penal interest lies upon the Revenue Authorities. As 
intimated in reply to sub para (i) of audit report फिट interest has 
been worked out for 305 cases totalling Rs. 6.56 lakhs 85 per latest * 
information received from the Revenue Authorities. Out of this \ 
interest amount of Rs, 4 50 lakhs has been recovered. The in- 
formation for 21 cases is still awaited from the Revenue Autho- ) 
nities of District Rohtak 13, Gurgaon 5, Hissar 2 and Bhiwani 1. 

The 5 cases (amount Rs. 0.11 lakh) pending with court pertained to 
village Gehli in district Mohindergarh. These cases had been 
decided by the court in favour of the department 85 per Senior 
Sub Judge, Narnuul’s decision No. 58/79 and पीला after recovery 
was initiated by the Revenue Authorities. The Tehsildar Narnaul 
intimated vide his letter No. 723/Acctt. dated 29-9-1982 that reco- 
very 1n these five cases has been started from 1981 and upto 

A 31-3-1982 an amount of R,, 1531/- has been recovered against ~ 
the due principal amount of Rs. 0.11 lakh and a sum of Rs. 657/- 
085 been recovered 85 interest against the total due amount 3718, 
The reason for slow progress of recovery as intimated by the 
Revenue Authorities s the defering of recovery due to the abnormal 
weather conditions 1 different years sometime drought, some- ' 
times excessive rains, sometimes hailstorms etc. The other 5 cases 
of stay relate to village Mandola of Dadri Tehsil. The Tehsildar 
Dadri has intimated that 1n these 5 cases the stay was ordered 
by_the Deputy Commussioner, Bhiwani on a complaint from the 
farmers 1 the year 1975 subsequently 1977 that no soil conser- 

- vation works have been done in theyr fields. In this regard 1t may 
be 1ntimated that beneficiaries of this village had been trying to 
evade the recovery of soil .conservation works by lodging 
complaints time and again on wrong pleas. . These complaints 
used (0 be enquired into a number of times by appointing Senior 
.fiofiicers of the Department and Revenue Authoritiesand were 
Cfiled . 

. The latestcomplaint was put up by the beneficiaries to the State 
ment in July 1979. The Dapartment submitted its एक 
the State Government पा the month of March, 1980.- The 
Government was not satisfied with the comments of the Depayt- 
ment and it desued vide 15 memo No. 2250-Agri. 1.(4)-82/4681, 
dated 31-3-82 that the Director of Agriculfure, Haryana should 
g1ve personal hearing to the aggrieved farmers before deciding the 
case. It may be stated that under the clause 18 of the Punjab 
Land Improvement Act, 1963 Director of Agriculture, Haryana 
is the competent authority to decied all such disputes of soil 

_ conservation works & whose decision 1s final. Thefinal decision 
will be taken in the matter very shortly.” i a 

During the course of oral examination 6n 8-11-1982, the departmental 
representative informed the Commuttee that in five out of ten cases of recovery 
the concerned farmers represented to the Deputy Commissioner Bhiwani that 
their recoveries be stayed- because their crops had 96६०० damaged due to natural 
clamities and as a result thereof their financial position had become 50 weak 
that they were unable to pay the dues. The Committee was (urther informed 



—
—
—
 

87 

that the Deputy Commissioner had stayed the recoveries and. the Director 
of Agriculture was asked to enquire 1nto the crop losses as represcnted by the 
faimers and to 8000 his report to the Govcrnment.. The Director-of Agri- 
culture, it was added, had givenhisreportnwhich he had,nteralia, stated - 
that the financial position of the farmers was veiy poor. It wasfurtheradded . 
thatthe report was still with the Goveinment and no actiofi had-been taken:- 
thereon till then. 

The Comnuttee desired 1nformation on the following pointi— 

Total number of rccovery cases as on the date the scheme was wound - 
up, फिट number of cases out of them 1n which full ccoveries had 
beenmade and the number of ०8525 पा which rccoveries were pen- 
ding togcther with the number of cases पा which reocveries were , 
over due both by way of principal and 1uterest. 

The. departmental representative promised to supply this information 
within three months. 

The Commitice are, however, constrained to observe that till the writing . 
of this report nothing has been heard from the department regarding the sapply 
of this information, 

The Committee desire that फिट promised. information be supplied ‘with- 
out any further delay. 

The :Committee also desire that responsibility for not snpplying ‘the ‘in- 
formation as promised during the oral examination of the department-on-8-T1-82,. 
be fixed under intimation to them. 

The Committee -further desire that action taken by the Government on‘the 
report-of-the Director of Agriculture’in regard to the five cases in respect of which 
recovery had been stayed by the Deputy Comwiissioner, Bhiwani, फिट intimated 
within--three months. 

o 

arterly meeting with the Revenue Authorities to.review the progress of recovery 
दि the outstanding amourts due/overdue from the héneficiaries anid concerted efforts 
be made to effect the recoveries. 

- The Committee recommend that the Agriculture Department™ should ~have 
थी 

Parqgraph 7 6. Small/Marginal Farmers and Agricultural Labourers 
Development Agency 

29  As part of the State Plan (0 .ameliorate the:lot of small/nrargmal 
farmers (having holdings not exceeding 5/2 acres if unirrigated and 4/2 acres 
if irrigated) and landless agricultural labourers, two agencies-one each at 
Rohtah amd.Jind rwere registered on 13th March 1975 and 10th March 1975 
respectively as societies under -the ‘Socreties Registeration Act, 1860. 

These agenciés were to act as catalysts in activisine the other existme 
organisations to execute'various schemes relating 10 (8) minorirrigation works, 
(b) agricultural implements and (c) subsidiary-occupations and provide assis~- 
tance for capital 1nvestmesnt thereon.



38 

The bulk of the funds required for undertaking the works, etc , i.e., 75 pergent inf the case of small farmers and 67 percent in the case of marginal farmers and agricuitural labourers, was to be raised by the bepeficiaries as loan from banks/financial institutions and the 1emaining 25/33 per cent was है to be giyen by the ag-ncies 85 subsidy (to be disbursed through फिट banks and financial institutions). These agencics were also to contribute to the risk - fund’ maintained by the credit institutions for making good bad debts, the J contributions betrg 3 to 11 per cent of the loans given to the beneficiaries by the Co-operative banks and financial institutions. 

The affairs of each of the two agencics are managed bya Chief Executive Officer (appointed by the Government) under the direction of a gover ning body B headed’ by the Deputy Commissionar of the Distr 01 , The rcceipts and ex- penditure of the agencies, aspertheaccountsaudited by Chartered Accountants, for three years ending 1977-78 were as under :— 

Particulars Rohtak  Agency Jind Agency व 
1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 

है (1n lakhs of rupees) - Receipts + ] ) 
Opening balance — 3.51. 2.39 — 4.00 0.30 
Grants from the State . लि - Government 4.69 5.07 5.00 4. 69 उ.07' 5.42 
Interest ¥ * 0.04 9.03 0.14 0.07 
Miscellaneous receipts — — '. 0.03 — 0.02 0.40** 
Receipts on behalf of दे ' Draught Prone Area 
Programme Agency, < 
Rohtak. o — 8.93 ना — - - 

Total . . 469 17.51. 7.46 _4.72 9.23 6.19 
Expenditure 

Revenue expenditure . ‘ e कि 
(i) Adsunistration 0.24 . 1.04 1.59 022 1.10 1. 

(सी. Subsidy —_ 5.9 4.53. .- — 6.63 4.94 
(iti) Contributions to risk ] 

fund . . — «ला न — 1.01. 5: — ’ 
Capital expenditure 9,94 003 0.40 0.50 0.19 ना Payment on behalf of ‘ . . 
D.P.A.P. Agency, Rohtak — 8.9 — - — न 

“Bebtors * 7N — ना ' 0147 — — - 
Closing balance - = - 3.5t - 2,39 0.80 -4.00 0.30 £ R 

Total 4.69 1751  7.46 472 923 6.19 ले 
*.The‘R“‘ohiak:A‘g‘e‘n'cy' lkg\xot mone’y“ in-current'»account upto September 1977, **Includes Rs, (), 24121, Itpresenting recovery of subsidy misutilised, £Nominal amount. s 



89 

A test-check by Audit (January and July 1978) ofthe accounts and records 

of the two agencies disclosed the following pomts पाए 

1. According to the project reports of the two agencies, the Rohtak 

Agency was to cover 43,000 families (28,000 families of small 

and marginal farmersand 15.000 families of a griculturallabourers) 

and the Jind Agency 72,271 families (46,910 families of small 

and mareimal farmers and 25,361 of agricultural labourers). By 

31st March 1978, फिट two agencies together had provided assis- 

tance (subsidy) amounting to Rs. 21 19lakhsto 3,418 bencficiaries 

as per the details given below पाए 

Purpose for which assis- Amount disbursed by the age 
tance was given upto March 1978 

ncies Percentage of 
amount disbursed 

Rohtak Jind 

to total disburse- 
ments 

Number Amount Number Amount Rohtak Jind 

of be- (im lakhs of be-  (in lakhs 

nefici- of pefict- of 

aries rupees) aries rupees) 

(M (2) @ @ O (6) ) 

(वी Minor Irrigation 

(i) Installation of shallow 
tubewells 103 _ 2.05 132 2768 21.31 2316 

(ii) Installation of 
Jhallars —_ — 118 0.58 —_ 5.02 

Total 103— 205 250 3.26 21.31 28.18 

(B) Agricultural implements, etc. 

(¥ Purchase of thrashers 320 है 80 — —_ 8 33 —_ 

(1i) Purchase of bins 78 8.05 पा —_ 0.52 —_ 

(1it) Purchase of bullock carts 2 0.01 — — 0.10 — 

(v) Purchaose of disc 
harrows 115 9.09 279 0.19 0.93 1.64 

(रो. Purchase of spray 
pumps i — — 41 0.04 ना 0 34 

(v1) Layng out of demons- 
tiation plots 95 00 112 0 11 0.93 0.96 

034 10.8 294 
Total ' 610 1.04 432 



‘ ; 90 

’ :(C):Subsidiary‘ occupations 

() Mooda making 99 0.23 —_ — 2.39 - - 
. (it)- Rearing ofibuffaloes 495, - 4.59 1,167  7.42 47.72 64.13 

i) Poultry farmung 6 061 2002  6330.17 
_ (iv) Sheep-rearing- 88 - 0. 81 %5 - 0.25 8.43 2.16- 

" () Fisherics 1 06 न न N 
(vi) Piggories 23 0.23 ‘ 52 0.28 2.39 2.42 

“Tote] T पड 1246 797 67.88. 68.88 
“बजा (A)+(B) +(C) 1490 9262 " 1,928 11 57 100.00 100.00 

It was noticed that :-— 
\ 

- (1) The subsidy payments for purchase of buffaloes amounted to 47 72 and 64 13 per cent of the total expenditure on subsidies m Rohtak and Jind Agencies. These, per beneficiary, worked , out to Rs. 927 and Rs: 636 respectively पा the two agencies. - The higher average rate in Rohtak was attributed to fixation of a higher limit of Rs. 3,000 per buffalo छा Rohtak 85. against the limut of Rs. 2,000 18 find. Follow up action to watch the extent of benefitsderived by the beneficiaries out of this progiamme was not on record. 
[ 

T Aok oL 
A - (i) Out of 28 peultry umits (subsidy paid : Rs. 0 28 lakh) fi_nan\ced by the Rohtak Agency upto Maich 1977, 21 units (each unit hads 100 Jayers)mvolvmg subsidy of Rs: 0, 21' lakh were closed d‘own&ue to dcath of birds 1n July-Septembes 1977, Poultry sheds, equip- ments, etc., valuing abouf-Rs. 2,300 in-each unit, purchased ot of funds made available by banks/agency were not 1n use-since the closure of the 21 unis. 

b Simularly, the Jind Agericy financed two poultry units (100 layers . each) upto March 1977 (subsidy एव : Rs. 0 02 lakh) and both the units were closed down due to death of birds 1-July-September ‘1977, Poultry shieds, equipment, ctc., of the units were not पा use since then: and . हर 

(१९) Rupees 0.30 lakh, represcnting subsidy towaids the cost of thrashers purchased by 86 bcneficiaries, were paid (0 the supplier during the year 1976-77 by -the Rohtak Agency on the basis of eligibility certificates issued by Agriculturé Inspectors/Bleck Development and .Panchayat Officers and proof of sale. The ~ -agency cotidueted (April-June 1977) a spot verification and found



| 

१ 

Summing up 

91 

that 19 beneficianes had not acquiicd thrashers at 811. 7 bene- 
ficiaries were not eligible for assistance, 6 beneficiaries had sold/ 
transferred their thrashers, 2 beneficiarics were non-existent 
(dead) when the thrashers were stated to have been purchased and 
2 beneficiaties could not be traced. Out of Rs 0 13 lakh paid 

*.as subsidy to these 36 beneficiaries, the agency had recovered 
* * 

Rs. 0.05 lakh upto June 1978. # ‘ 
% ¥ * मर * 

The preceding paragraphs bring out that :— 

(1) the project reports of Rohtak and Jind Agencies envisaged that 
43,000 and 72,271 families respectively of small and marginal 
farmers would be covered by the activities of the agencies, 
Aganst these, 1,490 familiesintheareacovered by Rohtak Agency 
and 1,928 in the area covered by Jind Agency had been provided 
assistance by the agencies during the two years ending 31st March 
1978. ' Of the assistance provided, 47 72 per cent (Rohtak) and 
64 .13 percent (Jind) was for the purchase of buffaloes. No follow 
up r*eports abou*t the functioning *of the units were available. . 

(iii) Test verification by the Rohtak Agency showed that out of 86 
beneficiaries who had been paid subsidy for the purchase of 
thrashers 19 had not acquired thrashers at all, 6 had sold or 
transferred them and 2 were non-existent at the tume the thrashers 

were stated to have been purchased and 2 were not traceable. 

(1v) For every Rs 100" spent on providmg assistance in the form 
of subsidy, Rs 44and Rs 28 had been spent in Rohtak and Jind 
respectively on administrative charges 85 against 4 76 and 11,33 

per cent envisaged 1n the project reports. 

The mattéer was referred to the Government in August 1978 : rcplyl 
15 awaited (January 1979). 

[रा 

In reply ५0 the questionnatre 1ssued by the Committee, the department 

/their written reply explamed as under ना 

“In fact the actual position 15 [1016 different. The number of families 

indrcated छा the project report for example 72271 1n 0886 of Jind 
constitute the total targetced population of beneficiary house-holds 
11 the Agency. Since 1t was ind.catcd that only Rs. 50.00 lakhs 
would be available लि providing assistance 1o the targeted popu- 
lation duiing the pertod 1975-76 to 1977-78, 1t was proposed to 

provide assistance to 7291 families हा. Jind district. However, 
the assistance actually provided ‘by the Siate Government for 
this project in this period amounted to only Rs. 15 18 lakhs. It 
was thus possiblc to cover only 1928 familics with this outlay. 

The funds made available to the Agency were fully utilised. 

Simular 15 the case for Rohtak district. Thus, it would be seen 
that there was short-falls 10 achievement of targets because of 
lack of funds.



92 
~ 

» 7) With the limited staff available with this Agency it was notpossible to conduct -any large scale follow प्राण मा * \ * * 
न * 

(00 According to the guidelines of the Government of India, the cost of poultry unit of 100 birds 1sfixed at Rs. 3,000/- which 15 provided to the beneficiary 1n the following - manner : (i) cost of .shed “ Rs. 1,200/-, (पं) cost of birds Rs, 800/- & (1ii) cost of utensils - ™ ' and feed etc Ris. 1000/-. In the case of marginal farmers, the subsidy 15 33 % of the above cost while in the case of small farmers the subsidy 1s 25 per cent. The Témaining amount re- quired for the setting up of the units 15 provided by the bank in ‘ two instalments. The first mstalment of loan of Rs. 1200/- is ' given to the beneficiary for the construction of poultry shed and second mstalment 15 released for the purchase of birds. Bene- ficiary-wise cost of pouliry sheds of all the units, 1s umform for all beneficiaries. 
, 

The expenditure was mcurred according to the break up of the cost . givin above for the setung up of poultry umts 1n the districts of ' Jind & Rohtak. The daf a about the dates of disbursement - of loan and subsidy component1s being collected and will be supplied 18 due course.” The birds died due to outbreak of "coccidiosis and wormburden m July, 1977 to September, 1977. Vety. health cover and rescye oOperations were provided by the Aninral Husbandry, D partment but the incidence of outbreak 1.6 to, heavy mortahiries. It 15 difficult for the Agency to give cxict dete of mortality 1n each unit consisting of 100 91:65. ‘ 
(४) The subsidy i these 02525 was relcased on the wrong certificate recorded by the officess and' cfficials of the Agriculture Dcpart- ment  Disciplinaiy action agrinst them 15 being taken” _ . (i) During oral evidence on 27-12-1982, the reptesentative of the department assured the Commutteé that action against the officer and officials of the Agriculture Department who recorded wrong cértificates would be complated within a period of six months. - 

oL ™~ (i) The Co)mmittee do not feel satisfed With the reply given by \the department and observe that wichout foilow up action to watch the extent of benefits derived by beneficiaries ot of this programme it canmot be s\la'd whethar the programme on which an amount of 7.62 lakhs had been spent had achieved the desired objectiye or not. 
' 

The Committce, therefore, recomniend that in future such like Lereficiary SChemveS/programme;-. be formulatcd with due care and foresight and not in a slipshod manpor as it appears to heve been deone in the inctent (इक, so that the department व in a Position to know the extent of henefit accruing from such progron. _cs/schewcs, ' १ ) 
(iiy The Commiitoc है घाट that data about the datcs of disburscment of foza anl subsidy comporent be sopplicd to the Comrmittce: forth-v ith, : 

. 
, The Commitice desicn  that .action against  the officcxs,’offi_cizl-s respo-sible for ining weeng certificates for the relezse of stbeidy be con pied withio जि months as promised dping oral’ examination and the Comnittee ke informcad accordingly,



93 

The Commitlez recommend that the remaining amount of subsidy be re- 
covered from the 36 defaulting beneficiarics at the carlicst and they be infermed 
accordingly, 

| 

Paragraph 7.8 Drought prone area programme (DPAP) Agencies 

30. Three drought prone area programme (DPAP) agencies were estab- 
lished पा the State at Bhiwani, Narnaul and Rohtak and registered under the 
Sacieties Registration Act, 1860, पा. February 1975, March 1975 and October 
1976 respectively. The main objectives of the agencies were — 

(1) to plan and execute integrated development programmes of crop 
husbandry, irrigation, agriculture including dry land farmmg and 
mtroduction of new cropping pattern, piogramme of afforestation, 
cattle and dairy development, sheep and wool development ; 

(11) to execute the above plans for the benefit of the area either directly 
or through the beneficiaries or through other sources, and 

(iii) to review the progress of execution of the various schemes under- 
taken and take up evaluation thereof. For this purpose, the 
annual action plan of each agency was to be approved by the 
Central DPAP Cell 1n the Ministry of Agriculture and Irrigation 
(Government of India). Under a Centrally Sponsored pro- 
granune, the Central Government was to bear 50 per cent of the 
approved expenditure and the State Government the remaimng 50 
per cent. Funds were to be released.to the agencies through the 
State Government 

The affairs of each agency are managed by a Project Director under 
the direction of a governing body headed by the Deputy Commissioner of 
the distiict and composed of district level officers of various departments of the 
Government and non-official members. The accounts are audited by Chartered 
Accountants. ‘ . : 

The year-wise position of assistance released by the Government of 
India and the amounts paid by the State Government to the agencies upto 
1976-77 were as under :— . ~ 

पक Amount for which administrative Central Amounts disbu'rsed by 
approval issued including State assis- the State Government to 

) Government share tance re- the agencies 
‘ leased to दर 

State y 

Narnaul Bhiwani State level Total - Narnaul Bhiwani Total 
cell 

_ !, {(in lakhs of rupees) 

1974-75 67 98* — — 67.98 33.00 12.45 7.45 19 90 

1975-76 31 52 29 93 — 61 45 3072 37.52 , 3588 73.40 

1976-77 91.74 44.44 1 88 1,38.06 50.50 93 84** 56.16 1,50.00 

Total 1,91.24 74 37 188 2,67 4971,14.22 1,43.81 99 49 2,43 30 

*Both for Narnaul and Bhiwani agencies 
+*Includes Rs. 8.94 lakhs transferred to DPAP, Rohtak i October 1976



94 

, The receipts and expenditure of the agencies at Ehiwani.ard Rohtak (the accounts of the thud agency at Narnaul had not teen recerved, having " reportedly nat been audited), 85 per the audited accounts, were as under दा 

Bhiwani Rohta\k\ 
1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 ' 1976-77 7] 

ः (in lakhs of rupees) 
Réceipts . 

Opening balance . 7.45 35.84 - 
Gr‘ants from the State 
\Government . 7.45 35 88 56.16 8.94 

Interest . ' — 0.02 1.59 — 

Payables \ । — 0.02 0.03 

" Total 7.45 43.35 93.61 .  8.97 
Expenditure . ‘ 

Project administration — 0.04 1.95 0.11 

Soil survey — T 1.57 — 
Land leivelling — — . 0.36 0.01 

Agriculture - —_ , 3.43 9.21 0.40 

Munor irrigation - 1.32 13.91 0.46 
Forestry —_ 2.72 19.14 ) 0.06 

Am'.mal husbandry and कस veterinary services - —_— 8.35 9 85 

Investments i — - T 2.00 e 
Advances — — * 3.52 — 
Closing balance 7 45 35 84 33.60 7.08 

Total 7.45 43.35 93.61 8.97 

The agencies handled the work of soil surveys and disbursement of subsidy for land levelling/subsidiary occupations/agricultural implements directly and advanced funds to district level officers like Deputy Ditector of Agriculture, Divisional Forest Officer, Assistant Soil Conservation Officer, Executive Engineer (P.W D.), Deputy Director/District Officer, Animal Husbandry, etc., for execution of works pertaining to different sectors of 

.



95 

the programme. The unspent amount with the departmental officers as at 
the close of the year (Rupees 18.49 lakhs 10 the case of Bhiwani and Rs. 6.91 
lakhs का the case of Rohtak) formed part of the closing balance of the agencies. 

A test -check by Audit (March-June 1978) of the accou'nts and records 
of Bhiwani and Rohtak agencies disclosed the followmng pomnts — 

DPAP, Bhiwani 
Y 

(i) The grants disbursed by the State Government to the agincy during 
1975-76 (Rs. 35.88 lakhs) and 1976-77 (Rs. 56 16 lakhs) exceeded फिट outlay 

. approved by the Government of India (Rs 29 93 lakhs1n 1975-76 and Rs. 44.44 

/ 

lakhs in 1976-77). Rupees 33.60 lakhs, out of the total grant of Rs. 99.49 
lakhs disbursed to the agency upto 1976-77, however, remained unspent एव 
31st March 1977. The unspent amount imncluded Rs. 18.49 lakhs with फिट 
departmental officers of Government. 

(i) Rupees 18.92 lakhs had been spent on unapproved items 85 under — 

Ttems Amount spent 

1975-76 1976-77 

2 [द्िध्ड था rupees) 

(@) Agriculture 

(i). Farmers’ training centres 1.38 

(ii) Demonsiration through sprinkler sets 3.43 5.16 

’ 

) Forestry 

(i) Brection of tree guards ' 0.28 

) (i) L,aying of seed beds 2.50 

(ili) Construction of building: 0.67 

(c) Investment on purchase of debenture of Land 
Development Bank 2.00 

(d) Advance to Improvement Trust for land e 3.50 

The advance of 3.50 lakhs given in December 1976 to the Improve- 
ment Trust towards cost of land for construction of office building was got 
refunded in September 1977, on the Government of India not approving 
(February 1977) construction of office building under the programme. 

* * * * % » * 

(iv) Rupees 12.64 lakhs had been spent in the Agriculture sector on



3 
96 

»the following schemes :— 

Itens Physical - Financial 

| Targets Achievements Approved outlay Eixpenditute 

1975. 1976 1975. 1976. 1975. 1976- . 1975 1 
77 -76 =77 -16 

A 

" Agriculture + 

(a) Demonstration cen- 
tres (in numbers) 8 10 

s 

(b) Demonstration plots i 
(in aumbers) 500 625 

(c) Farmers’ training 
centres . 

@) Ex;tensiog staff, 

(® Demonstration ' 

. $hrough sprinkler 
L sefs / न. '....... 15 

Total 

"It was noticed that : 

* (8) की # - मे 

1976- 
6-7 ~76 11 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

v ¢ 

0.20. 0.25 0.25 

a 

1.00  0.63 . 1.61 * 

1.75 1.38 

1.50. 1.25 0.81 

/ 

- 3.43 - 5.16 

445 213 343 92 

% - "की % 

~ 

(b) With a view to demonstrating to small and marginal firmers the 
benefits of irrigation through sprinkler sets, the Deputy Director 

ही . of Agricultufe, Bhiwani purchased 25 sprinkler sets with acQ%ts- 
sories (15 in April 1975 and 10 in April-May 1976) at a cos “ 

' Rs. 6.43 lakhs and 25 diesel pumps/electric motors in September. 
October 1976 at a cost of Rs. 1.62 lakhs. These had, however,\ 
not been used. (April 1978) for demonstratiGn purpose. 

Aceessories costing R/s. 0.31 lakh were issued to § individuals 
(who ‘were not small/marginal farme 
charge during the year 1975-76. 

rs) without “recovery of agy 

Five sets of sprinklers-were issued- ६0 the उप Canal Division, 
Bhiwani in November 1976.” Out of Rs. 0.50 lakh paid to the 
Divisionin December 1976 for the operation' of these sets, Rs. 0.25 
slakh were reportedly spent on operation and Rs. 0.25 lakh.on 
purchase of additional accessories. These sets provided irrigation 
on 117 acres upto November 1977, when these were returned . , 
(without accessories) to the Deputy Director ot Agriculture. - 
" - L) » i * *



| 

97 

Sumiming up - 

(i) 
(i) 

(iin 

(iv) 

™) 

| * * L * *® 

the expenditure did not in all cases conform to फिट outlay approved 

by the Central DPAP Cell; Rs 18.92 lakhs had been spent on 

unapproved rtems and Rs. 23 01 lakhsin excess of फिट approved 

outlay; _ 

* b o * * * & 

sprinkler sets and accessories purchased at .a cost of Rs. 8,59 lakhs 
remained largely unutilised ; 

% sk ना हि थी जी श 

The matter was referred 10 the Government in July-Au‘gust 1978, reply 
is awaited (January 1979) 

Tn reply to the question of the Committee 85 to why was the expenditure 

not incurred in confirmity with the outlay approved by the Central DPAP 

Cell and why were Rs. 18 92 lakhs.spent on unapproved items, फिट department 
in their written reply stated : 

“As regards the cxpenditure of Rs. 23.01 lakhs it may be 
stated that the funds were utilised on the activities included 
पा. फिट guidelines issued by the Govt. of India. The diversion 

of fands from one approved item to another approved item 15 
- 

permissible upto 259 of फिट funds provided for particular item 
of expenditure. As the funds were available these Wwere spent 

on घाट approved items by increasing physical targets beyond , 

the approved level. Hcwever, the expenditure incurred in 

excess on these items 15 being got regularised fiom the Govt. 

of India. The expenditure of Rs. 18.92 lakh incurred or 

unapproved items was authorised by the Governing Body 

of DPAP Agency keeping 1०. view the actual necessity of th¢ 
arra  Out of thisa sum of Rs. 1 38 lakh has been, incurred 

on approved item of agrculture extenston and advance of 

Rs. 3.5'lakh made to, फिट improvement trust has been reco- 

vered. Thus the expenditure on unapproved items actually - 

worked out to Rs. 14 04 lakh. This expenditure has been’ 

tncurred mostly on activities whrch are admissible according 

to the guidelines issued by the Govt. of India. However, 

expost-facto approval of expenditure incurred 15 being scught- 
fromG 01. - 

* शरद * % 

श्र * x - कै 

The advénce of Rs. 3.5 lakh was given to the lmprovement Trust 
for acquisition of land and construction of office building. As 
the scheme was not approved by the Govt. of India, फिट 
amount advanced was tfaken back frcm. thie Improvement 

Trust. 
. 

The expenditurc of-Rs. 23.01 lakh, has been incurred - 1 excess- on 
approved 1items of the scheme Action 15 being + taken by. 
SFDA to get the expost-facto approval of the Govt. ofIndia 
for regularisation of the excess,” 

~



- 98 
] 

(iv)(b) Further in reply to the following questions of the Committee १ 

(1) Why did sprinkler setsand accessories purchased ata huge 
cost viz. Rs. 8,61 lakhs remain ldargely unutilised ? \ 

(1YY Why were accessories costing Rs. 0.31 lakb issued ६6 
5 individuals who were not small/marginal farmers without 
tecovery of any charges during the year 1975-76 ? 

i 

The department in their written reply stated : 

“The Sanctioning Commuittee of फिट Govt. of India had approved 
‘> the purchase of 50 sprinkler sets for Bhuiwani district for 
demonstration purposes out of which 25 sprinkler sets were 
purchased 8 a,cost of Rs, 8 61 lakhs. The expenditure of 
runniig these sprinkler sets was to be undertaken through 
Cooperative Societles of Small & Marginal Farmers but. this 
arrangement did not work because of practical difficultics, Out 
of these sets 5 spiinkler sets -were subscquently given over to 
XEN, Jui Canal, Bhiwani at & cost of Rs, 0.5 lakh, The 
remaining sprinkler sets are with the Agriculture Department. 

Efforts are being made' to recover the cost of accessorics from the 
. farmers to whom the-material was issued.” 

(i) The Committee desire tha‘t the expenditure incurred in excess be 
got regularised from the Government of India at the earliest and they be 
informed accordingly, - ही जग 

(iv)(b) Duing  oral evidence on-27-12-1982, the departmental rep- 
resentative promised to supply the names of the farmers to whom the - 
sprinkler sets were issued for 'use togcther with their present position 
within fifteen days but the Committee are distressed to note that till 
the writmng ,of this report the promised information was not received. 
The Committee are unhappy to notice that out of 25 of the sprinkier 
sets. which were purchased "at a huge cost of Rs. 6 43 lakhs during “the 
years 1975 and 1976 for the benefit - of the farmers of district Bhiwark, 
20 scts bad ramained unutilized with the department. This shows that 
the sets were purchased without proper planning resulting in huge mfructuous‘\ 
expenditure. ' . P . 

~ - h f 

T.he:Committee recommend that in future such like schemes be है 
pared with proper planning and foresight to avoid wastage of public funds. . 

The Committee desire that the promised information regarding _the 
mames of . the fafmers to whom sprinkler sets were issued togetherwith .their 242 t present position 06 farnished without any further delay alongwith the reasons 
for not supplying फिट same within 15 days 85 promised during oral evidence 
on 27-12-1982, ' 

The Committec further desire that the progress made to recover the 
cost of ‘accessories from the farmers, to whom the material was issucd, be 
intimated to them. ' : : . 

—— . 
. 

~ Sy 

A
 



T
 
-
 

PART—II 

(REVENUE RECEIPTS) 
/ 



/
\
 

. 

101 

EXCISE AND TAXATION 

Paragraph 2 1. Result 6f test audit in general 

31. The test audit of sales tax assessment and other records per- 
tajring to 14,301 cases in eleven districts conducted between April 1977 
and March 1978, rcvealed under-assessment of tax of Rs 51 86 lakhs in 
1,000 cases The under-asscssment of tax was mainly due to one or the 
other of the following reasons :— 

Nature of rrregularity Number of  Amount 
cases (In lakhs 

of rupees 
1. Under-ass¢ssment under the Cential Sales 

Tax Act 120 20.93 

2. Incorrect computation of turn-over 231 11.56 

3 Application of 1ncorrect rates 20 0.28 

4. Non-levy/short levy एव pznalty 181 14.37 

5. Non-levy of interest 154 3170 

6. Others 294 1.02 

Total 1,000 51.86 
e * k B3 

3 * * * * &+ Ed 

Inreply to'the questionnaire of the Committee, the department 11 their 
written reply, inter-alia. stated as under »— 

"¢“7266 cases have been reviewed b, the Department during the 
year 1981-82 and illegality and impropriety has been detected 

A i 1016 cases. In scme cases out of 1016 cases, additional 
/ demand of Rs! 5,73,652/- has actually been created by the 

Excise and Taxation Officers (Inspection) by taking suo mota 
action at their own level and rest of the cases have been refer- 
red to the Joint Excise and Tacation Commussicners (Appeal) 
for taking suo-motu action as Excise and Taxation Officers 
(Inspection) are not competent to do so themselves. An 
additional demand of Rs. 32,006,548/~ 15 expected 1n these 
cases. 

An internal audit wing comprising of Excise and Taxation QOfficers 
(Inspection) under the supervision of Deputy Excise and 
Taxation Commissioner (I/E) has been created to check the 
cases decided by the Assessing Authorities. In the casés deci- 
ded by the Assistant Excise and Taxation Officers, 1f any 1illega- 
hity' or impropricty 15 noticed, the Excise and Taxation Officer 
{(Inspection) 1s himself competent to take suo-motu acticn and 
revise the said assessment order. In फिट cases decided by the



\ 

- 102. 

Excise and Taxation Officers, if in any case some illegality, ot 
impropriety is detected by the Excise and Taxation Officer 

(Inspection), that case 1s referred to the Jomt Excise पद 

Taxation Commussioner (Appeals) concerned for taking suo 
motu action.  Orders passed by the Deputy Excise -and 

Taxation Commissioners and Joint Excise and Taxation Com- 

nussioners (Appeals) are examined by the Principal Training 

School, an officer of the rank of Joint Excise and Taxation 

Commissioner. If he detects any omission 1n any case; it s 

referred to the Excise and Taxation Commussioner for taking 

. suo-motu action. 
N 

Explanations of the Assessing Authorities who. have been found 
responsible for not making correct assessment have been asked 

for and necessary action against them will be taken in due 
course.” - 

P 

* + * ’ ’ ¥, 

. The Committee are constrained to note that in the review undertaken 

* by - the department during the year 1981-82, illegality and impropriety had 

been detected in as many as 1016 cases. In some cases, out of 1016 cases, ~ 

additional demand to the extent of Rs. 573,652 was reported ६0 
have been created. The Committee are unhappy at the recurrence of large 

number of cases of under-assessment as a consequence of which the Government 

is'put to substantial losses. The Committee would, therefore, like the depart- 

ment to investigate the major causes which result im under assessment of 

.sales tax and issue cemprehensive instructions to all the Assessing Authorities 

giving clarifications om all such points as are ambiguous from the point of 

~view of interpretations. The Commiitee would also like to emphasise the 

need of strengthening the Internal Audit wing so that such occasions of large 

scale Japses, on thepart of the Assessing /Authorities, are obviated as far as 

possible. । न 

- की 

The Committee feel that at present there is no basis or rationaietf.or 
selecting the cases for review/inspection. It appears to the Committee that 

‘it is being done more or less on the pick and choose basis. The Committee, 

therefore suggest that a clear and definite criteria should be laid down -for 

the inspection of the assessment cases. For this purpose, the department 

should particu.arly concentrate more on cases with larger turnover. The 

criteria evolved by the department and approved by पार Government in this 

regard may be intimated to फिट Committee. 

The Committee further desire thatall फिर outstanding cases be finalised 

at the earliest and a réport to this effect submitted to the Committee. 

Action taken against the Assessing Authorities respoasible for under-assess- 

ment should also be intimated to them. ' 

Paragraph 2.2. Inter-State sales treated as intt a-State sales 

32. Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, a sale or purchase of 

goods shall be deemed to take place in the course of inter-State trade or 



103 

commierce 1f the sale or pu‘rchase occasions the movermtent of goods from 
one State to another. 

In the course of audit of the records of the Excise and Taxation 
Officer, Sonepat,- 1t was noticed (May 1977) that a dealer of Sonepat was 
allowed deductions of Rs.22 45 lakhsand Rs 28.94 lakhs from his gross 
turnover during the years 1972-73 and 1973-74, respeclively, on account of 
sales to another dealer of Haryana On an examuination of the documents 
of title to the goods 1t was noticed that the goods were actually despatched 
outside thc State by the dealer as per advice of the purchasing dealer to 
the Food Corporation of India. As these 59105 actually occasioned the 
movement of goods from one State to another, the sales were inter-State 
sales attracung Central sales tax. The accounts of the dealer were, appa- 
rently, not thoroughly examined before granting the deduction. The 1nad- 
nussible deduction resulted in under-assessment of Central sales tax of 
Rs. 1 54 lakhs. 

On thisbemgpointed outimaudit(May 1977), the Revisional Authority 
remanded (December 1977) thecases to फिट assessing authority for de novo 
assessments. Further report 1s awaited (का 1979). 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1978: reply 1s 
awaited (April 1979), 

The department in their written reply to the questionnaire issued by फिट 
Committee stated as under :— 

“The case was refered to the Deputy "Excise & Taxation Commis- 
sioner (A) for suomoto actiontoreview the order of Assessing 
Authority. The Dcputy Excise & Taxation Commissioner (A) 
remanded the case to the Assessing Authority for de-novo 
assesment ‘ 

De-novo assessment was framed by the assessing authority vide 
i his order 24-3-79 resulting 1n tax hability under फिट C.S.T. 

Act of Rs. 10,079. The dealer went  in appeal against this 
/ order of the Assessing Authority. Appellate authority while 

/ accepting the appcal. remanded the case to the assessing 
authority for fresh decision. The assessing authority vide 
his order dated 10-2-81 held that there were no inter-state 
sales. Hence no demand was created. 

Position 1s being reviewed 1n other districts, Excise & Taxation 
Officers (Inspection) have been posted ineach district who are 

_ reviewing the assessment orders passed by the assessing Authori- 
t1es.” 

The Committee desire that the results of the review undertaken by 
the district Excise and Taxation Officers (inspection) be intimated to the 
Committce within a period of six months. 

Paragraph 2.3. Inter-State sales treated as transfers 

33. As already stated in pa'ragraph 2.2. above, under. the Ceniral 
Sales Tax Act, 1956, sale or purchase of goods shall be deemed to take



104 . 

_-place in thecourse of inter-State trade or commerce if the sale or purchase 

I accasions the movement of goods from one State to another. - 
PR / 4 

' If the course of audit of records 1n the office of . the District Excise 

and Taxation Officer, Jind, it was noticed (Dccember 1976) that a dealer 

wasallowed deduction of Rs.49.67lakhs from his gross turnover onaccount 

, of transfer of goods to his branch offices at दा and Chandigarh during 

the year 1971-72. Out of the above, goods worth Rs. 40.09 lakhs were sold 

by the branch office at Delhi to certain dealers of that place on the same or 

the following day of the rccetpt of goods agaimnst advance payments made 

by the purchasers. This showed that the goods were tiansferted to branch 

__ office at Delhi against prior contract between the dealer and the purchasers, 

Thus, the transfer of goods to the extent of Rs. 40 09 .lakhs were sales 1o 

the course of inter-State trade or commerce and were liable to central sales 

_tax. The amount of tax nvolved worked out toRs.4.09 lakhs. When this 

was pointed out 1n audit (December 1976), the assessing authority relerred ~ 

(Jupe 1977) thecaseto the Revisional Authority for suo motu action. Fur- 

ther developments are awaited (April 1979). 

' The matter was reported to Government पा January 1978: reply is 

awaited (Apul 1979). : 

In reply to a question by the Committee, the department in their 

written reply stated, inter-alia, 85 under :— 
. L 

“The tax has not yet been assessed as suo-motu action is . 

yet pending at the level of Jt. Excise & Taxation Commissioner 

(A), Ambala. So, the question of its recovery at this stage 
does not arise.” N ‘ 

The Committée desire that the siio moto action pending at the level of the 

. Joint Excise and Taxation Commissioner (A), Ambala, be expedited and final 

outcome intimated to the Committee: 

Paragraph 2.5: incorrect, deduction of export sales - 

34. Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973. sales of‘\titg ods 

exported out of India are not subject to tax. It was, however, held by\the 

‘Supreme Court that the exports out of India made through the agency of so मर 

_ other firm were not sales 1n the course of exports out of India and were thu 

" subjéct to tax. 

N In the course of audit of the office of फिट Excise and Taxation Officer, 

Sirsa, it was noticed (January 1978) that a dealer of Dabwali (Sirsa district) 

. was. allowed deductiom of Rs. 3:lakhs from पिंड gross turnover on’ account of 

_sales made out of India during'the'year 1974-75. A serutiny of record, however, 

revealed that the goods had been exported out of India through-another agency 

at Bombay and thus the deduction from gross turnover was not admissible. 

Ewvidently, the exact legal implication of the term ‘sales in the course of export’ 

* was‘not kept in view by the assessing officer. This resulted in under-dssessment 

of Cential-sales Tax of Rs. 29;980. On this being-pointed ot in audit (January 

' 1978), the case was referred (0 the Revisional' Authority for suo mori action. 

Further report is awaited (April 1979). 

' The matter was reported to Government in October, 1978; reply is . 

dwaited' (April 1979). S 
I4 

’ 
-



" 

105 

Tn reply to a question of the Committee 25 to how the deduction from the 

gross turnover was allowed when the goods had been exported through another 

agency, thg department stated as under :— 

“This para 1elates to assessment of M/s Dabwali Bone Mills Dabwali 

for the year 1974-75. Assessment was framed by Sh. K.B. Malik, 

A.A. on 20:4-1977. 'The assessment order 15 silent on the point 

as to the grounds on whjoh the relgvant sales were treated 85 

export outsjde India.” 

The Committee are not fully convinced with the above reply of the 

departmen; and observe that in the circumstances presented by the case-as also 

transpjred during oral examjnation—the dealei’s liabjlity to pay purchase tax 

under Seotion 9 (b) of the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 does noef 

cease in view of the fact that he had purchased the goods for export, The 

Committee, therefore, feel that evidentsy the exact legal im plication of the terim 

ssales in the course of export’ was not Kept in view by the assessing officer in 
broad perspective, 

'The Conimittee, therefore, recommend that the entire matter should be 

jovked Inte from this aspect snd the lability of the dealer to pay purchase tax 

under Section 9 (b) ibid fixed de rovo in the instant case or similar other cases of 
this type, if any, 

Paragraph 2.6. Non-levy of tax on packing matérial 

35. Under the Punjab General Sales Tax Act, 1948, as applicable to 

Haryana upto 4th May 1973, salé packing material and containers is exempt 

from tax when sold by a person who deals exclusively मो. goods declared tax-free 

but sells packing materials and containers only as incidental to his main business 

If, however, there is an explictt or implied condition of sale of packing material 

alongwith tax-free goods, tax 1s leviable on the sale of packing materjal. , 

In the course of audit of the District Excise and Taxation Office, Hissar, 

it was noticed (November 1973 to February 1974) that thirteen dealers of Hissar 

district, dealing in sugar and fertilizer (tax-free goods) were allowed deductions 

fronr their gross turnovers towards the value of sales including packing matenal 

tax-free goods during the years 1968-69 to 1972-73. As the sale of packing 

naterals was an mmplied condition of the contract for the sale of tax-free goods, 

/tax was leviable on 1ts sales. This incorrect dediction owing to non-observance 

of the provisios of taxability of sales of packing materials resulted in short 
levy of tax of Rs. 33,759 

‘W,“he‘n this was pointed out हा audrt (June, 1974) the Excise and Taxation 

Commussioner decided (March 1977) to refer these cases to the Revisional 
Authority for taking suo motu action. Furthér réport 15 awaited (April 1979). 

The matter was reported to Government हा October 1978; reply is 
awaited” {April 1979). 

In their written 1eply to the questionnaire of the Committee the 
department statéd as under — ~ 

“Under the Punjab G.S.T Act, 1948, Sales of packing matenals 
containers is exempt from tax whén sold by a person who deals



106 

exclusively in goods declared tax free but sells packing materials 

e and containers o‘nly as incidental to his main business. In all 

other cases packing material is liable to tax. 

In this connection, it may however, be pointed out that the levy of 

tax on packing material is not due पा each and every case where 

dealers carry on composite business in taxable and tax-free goods. 

Packing material can only be taxed if there is an expressed or imp- 

[७06 contract for 1its sale. 

Unless (06 fact that there was an explicit or implied contract for sale 

of packinz material alongwith tax free goods, it is not advisable 

to straight way hold that Assessing Authority was wrong in not . 

levymg tax thereon. The appellate authority to whom the cases 

have been referred for looking mnto this aspect is yet 10 give his 

decision in nine cases. As soon as their decision लव received 

further neceshsa.ry action, if any ahrr,)nmerfogamst_Assess"gAu%hhaSbeen’.wouldl\' 

be taken. The position in- in regar other छिपा cases 985 been ‘ 

., discussed—betow. 

+ In this para, -the yuestion of non-levy of tax on packing material 

' sold alongwith tax free goodsi.e. sugar and fertilizer by 13 deal- 

ers of erstwhile—Hissar District’is involved. Now three of these 

dealers viz ‘M/S Sohan Lal Kishore Chand Dabwali, 2 M/S 

Kundan Lal Faqir Chand, Dabwali and 3. M/S Aggarwal and 

Co., Sirsa fall in the jurisdiction of Sirsa Distt. and 10 remain 

. in Hissar. Out of 10 dealers pertaining to Hissar in six cases 

suo-motu action is pending With regard to other 4 dealers 

viz. M/S Supreme ‘Tractor, Hissar, M/S National Manufactu- 

ring and Traders, Hansi, M/S Hansi Coop. Marketing Society, 

H'adnsi and M/S Chaudhary & Co., Hissar, the position is as 
under :— 

. -(1) M/S Supreme Tractor, Hissar (70-71 and’ 71-72 

In this case on pointmg out by the audit the Assessing Authority 

levied tax on the sale of bardana for the year 1970-71 and 1971-72 

vide his order dated 18-3-74 . The extent of tax was Rs, 11 एक 

for the year 1970-71 and Rs. 1659/- for the year 1971-72. गे 

dealer went in appeal against this levy and it was reduced 10 Rs) ) 

167/- and Rs. 219.81 fot the above two years respectively by 106) 

Appellate Authority. कर \ 

A 

. () M/s National Manufacturing and Traders, Hansi- (71_‘%?7,2-73)' " 

In this case, the question of non-levy of tax on bardana is in relation 

to the assessment years 1971-72 and 1972-73. In this case for the 

year 1974-75 the Appellate Authority, Rohtak had, however, 

held that since the bardana sold alongwith fertilizer bad no re-sale 

value and could not be re-used, no tax thereon was found leviable 

for the year 1974-75. 00 this basis, the District Officer did not 

move the Appellate Authority for suo miotu action for the year 

1971-72 and 1972-73 as no useful purpose would have been served. 

(वो) कांड Hansi Coop. Marketing Society, Hansi (69-70 and 70-71) 

\ 



107 

In this case no tax became chargeable on the sale of tardana and the 
) 30Au7di1t98P0arty of Accountant Genera] dropped this objection on 

/ -7-1980. 

(?v) M/s Chaudhary & Co. Hissar (69-70) - 

The Appellate Authority in this case vacated the notice for suo motu 
action on the ground that the assessing authority had at his own 
level ass3ssed tax on the bardana as desired.by the audit and 
realised this due amount of tax. As regards three dealers ncw २ 
working in Sirsa Distt the Assessing Authorotyies concerred 
have been directed to send these cases for suo-motu action to tke 
Jt. Excise & Taxation Commussioner (Appeals), Rohtak. The 
fexp,l’ana.tion of the concerned assessing authorities are being asked 
or. 

s The Committee find that non levy of tax on packing material is ‘mainly on 
account of the confusion in प्रिंट minds of the Assessing Authorities about the 
taxability of sales of packing material. The Committee would, therefore, like 
the department to consider the desirability of issuing of a circular letter to all 
the Assessing Authorities, specifying the items where the packing material would 
not be taxable, 50 as to obivate the prevailing confusion. 

The Committee further desire thaf action in दो फिट cases of short levy of 
tax be finalised without any aviodable delay and 8 report of the progress made be 
intimated to the Committee within a period of six months. 

Paragraph 2.10. Non-payment of tax 

i 36. Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, a dealer is re- 
dqulred to pay the tax due from him according to his returns by the prescribed 

ate. 

In the course of audit of the office of the District Excise and Taxation 

Officer, Bhiwani, it was noticed (July 1976) that a‘dealer did not pay the tax 

amounting to Rs. 9.89 lakhs due from him according to his returns for the 

second, third and fourth quarters of the year 1975-76 For non-payment of 

tax along with the returns no penal action was taken by the department. At 

the time qi,oa’ssessment (April 1977) for the year 1975-76 demand of Rs. 12.30 

«1805 (induding interest amounting to Rs. 2.38 lakhs) was raised against the 

dealer. /Further, the assessing authorities while assessing the cases for the 

years 1५72-73 and 1973-74, raised (between December 1975 and September 

1976) additional demand of Rs. 0.70 lakh. The demands could not be re- 

«covered as the dealer had closed business at Bhiwani in January 1976. The . 

department stated (March 1978) that the dealer had shifted to Calcutta and ’ 

proceedings under the Punjab Revenue Recovery Act, 1887, had been initiated 

for the recovery. It was 8150 stated that movable property valuing Rs. 2lakhs 

of the dealer at Bhiwani had been attached. Further developments are awaited 

(April 1979). ) 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1978: reply is awaited‘ 

(April 1979). . 

The department in reply to questionnaire issued by the Committee stated - 
the position as under :— 

> 

“Action for imposing penalty for non-paymsnt of voluntary tax for the 
IInd , ITIrd and IVth quarters of the year 1975-76 was started '



। 108 

on' 1-3-76 for II and वात, quaiters ahd एव 6-5-76 for the IVth 
quarter. Thé dealér had beéd allowed ekfension for payment 
of tax for IInd quarter upto 30-1-76. This penal action 15 still 
pending. The assessed tax is being realised in instalments which 
had been allowed by Assessing Authrorify vide his order dated 
23-10-78 for the reasons that the firm had been closed and t)the 
business had been transferred: This recovery, is being made from 
the transferee who had under-taken to pay all the arrears of tax. 
The monthly instalments of Rs. 25,000/- are being regularly paid 
and Rs. 8,74,859/- has so far been recovercd 2gainst Rs. 13,00,000 
due from the dealer. 

In this connection latest istructions wete issued on 30-9-81 to the 
District Officers of the Department to take penal action at the 
time of assessment itself or at the relevant घाट when such penalty 
or interest is warranted. 

As stated above, the arrears are béing régularly recovered 11 instalmenits 
from the transfrde. Hence the pioceedings started under फिट 
Land Revenuc Acl are not being pursuéd against the origihal 
dealer.” 

The Committee recommend that penal acticn be taken against the dealer 
besides effecting recovery of the outstanding amount of tax from him, The 
reasons for-delay in initiating action of imposing penalty for non payment of vol- 
untary tax be investigated and the action taken against the officer lield responsible 
for delay be intimated, 

The results of investigation dnd the action taken agdinst the defaulting’ 
officer be intimated to the Committee, 

—_——— 

Paragraph 2.11. Non-levy of penalty for concealiméit of sales and rion* 
levy of minimum penalty 

37. Under the Haryand General Sales Tax Act, 1973. पा a कैफ has 
maintained false or incorrect accounts with a viéw to suppressing hiy salesy 
purchases or stock of goods, or has cancealed any particulars of his sales or 
purchases or has furnished to, or produced béfore any authoiity undef the Act 
or the rules made théreunder any account, refurn or infofmation whichis falté 
or incorrect 10 any material particular , he is liable to pay by way of pénalty i 
addition to the tax to which he is assessed or1sliable to 66 assessed, an amount 
which shall not beless than twice and not more than ten times the amount of tax 
which would have been avoided 1f the turnover as returned by such dealet had: 
been accepted as correct. 

, \ 
_ Under the Punjab General Sales Tax Act, 1948, asapplicable to Hafyana, 

the minimum Amount of penalty shall not be 1655 than ten per cent of the amount 
of tax to which he 1s assessed 01 1s i1able to be assessed. 

. (@) In the course of audit of the office of फिट District Exciseand Taxation 
Officer, Hissar, it was noticed (August 1977) that 8 dealer of Hissar sippressed 
sales amounting to Rs, 8,02 lakhs durins-the yeéar 1973,74. The as55essINg 



409 

huthority, while assessing the case, raised (August 1976) additional demand 

of Rs. 22,913 on the suppressed sales and alsc levied penalty and interest 10 

the extent of Rs. 6,068 and 14,329, respectively, for non-payment and belated 

payment of tax due according to returns instead of levying penaltyy. for failure 

मय rnishcorrect returns. The nunymum penality leviable for failure tofurnish 

cogrect returns worked out to Rs. 45,826. On thus being ponted out in audit 

{Alugust 1977), thecase was referred (January 1978) to the Revisioal Authority 

who levied (November 1978) penalty amounting to Rs. 66,000. Particulars 

_of .recovery काठ awaited (Apnl 1979). 

The matter was repgrted to Government in June 1978: reply is awaited 

(April 1979). 
‘ 

In t];pl"r,.w‘r,itte\p reply to the questionnajre of the Committee, the departs 

ment stated as under :— 

. “Out of the penalty amounting to Rs. 66,000/- imposcd by, the Re- 

vistonal Authority, a sum of Rs 41,000/- has since bcen rccovered 

upto 31-8-82. Balance amount of Rs 25,000/-is b_ing recovered 

, 1n instalments.” 

The Committee are at aloss to understand as to hoy the Assessing Authority 

levied penalty, below the minimum penalty leviable under law for failure to furnish 

correct returns. The penalty was, however, subsequently incredsed by the Re=’ 

visional Authority. The Committee desire that action be taken against the person 

held responsjble for such a serious lapse. 

Paragraph 2.12. Non-levy of interest 

38. Under the Central Sales Tax (Amendment) Act, 1976 (applicable 

.restrospectively with effect from 5th January 1957), a dealer who fails to pay 

the tax due as per returns or does not pay the amount specified in the demand 

notice within the prescribed period shall be liable to pay interest zccordirg to 

. the provisions contamed in the General-Sales Tax law of the State. Accoiding 

to the State Act, 1n the event of default पा the payment of tax, sumple interest 

on the gmount of tax due, at one per cent per month from the date following 

-the pré&cribed date for a period of one month and one and a half per cent per 

month thereafter, during the period of default, 15 to be levied. It was also 

held i)y the Supreme Court of India 1n the case of M/s. HajiLxl Mohammed 

-Bir1 Works (32 S.T.C. 496) that intergst on arrcars of 58105 tax may be realise . 

. forthe period during which the recovery, of tax was staycd by the Court. 
i 

(@) In the course of audit of the office of the Excise and Taxation Officer, 

Sonepat, it was noticed (June 1977) that two dealers had not paid the Central 

Sales Tax due 85 per quarterly returns for the ycars 1973-74 and 1974-75. 

Further, additional demands for the years 1973-74 and 1974-75 had 8150 

not been paid by one of the dealers withir. the presctibed pzriod. Though 

assessment for these years were completed by the assessing authority during 

October 1975 to October 1976, interest for the belated payment of tax was not 

Jevied. On this being pointed out 10 audit (June 1977), the department raised 

(July 1977) demand of Rs. 21,740 1n the aggregate on account of interest and 

collected (March 1978) Rs. 10,101 from on: dealer. The balance amount of 

Rs. 11,639 was being recovered fiom the other dzaler 1n instalments.



110 
) The matter was reported to Government in March 1978: reply isawaited (April 1979). 

fsubsequently. vacated. The concerned assessing authorities, while finalising 

The )matter wasreported to Government in April1978: reply is awaited (Apri11979 
] 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the department in their written reply, stated the position as under —_ 

(8) “Under the Cential Sales Tax Act and Rules framed there- . under, therc was no specific provision prior to 9-9-76 for Imposition of nterest on account of non-payment of tax. However, with effect from. 9-9-76 provision to this effect was made 1 sub-section (2) of section 9 of the Act 1b1d 

10 this paragraph, the assessment of M/S Abhay Indus- tries, for the years 1973-74 & 1974-75 and M/S Dapro Food 

ment of M/S Dapro Food Somupat for the year 1973-74 was, however, made on 10-5-76. It therefore, follows that levy of mterest for the years for which assessments had been made prior to 9-9-76, the Assessing Authorities were Justified in not assessing the interest. However, inrespect of the year 1974-75 of M/S Abhay Industries, the explanation of the goncerned Assessing Authority is bemg asked for as to why री 2 failed to assess the interest in the light of the above refer - pro- 
\ 

Vo Out of Rs. 11639 only a sum Rs. 3,001 has been recovered from M/s.Abhay Industries, Sonepat for the balance amount of arrear, the recovery certificate has been issued to Collector Banaras as the dealer closed his business in the State of Haryana. Recovery 15 still awaited. 

(b) The explanation of the concerned officers have been called for so as to ascertion the reasons for not leving 1nterest. 

Out of these 7 cases पा one case (M/s Goel Rice Mills Karnal), the interest of Rs. 2290 has been assessed and reco- vered. In rest of six cases, the action for assessing the in- lerest 15 in process with the assessing authorities and they have been directed to finalise the cases on priority basis,



i - 

Their explanations for non completion of proceedings are 
being called. . 

No instructions have been issued. However assessing 
authorities are guided by the various provisions -of Act amend- 
ments and judicial pronouncement on the point and they 

- are acting accordingly.”” , 

(a) During oral evidence on 4-1-1983, the Commuttee was informed 
that the amendmsnt which was made 1n sub Section (2) of Section 9 of the 
Central Sales Act on9-9-1976 was given retropective effecti.e. from the year 
1957. It was added that all the cases of assessment were reopened and that 
some of the cases were still under action. It was further added that in 
the case of M/S Abhay Industries, against the oustanding amount of 
Rs. 11,639, an amount of Rs. 3,000 had been reovered. 

The Committee desire that action on all the cases be finalised and 
recoveries of the amount, wherever due from various dealers including of M/S 
Abhay Industries be effected at the earliest. 

The Committee also desire that action against घाट Assessing Authority 
who failed to impose interest on account of non-payment of tax im respect 
of the year 1974-75, in the case of M/S Abhay Industries, evem though the 
assessment was made on 7-10-1976 (i.e. after the amendment on 9-9-1976 in 
the Central Sales Tax Act) be expedited and a report furnished to the Committee 
within a period of three months. 

(b) The reasons for non levy of the interest on the amount of tax be 
investigated and appropriate action be taken against the defaulting officer. 
A report of the action taken be furnished to the Committee within a period of 
siX months. 

The Committee d‘esire that the action for therealisation of the balance 
amount be expedited and a report be submitted to them. 

Paragraph 4.1. Shortfall of excise duty and loss in excess of the 
ceiling limit 

39. Under the Punjab Biewery Rules, 1956 and the Punjab Fiscal 
Orders, 1932, as applicable to Haryana, the duty on beer becomes due 
immmediately the account of brewing has been taken by the-Inspector of 
the Excise Department. The duty 1slevied after deducting the quantity of 
beer 1ssued 1n bond and after giving allowance of 10 per cent for wastage 
on-the balance. The payment of duty could, however, be deferred to a 
date not later than the fifteenth day of the month succeeding the quarter 
in respect of which duty was levied with the prior sanction of the Finan- 
cial Commissioner and on the execution of the prescribed bond. 

(a) In thecourse of audit of फिट records of the brewery at Murthal, 
it was noticed (February 1978) that duty on beer was being recovered on 
the quantity actually issued from the brewery against duty paid permits 
instead of on the quantity actually brewed 1655 quantity of beer issued in 
bond and after giving allowance of 10 per cent for wastage on the balance 
as provided under therules. As 0प 315 March 1976, 9.90 lakh bulk litre 
beer was 1n stock with the brewery दी the rate of excise duty on beer



115 
Was reduced by Government from Re. 1 per bottle* (0 fifty paise per bottlr 
with effect from 1st April1976. This resulted inshortfall of revenue to the 
extent of Rs. 7 61 lakhs as the duty on beer lying in stock on 31st Maich 
1976, butissued thereafter, was levied and collected atlower rates. 

Whep पिंड was pointed out पा. audit (April 1978), the Excise and 
Taxation Commissioner stated (October 1978) that the matter regarding amen- 
ding the Punjab Breweiy Rules, 1956, was being referred (0 Government. 
,Further developments 816 awaited (April 1979). 

The matter was reported to Government 1n April1978: reply 15 awaited 
{April 1979). 

() Inthe course of audit 1t was noticed (February 1978) that in the 
same brewery at Murthal 85 03 lakh bulk litres of beer were-brewed duripg 
the years 1973-74 to 1976-77, out of which 17.01 lakh bulks litres were 

.issued in-bond leaving a balance of 68.02 lakh Iitres. After allowing the 
admissible wastage of 10 percent, 1., 6.80 lakhbulk litres and 46.90 Jakh 
bulk litrcs issued against duty paid permits, the balance quantity worked 
out to 14.32 lakh bulk litres whereas, as per the statement furnished (April 
,1977) by the management to the excise authorities, the balange 1nstock 85 
.on 3151 March 1977 was 9.30 1810 bulk litres. There was thus shortage of 
5.02 lakh bulk litres of beer mmvolving excise duty of Rs. 3.86 lakhs (at the 
.rate of 50 paise perbottle of 650 ml.each). But no action wastaken by the 
.department to levy excise duty on the shortages पा excess of the prescribed 
ceiling lumit of 10 per cent. 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1978: reply is 
Jawaited (April 1979). 

(©) In the course of audit it was noticed (August 1977) that a 
brewery at Faridabad had been allowed wastage allowance on the total 
guantity of beer brewed without deducting 4.91 lakhs bulk Iitres of beer 
issued पा bond during the year 1976-77. This resulted in short levy of duty 
of Rs. 37,778 owing to excess wastage allowance on49,112 bulk litres of 

-beer. 

The matter was reported to Government in November 1977; reply 
dis,awaited (April 1979). 

In reply .to the questionnaire of the Committee, the department in 
-their written reply, stated as under :(— ' 

(a) “(1y The matter is still under consideration with the Goverp- 
ment. Govt. has asked for a fresh draft notification which 
is being prepared and sent shortly. 

(2) The procedure for charging duty in accordance with 
rule 35 ibid was changed because the Breweries represented 
that the provisions of changing duty contained पा. the rule 
are harsh and 1n view of their tight financial ‘position, the 
payment of duty immediately on brewing effected them adversely. 

The change in procedure of charging excise duty on 
.beer was brought aboutin 1975 after.the matter was discussed 

[ 1 

A 
! 
N



113 

betwecn the Bxcise and Taxation Commissioner and the Secy. 

to the Govt, Excise¢ and Taxation Department who gave an 

understanding that the procedure now being followed may 

be allowed pending amendment 1n the rules. 

(1) Show cause notices for charging excise duty 

on excess wastage of beer have already been served- on the 

management of the brewery and the matter 1s 06108 pursued. 

(2) As per book balance, there should have been a- 

stock of 14 32 lakh bulk litres of beer on 31st March, 1977. 

Against this book balance 1n the Brewery 9.30 lakh bulk 

lLitres. The difference of 5.02 lakh bulk litres of beer 1s the 

result of wastage of beer 1n excess of the premissible limit of 

10%. Notices have been 1ssued to the Haryana Brewery Murthal 

for recovery of excise duty on this excess wastage of beer. 

(c) The matter was examined as to wheather the issues in bond 

लाए (0 be excluded from the total quantity of beer manufac- 

tured for the purpose of working out 10% wastage as per- 

missible under rule 35 of the Punjab Brewery Rules, 1956. The 

position in this case was that the Indo-lowen Brau Breweries 

limited, Fandabad manufactured the Leer and kept the bottled 

stock with them until the same was issued 11 bond subsequently. 

Since the quantity remamned in the Brewery for a fairly long 

time and the management of the Brewery incurred a loss 

during the process of botthng of the same, 1t would have 

caused a loss to the Brewery, had 1t been excluded fiom the 

total production, while calculating 109, wastage. A reply was 

sent to the Govt. vide this office memo No. 7268/X.11, dated 

25-9-79 explaiming the above position, Govt. informed the 

Accountant General, Haryana accordingly. It 15, however, 

under consideration of the Govt. to amend order 5 of the 

Punjab Fiscal Orders 1932, so as to calculate the wastage at 

rate of 10% on the entire quantity of beer manufactured 

o by the Brewery Irrespective of its 1ssues ता. bond Since the 

matter carried weight it was not considered proper to fix res- 

ponsibility on any official for this lapse. In view of the posi- 

tion explained no demanid has beefi raised and hence no reco- 

very has been made.” 

. 38 The Committee observe that even though the Excise and Taxation 

Co'_mnu')ssio"ner stated as early 2s in  October, 1978, that the matter regarding 

aménding the Punjab Brewery Rulcs, 1956, was being referred to the Govern- 

meiit, no decision to amend the rules had been taken cven though a period: 

of four ycars had clapsed, The Committce desire that the matter be cxpedited 

danlad the decision regarding amendment in therulcs फिट taken without any further 

elay. 

(b) The Committce are unhappy to note that thrre was a shortage of 

5.2 lakh bulk litres of beer involving oxcise duty to the extent of Rs, 3.86 

laKlis, Even though the matier was rcported to the Govermment in the month 

of April, 1978, the Government has failed to take any concrete steps to levy 

excise duty 'एा the beer onthe shortages in exccss of the prescribed Limit of 10 97, 

T‘lfie ‘Cmom'x'fiittce‘ dosire that this matter be pursued vigorously and a report zbout 

the progiéss made furnished to the Commitice within a pericd of sig months,



114 

(c) The Committee observe that the wastage allowance allowd with- out first deducting the quantity of beer issved is against the provisions of the 
Rules, The Committee, therefore, dcsire that recessary sction to effect the recovery of the amount of Rs, 37,778 which was short levied 16 exgedited and the Committee informed accordingly. 

Paragraph 4.2. Loss of duty on excess wastage 

40. Under the Punjab Distillery Rules, 1932, as applicable to Haryana, excise duty on each kind of spirit wasted in excess of the prescribed limits is chargeable from the distilleries. The scale of wastage allowance for spirt in storage (spirit store room) and bottling operations has been prescribed 85 2 per cent and 1.5 per cent, respectively. - 

" In the course of audit of two distilleries, it was moticed (May and June 1977) that during the years 1975-76 and 1976-77 wastage of various kinds of spirit in’spirit store room - and bottling operations was in excess of the prescribed limits. No excise duty on the excess wastage of spirit had been charged from the distilleries which resulted m loss of excise duty ‘amounting to Rs. 2 88 lakhs. When this was pointed out in audit (July and August 1977), the department stated (December 1977) that rocovery of cacise duty एप exuess wastage had been referred 10: the Excise and Taxation Com- missioner. Further report is awaited (April 1979). 

! 
The matter was reported to Government in May 1978, Government 

stated (April 1979) that action had since been initiated to recover the amount. 

' The department in पिला written reply to a question of 'the Committee stated as under :— 

“The excess wastage was detected and noticed were served on 
the management of the distilleries calling upon them to show 
cause asto why excise duty at the prescribed rate should not 
be charged on the excess wastage of spirit पा spirit store room 
bottling operation and bottled spitit store room. Thus, the 
question of fixing responsibility on any official did not arise 

Noticed for charging excise duty amo‘unting to ‘Rs 4,76,991.70 on 
excess wastage found in 1975-76. & 1976-77 have been issued. 
The matter 1s being pursued.” 

] The Committce .observe that action in' the matter has been taken in a  lackadiasical mamner and that ne serious effort is being made by the department to finalise the cases involving 2 recovery of Rs, 4,76,991 in  respet of which notices are stated to have been issued. "फट Committee desire that था these cases be finalized at the carlicst and a report submitted to the Committee within a period of three menths, 
| 

Paragraph 4.5. Unintended financial aid to licensecs 

41. Under the Haryana Liquor Rules, 1970, a person to whom the country liquor vend has been sold shall deposit by way of security, an amount equivalent to one-tenth of the annual licence fee, within a period of 7 days from the date of auction. The amount of security _ equivalent 10 90 per gcent shall be adjusted against the last instalment. of licnece fee : 
. 

s 

'y 



115 

payable by him unless the security deposit or part thereof is forefeited or 

adjusted against the amount of fee or penalty due from him m respect 

of the licence. The balance security deposit shall be refunded after adjus- 

/ting therefrom any amount due to Government from the licensee after 

the-close of the financial year. 

In the course of audit it was noticed (between July 1976 and March 

1978) that security deposits amounting to ‘Rs 9 42 lakhs and Rs 17.78 

lakhs required to be refunded not before 31st March 1976 and 31st March 
1977, respectively, were adjusted towards the last instalment of licnece fee 

payable by the licensees by 20th Janvary 1976 and 20th January- 1977, res- 

peotively. This amounted to unauthorised financial aid to the licensees 
from the middle of January to the end of March This also affected फिट 

ways and means position of Government. 

The matter was reportcd (between July 1976 and March 1978) to 

Government ; reply 1s awaited (April 1979). 

The department in their written reply to a question of the Committeg, 

stated as under :— 

“The adjustment of 10% remaining amount of security which was 

10 be refunded after expiry of the year was adjusted towards 

the last instalment of the license fee 1n the interest of excise 

revenue. Needless to say that the country liquor I'censes are 

geperally auctioned in February/March every year ard the 

Ticensees have to clear their dues before participating in the 
auctions. Further they have to deposit securities etc. 1f they 
succeed in gettirg the licenses for the next year. In order 

to atrct alarge number of bidders atthe time ofauction which 
is conducive to healthy competition, eventually resulting 1n 

increase 1n revenue 109 amount of security had been adjusted 
by the Deputy Excise & Taxation Commissioners/D.E.T.Os 

holding charge of the districts.” , 

The Committee desire thatnecessary amendment in the Haryana Liquor 

Licence Rules, 1970, inregard to the adjustment of 10 9, remaining amount 

of /gscurity, be made, 50 85 to meet the requirement of the rules. 

रा 

{ 



. 16 

TRANSPORT - ’ 

Paragraph 3.1. Results of test audit ‘ 

"42. During the period April 1977 to March 1978, testcheck of docu- 
ments of the departmental officers revealed underassessment of tax to the 
extent of Rs. 9.83 lakhsin 1,740 cases. The_undei-assessments were due 
to mistakes which may be categorised broadly under the following heads : — 

N Number of Amount 
e cases (In lakhs 

' of rupees) 

1. ‘Irre'gular rebate | . ं 166 3.90 ° 

2. Non-levy/short levy of motor vehicles tax 1,382 2.41 

3. Non-levy of trade certificates fee , \ . 47 0.30 

4. Non-levy/short levy of goods and passengers tax 112 - 3.06 

5. Other reasons लि ' 33 0.16 

Total | 1740 9.83 

) Some of the important irregularities noticed in test audit are men- 
tioned in the paragraphs 3.2 to 3.14. 

... In reply toa question by the Committee, the department in their written reply stated as under :— ) 

“The reasons for large scale under-assessment cases are due to 
the wiong interpretation -of rules/instructions by the dealing 
officials who have been directed to be careful in future.” 

During oral evidence on 10-1-1983, the departmental repres_e'ntative 
stated that advice of the Legal Rememberancer was being sought whether 
the rebate of Rs. 3 90 lakhs was regular or irregular. He further stated 
that incase the Legal Remembrancer held the rebate irregular then the 

i 

A\ 

Rbeglts tering  Authorities would be asked to recover the amount of suych 
rebate. 

~ 

The Committee’ desire .that action taken onm फिट advice of फिट Legal 
Remembrancer be intimated to the Committee within six months. 

Paragraph 3 6. Non-realisation of trade c/erttfi"cate fee ~ 

43. Under the Punjab Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940, a .man‘ufacturer 
or a dealer in motor vehicles 15 required to obtain trade certificates on 
payment of the prescribed fee in advance for vehicles which remain 1 his 
possession in the course of his normal trade. 

In thecourse ofaudit it छा 
1977) that the trade certificate 
falling in the jurisdiction of sey 

as noticed (between April 1976 and May 
fee had not been realised from 38 dealers 
en Registering Authorities for the periods 

LY 

[y



117 

. / fanging between 1969-70 and 1976-77. The provisions of the Punjab Motot 
Vehicles Rules, 1940, were, apparently, notenforced for years together. 

The amount involved 1n thesecasesat the minimumrate of Rs. 100 per annum 

worked out to Rs. 21,800. 

On this being pointed out 1n audit (May 1976 to Aprnil 1977), two 

Registering Authorities stated (December 1976 and January 1979) that 

Rs. 1,200 had been recovered. Particulars of recovery of the balance amount 

are awaited (April 19791, 

The matter was reported to Governmeni in November 1978: reply is 

awaited (April 1979). 

The department in written reply stated that : 

“There are following firms who, manufacture vehicles 10. Haryana 

State :— 

(1) M/S Escorts Ltd. Faridabad 

(2) M/S Eicher Good Earth Ltd. Faridabad. 

(3) M/S Hindustan Machine Tools, Pinjore. 

Trade Certificates have been 1ssued and upto date Trade Certificatcs 

fee has been charged from the above firms. 

Except these there are so many dealers 1n the State who 0८81 

with the sales & purchases of vehicles like Tractors, Sccoters, 

Tempos, Cars, Trucks, & buses Chassis etc The Dcputy 

Commissioners have intimated that Registered Notices were 

issued to them for the payment of trade certificate fee. All 

of them have regretted to pay the Trade Certificate fec with 

the plea that the vehicles received by them from their Principzals 

used to be temporarily registered under the provision of Motor 

/’ © Vehicles Rules & Taxation Actand on the receipt of घाट sam~, 

they deliver these vehicles to their customers who stand at 

! their waiting lists. Urder the circumstances exaplained above 

these dealers can not be forced to pay the Trade Certificate 

Fee. As such 1t 1s requested that this para may please 9६ 

dropped. 

s in Haryana as stated abcve ir 

Para 1 are already paying Trade Certificate fee and as regards 

the dealers, the Registering Authorities have 1 timatcd that 

since their vehicles used to be temporarily registcred under 

Motor Vehicle Rules, the Trade Certificate Fee 1s, ther.fore, 

not chargeable from them.” 

nce on 10-1-1983, the departmental rcpres. ntctive 

f the opinion that trade certificatc fee fiom 

the dealers, who dealt with the sale and purchase of v hicles, should be 

recovered from them. He, however, stated that the matter would be re- 

ferred to Legal Remembrancer for his opinion and further action would be 

taken accordingly. 

The manufacturers of Tractor 

Duting oral evide 

stated that personally he was 0



18 

- The departmental tepresentative also informed the Committes, during oral.evidence that out of 8 recoverable sum' of Rs. 45,200.00, an' amount of Rs. 11,200.00'had been recovered and. that the balance am»ountfl ‘would also 96 recovered shortly. 

, The Committee desire that action taken.on the; receipt of-the advice from the Legal Remembrancer be intimated within:six: months. 

The Committee also desire that progress of. recovery: of the balance dmount of Rs. 34,000700 be intimated, - . 
Paragraph 3 8. Short levy of tax due_to incorrect application of ratas: 

44. (व) Underthe Punjab Moton Vehicles Taxation Rales, 1925, the " rate of 10ad tax on vehicles covered by private carrier permits used solely - un the-course of trade and.industry- for-transport of goods. 1s. higher than the rate applicable to vehicles plymng on public carrier permits and cars. 

In thecourse of audit in the offices of Registering, Authorities, Kaithal and Kurukshetra, 1t* was poticed (November 1975) that m respect of 13 vehicles (5 vehicles owned by Haryana. State Electricity. Board and 8 vehicles owned by private parties) covered by private carrier permits, road tax was levied at lower rate applicable to vehicles. covered- by. public carrier permuts. Similarly, 1n the jurisdiction of Registering Authority, Gurgaon, road tax In respect of seven pick up vans owned by the Haryana State. 'Electricity Board and one truck and one tempo: owned' by private parties was levied at lower rates applicable to motor cars and public carriers. This resulted in short levy ofiroad tax of Rs, 30,644 for various periods between October 1968 and December, 1976, . ही 
(00. this being pointed out inaudit (January 1976), Registering Autho- rity, Kurukshetra recovered Rs. 1,600. Report regarding - recovery of balance amount1s awaited: (April 1979). ' ) 
The matter was reported. to Government in January 1976 and June - 1977: final reply is awaited (April.1979). - b ‘l\on., 

ion 
(b) The Punjab MotorVehiclesTaxationAct, 1924and thenotificat issued thereunder by the State Government.from. time to time, prescribed’ the rates of token taxin respect of various types of vehicles (excluding stage carriages) according to their unladen weight. By a notification issued on है उप December 1975, Government enhanced the rate of token tax from Rs. 1,100 per annum ६0 1२६. 1,250 perannum on public carriers with unladen weight exceeding 4 tons used solely, in the course of trade and mdustry for the transport of goods. The revised _rates were applicable from the third quarter of the year '975-76-as, under the Act, broken period पा 8 quarterly period 1s to be censidered 85 full'period for the purpose of levy.of tax. * । . 

In the course of audit conducted between May 1976 and March 1977, it was noticed that token tax for thethird and fourth quarters of the y2a11975-76 waslevied 1n respect of. 762 vehicles (683 vehicles forthird quarter, 47 vehicles for third and fourth quarters and 32 vehicles for the fourth quarter) at the pre-revised rates. in the jurisdiction of 20 Registering Autho- rities. Similarly, token tax 1 respect of 57 vehicles.for the period 1967-68 * to 1976-77 had been levied at rates lower than those applicable. This 



119 

fesulted inshort collection of tax dmounting to Rs. 41,902 in the aggregate. 

In the absence of any effective system of internal audit, the department could 

4-not detect these cases of short levy. 

| On this being pointed out 1n audit (between August 1975 and March 

1977), the department re:overed Rs. 8,803 Report regarding recovery 

of balance amount is awaited (Aprl 979), 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1977 and Novem- 

Ber '978: reply 1s awaited (April'1979). 

(¢) Under the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1925, scooters/ 

motor cycles with unladen weight not exceeding 200 pounds are chargeable 

totoken taxat Rs. 25 perannum. The vehicles with unladen weight exceeding 

200 pounds are subject to levy of token tax at Rs. 50 per annum. - 

In the course of audit of the offices of four Registering Authorities 

(Ambala, Jagadhri, Naraingarh and Sirsa), it was noticed (September 1977 

to January 1978) that during the years 1971-72 to 1977-78 token tax in 

respect of 479 scooters having unladen weight of 95 Kg. (209 pounds) was 

levied atRs. 25 per annum each instead of at Rs. 50 per annum. The non- 

levy of token tax at proper ratesresulted inshort levy oftax of Rs. 19,479 

In the absence of any effective 1nternal audit, the mistakes remained 

undetected 

On this being pointed: out 1n audit (January and March 1978),, two 
Registering Authorities (Ambala and Sirsa) accepted (February and May 

1978) the obj:ction and stated that notices for the'recovery, of the amount 

(Rs. 13,777) were being 1ssued to the owners of the: vehicles. Reply from 

other Registering Authorities 15 awaited (April 1979): 

The matter wasreported to Government 1n January and March 1978: 
reply 1s awaited (Aprnil 1979), 

In reply to the questionnaire by the Commuttee, the department in their 

कर reply. stated as under : — 

/ (@) “The mamn reasons for applying mcorrect rates was due to 
| the wrong imterpretation घी rules and imstructions and lack 

of adequate knowledge of the dealing officials who have- beent 
, directed to go through the rules carefully before taking any 

action 10 the matter. 

(2) Out of the total recoverable amount of Rs. 29,044 a sum. of 
Rs. 8,765 20 ps. has been recovered and efforts are being 
made 10 recover the balance amount. ' 

(b) 5% rebate 10 token tax 15 allowed to those operators who pay 
tax for whole of the Financial year 1.e. from Ist April to 
31st March of the following year. The Govt. enhanced the 

token tax by a npotification issued on 5th December 1975 
from Rs. 1,100 to Rs. 1,250 per annum By this time the 

token taxes was already received at pre revised rates which 
resulted: 10 arrears Under the circumstances explained above 
no one can-be held-responsible for the same.



120 

“The upto date district-wise recoverieslposition is 85 under 5= , 
. 1 

‘Distt. ' Recover-  Amount Balance 
’ ' able recovered  Amount 

amount 

Hissar, ः 2,137.50  2,137.50 न 

Sirsa 10,210.00 9,683.00 527.00 

Jind _— 1,125.00 600.00 °  525.00 v 

Bhiwani 7 3,937.80  3,937.80 — 
Rohtak 15,700.00 908.74 14791.26 L 

Sonepat ) 262. 50 262. 50 

Ambala ) 2,527.50  1,725.00  802.50 

Gurgaon . 13,024.50 ' 2,850.00 10;174.50 

Karnal 7 : 1,737.50  1,427.00  310.50 / 

Total v ' 50,662.30 23,531 , 54 27,130. 76 

Such type * 0 reccovery 08565 can not be ruled out but any how 
instructions have been issued to effect the recovery in such 
like cases expeditiously. 

(c) The tax was clharged on the previous -prevailing rates without 
keeping inview thechange inspecification made by the manu- 
facturers. All the Registering Authorities have been directed 
to be careful in future. . + ~ 

The district-wise recoveries position is as under :— ९ . 

Distt. Recover- ‘Amount Balance 
able recovered  Amourt 
amount y 

Hissar ) ः — — — 
Sirsa i ki -7 ः 8,298 . 00 7,770. 50 527 . 50 

Jind 732.00 57.25 674.75 

Bhiwani 4 — — — 

Narnaul ‘g 3,760.10 25.00 3,735.10 

Rohtak न — — 

Ambala 11,181.07 3,106 85 8,074.22 ! 

Total | — 2397117 10,959 .60 13,011. 57 

/ 



121 
| 

At present the work collection of receipts under head 041 —Taxes 

on vehicles is being attended by the Sub Divisional Officers 

/ (Civil) in addition to their own multifacious duties. As such 

' a proposal for the creation of an independent ‘“‘Admunis- 

trative Set एफ, of the department controlling the Head of 

Account. 041 —Taxes on Vehicles”, was put up to the 

Chief Mimster which has been rejected by him. The Public 

Accounts Committee has already been informed of this fact vide 

memo. No. 9(63)/75-76/ACC/640 dated 29-1-82 through the 

Secretary Haryana Vidhan Sabha. Now the Department has 

created a post of Asstt, Supdt. to look after this work in 

each Registering Authority in order to avoid such type of 
mistakes.” 

The Committee desire that recovery cases be expedited and progress 

made therein be intimated to the Committee within six months. A 

Paragraph 3 9. S hort levy of token tax due to incorrect classification 

of vehicles \ 

45. (a) Under the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924 and 

the rules made thereunder, as applhcable to Haryana, tax on थे contract 

carriage owned by any factory or religious institation and used exclusively 

for the carriage of its personnel or devotees is chargeable at the rate -of 

Rs. 130 per seat per annum. 

In the course of testcheck of records in the office of the Registering 

Authority, Gurgaon, it was noticed (Aprl 1975) that tax on three mini 

buses having seating capacity of 16 seats each owned by 8 private company 

and used exclusively . for the carriage of 1ts employees was assessed to taxat 

the rate of Rs. 500 per annum each (applicable for motor cars/jeeps), during 

the period 4th quarter of 1973-74 to 4th quater of 1976-77 against the pres- 

cribed rate of Rs. 130 per seat per annum. This incorrect treatment -of 

_ contract carriages 85 private vehicles and the ~onsequent icorrect appli- 

cation of the rate of tax resulted 1n short levy of tax of Rs. 15,405. 

/ 

7/~ On this beine pomnted out inaudit (July 1977), the department issued 

/ orders (May 1978) for the recovery of the amount. Particulars of recovery 

! are awaited (Aprl 1979). 

The matter was reported to Government 1n June 1975; reply is 

awaited (April 1979), 

(b) “Tempos’ plyng for hire and used for the transport of passengers _ 

fall under the category of stage carriages and contract carriages and road 

tax has to be levied on these at the rates prescribed therefor. 

In the course of audit of the office ofthe Re\gistering Authority, Feteha 

bad, 1t was niticed (January 1977) that during the years 1973-74 to 1976-77, 

26 passenger tempos were classified by the Registering Authority as Vehicles 

falling under thecategory of motorcarsand notasstage carriages andcontract 

carriages and tax was, accordingly, levied at the lower rates as applicable to 

cars.! The incorrect classification of the Vehicles contrary (0 the provisions of 

the Act resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 16,004,



122~ 

- On thistbeing pointedrout maudit (April 1977), the dgpartment acce'pted the-objection and stated (August 1978) that recovery of Rs. 1,360 had been made and efforts were being imade to recover the balance amount. . \ 

' _The matter was reported to:Government in June 1977; replyisawaited ~ (April 1979). _ : 

Thedepartmentin ther written replyito the ‘questionnaire bythe Commi- ttee explained as-under :— 

(व) *“These mini' buses were-classified as Motors Cars/Jeeps by mistake - - and ‘wrong interpretation of the rules of Motor Vehicles & Taxa- T ~ tion Act. These mini buses relate to M/S Marut1 Pvt. Ltd. : . which has been liquidated and a new name has been assigned as Maruti Udyog'Ltd. (A Government of India undertakeing). A Commissioner has been appointed by the Government of India for paym:nt of all such type of outstariding dues, who has already been requested to clear this outstanding arrears. 
7 

' INo such 0856 has been noticed in other districts. 

(b) The vehicles pointed out in audit were not issued route permits by the Registering Authority, Fatehabad. As such they. were assessed according to the rates of private vehicles. _ All this was _ due to wrong interpretation' of rules by the officers/ officials. 

Out of defici.ncy of २५. 16003.80 ps. a sum of Rs. 12840 20 ps.has been recevered and the offorts are being made to recover the - balance amount of 1२४. 3163.60 ps. for which the -owner of the vehiclé has obtained stay order from the court of the Commissioner, Hissar Division Hissar.” 

(a) During oral evidence on 10-1-1983, the Committee drew the attention of the departmental representative to the fact that the departmeni had not cared to send written reply to their question regarding fixing the responsibility for classifying mini buses 85 motor cars/Jeeps resluting into levym'g\of tax ata lowerrate. Heassured the Committee that he would look into the matter and take appropriate action, 
\ - 

[} 
(8) The Committee recommend that action be taken expeditiously and स्लो -port be furnished to them within three months, 
(b) The Committee desire that efforts be made to get the stay orders vaca- ’ , ted and the bzalance amount recovered. The Committee be informed of the action taken within six ‘months. . 

S ——r—py 

h



123 

C QOOPERATION 

Paragraph 5.6 Under-assessment of audit fee 

46. Under the Punjab Co-opetative Societies Rules, 1963, asapplicable 
(० Haryana, every co-operative society 15 liable to pay to Government a fee 

or the audit of 1ts annual accounts by the auditofs of Co--operative Depart- 
ment. The scale of fees prescribed by Government for different types of so- 
cieties provides for a certain percentage of the net profits earned by the society 
with a fixed amount 25 minumum and maximum. Separate 18165 of fees have 
been prescribed for annual audit and concurient audit. 

(1) Inthecourse of audit of the records of the office of the Assistant Regis- 
rar, Co-operative Societies, Bhiwani, 1t was noticed (January 1978) that audit 
fee was 96008 recovered on the 9: 86५ of net profits/losses 85 worked out by the 
respective societies instead of on the 98515 of profits/losses shown in the auditcd 
accounts. This resulted in short realisation of audit fee amounting to Rs. 30,904 
from 122 co-operative societies for -the co-opeiative years* 1974-75 and 
1975-76. 

The matter was reported to Government in March 1978; reply 15 
awaited (April 1979). 

(in In thecourse of audit of records of the office of the Assistant Regist- 
rar, Co-operative societies, Bhiwanr and Panipat, 1t was noticed (April 1977 
and January 1978) that the audit of two co-perative marketing societies and 
one central co-operative consumer store for the co-operative year 1974-75 was 
conducted on concurrent 98515 but the audit fee was assessed at the rate appli- 
cable to annual audit which was lower. In respect of another 4 co-operative 
marketing societies (3 under concurrent audit and one under auunal audit) audit 
fee for the co-operative year 1974-75 was mnot levied at the correct 
rates. The incorrect application of rates, resulted in the short levy of audit fee 
amounting to Rs. 23,237. On this being pomnted out mn audit (July 1977 
and February 1978). the department recovered Rs. 7,888 from 4 societies and 
initaited (March 1978) action to recover the amount of audit fee from the 
remaining societies at the precribed rates. Further developments घाट awaited 
(April-1979). . 

, The matter was reported to Government in July 1977 and February 1978, 
reply 1s awaited (April 1979). 

In reply to the question by the Commuittee, the department in their written 
reply stated as under :— 

(1) ““In thisconnection, it is submitted that recovery of Rs. 4400/- has 
been made out of Rs. 30904/- and efforts are going on for the re- 
covery of the balance amount of Rs. 26504/- as reported by the 
Asstt. Registrar, Coop Socs. Bhiwani on 28-9-82. 

No deviation has been made from the Coop. Socs. Rules, 1963.  Audit 
fee is assessed/recovered by the field staff of the Deptt on the 
basis of annual statements which are prepared from the accounts 
books of socs, soon after the close of coop. year. The work of 

*Co-operatiye year begings on Ist July and ends on 30th June,



124 - '.. 
assessment 15 completed befor e September and 1ecovery is effected 
by the end of.31st January of the following year according (0, 
the instructions laid down in paras 4.5, 4.10 & 4.11 of the con~ 
solidated circulars of the Coop. Department. Thus the audit fee 
foraparticularyearisrecovered during फिट followingyear. On 
the otherhand, audit of Co-opzrative, societies is taken up after . 
the close of the Coop. year and it is completed duringthe next * 
0०00. year. ‘ 

In case audit fee isassessed onthe basisof net profits/losses as peraudited 
accounts, delay might occur in both assessment and recovery of 
theaudit fee oflastyear. Soinswitchingover to assessment of b 
audit fee on the basis of audited accounts, delay will be caused 
by about one year which 18 not 1n the interest of the Govt.” 5 

It is further intimated that 85 and when it comes to the notice of . the _ LY 
Deptt. that there is difference of amount 1n profits 85 worked out 
in the annual statements and audited accounts, the audit fee is 
re-assessed and recovered by the Asstt. Registrars on the basis of 
audited profits/losses as per departmental instructions vide cir- 
cular letter No. I-V/Assess/2237-ATAI dated 19-4-60 and Andit/ , 
59929-97 dt. 16-11-81.” 

_ (0 “Officials concerned have been asked to explain their position. , 
Thetr reply 15 awaited. ‘ 

Action would be taken in the matter after the receipt of explanatioss.. 
of the officials concerned. o 

A sum of Rs. 10699/- has since been recovered out of blance of Rs. 
15,349 7 'Efforts for recovery.of balance amount of Rs. 4650/ 
are in progress.” ’ ' .- . b 

During the course of oral examination on 11-1-1983, the departmental 
representative informed ihe Commuttee that recovery of audit fee amounting to 
Rs. 29,279/- has been effected and that only a sum of Rs. 1,625/- remained 
to be recovered from the Co-operative Societies. AN 

The Committee desire that the progress of recovery of the balance amount 
of Rs. 1,625/- be intimated. ! 

The Committee recommend that action against the -concerned ofli',c'ia,l_s be b4 - e¢xpedited and they be informed within six months, 

e e ——— 
v 



123 

REVENUE 

( Paragraph 5 2. Non-tecovery of stamp duty on certificates of sale 

47. Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, 85 applicable to Haryana State 

| Certificates of 5816 granted to the purchaser of any property sold by public 

auction by a Civil or Revenue Court or other Revenue Officer attract the 

same duty as a conveyance for consideration equal to the amount of the 

purchase money only and the expenses of providing the proper stamps aie to 

be borne by the purchasers of the property to which the certificates relate. 

Government clarified 10 June 1973 and Januaty 1977 that certificates of sale 

issued under the Displaced Persons Compensation and Rehabilitation Act, 

1954, are not exempt from stamp duty and these are compulsorily 

registrable. " 

< 

In the course of audit it was noticed (July 1975 and Dccember 1977) 

that 29 certificates of sale of propety granted by the Rehab:l: a 1on Department 

in Ambala and Gurgaon districts were registered duning the yca १5 1974-75 and 

1976-77 withouht payment of stamp duty. Non-obseivance of the orders 

of Government resulted 1n non-levy of stamp duty amounting to Rs. 22,258. 

i 

The matter was reported to Government 1n September 1975 and Feb- 

ruary 1978, final reply 1s awaited (Aprnl 1979). 

The department in their writtcn reply to a question by the committee 

state as under .— 

(1) “The claiification that the sale cerificatcs 1ssued by the Rehabili- 

tation Department were not exempt from stamp duty and that 

their registration was complusory given to the Inspector Gene- 

ral of Registration on 13-6 73, who पा tuin conveyed the above 

clarification on 30-7-73 only to the Registrar, Hissar whohad sought 

guidance in the matter. The Govt. however, issucd 1nstructions 

1 1977 impressing upon Deputy Commissioners (Rogistrars) 

toensure thatstamp duty1sp.operlycharged onthe saleccr ificates. 

: In view of the position explained there 15 no point in fixmg res- 

न ponsibility upon anybedy. 

o/ In one case recovery of an amount of Rs. 6200/- has been stayed by 

। the Civil Court. An amount of Rs. 1444 has been reccvered 

efforts are being made to recover the ba'ance amsunt.” . 

The Committee observe that the pace of recovery is very slow and it needs 

to be accelerated. 

( The Committee desire that vigorous efforts be made to get the stay orders 

of the court vacated at the earliest. The committee further desire thatthe progress 

of recovery of the balance amount be intimated. 

Paragraph 5.3 Short levy of registration fee. 

48. Under the Indian Registration Act, 1908, 7 gL.tra.ion fee 15 luviablz 

" on a document presented {or registration on the basis of value of conside.ation 

set forth 10 the said document. 
i 

\ 
\



126 
! ' 

1 ‘ Y 

In the course of audit of the records of the Sub-Registrar. ) Karnai, it was noticed (September 1977) that memorandum of agreements relating to the depo- 

. ‘When this was pointed out 1n audit (November 1977), the department . jadmitted (April 1978) the mistake and initiated-action to Tecover the deficient amount. Further report पड awaifed (April 1979), 

The matter was reported to Government in November 1977, reply is awai- ted (April 1979), - 
& 

The department in their written reply to a question by -the ‘Commiittee . stated.as under :— 

1. “Sub Registrar, Karnal was responsible for the short levy of regis- ration fee.against whom action is being taken. 
2. Strenuous सींण 5810 being madetorecoverthe amountofRs. 21,003, [} 

The Committee are unhappy' to note that although the amount ' required to be recovered was pointed out by the Audit as early as in March, 1977, yet the department failed to effect प्रिंट recovery., 

The Committee desjre that effective steps be taken to effect the recov-ery of Rs. 21,003 before the 31st March, 1983, as Promised during oral evidence on 17-1-1983 and the results achieved be intimated to them forthwith. 

‘be finalized within six months and they be informed accordingly, ‘ 
) ही 

A Paragraph 5.4 Short Je vy of Stamp duty o ~ 

; The Committee further desire that action against the Stub-Registrar, Karnal 

49. Underthe Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as applicable to नि power ofattorney , when given for consideration-and authorising the attornéy to sell any immovable Property, 15 liable to same duty asis leviable on the ’instru.ment of conveyance for the amount of consideration set forth therein. 

'vable properties, was levied at Rs. 3 each instead of Rs. 3,500, Rs. 4,250 
and Rs. 3,750, respeactively. Non-levy of stamp duty in accordance with, 
the provisions of Article 43(f) of Schedule I-A 10 the Indian Stamp Act, 
1899, resulted in short levy of stamp duty'amounting to Rs. 11,491, 

When this was pointed out in audit (September 1977) and “November 1977), the department stateq (March 1978) that notice for recovery of deficient amount (Rs. 3,747) relating to Sub:Registrar, Panipat, had been 

b 

) 

-



1217 

issued to the executor of the deed. Reply in respect of 2 cases of Bhiwani 
; isawaited (April 1979), . 

The matter was repoited to Govetament in September 1977 and 
November 1977 ; final reply is awaited (April 1979). ' 

In reply to the Questionirie by the Committee the department intima- 
ted that :— 

“]. The registration of power of attorney is not covered under the 
provisions of Article 48(f) of schedule I-A of Indian Stamp 
Act. Hence stamp duty of Rs. 3.00 cvery document 'was levied 
eorrectly. Under these circumstances this para needs to be 
dropped. 

2. As per position explained-in para (1) above 00 recovery was 
to be effected. 

3 In view of the position explained in para (1) above, there was 
no need to review the cases. The provisions in the Indian 
Stamp Act are clear on ‘the subject.” 

During oral evidence when asked 40 explain the term “power-of attorney 
for consideration of money,” the deparimental representatives promised 
to send a dstailed note. The Committee desired that a detailed note 
may be sent by 3lst March, 1983, which should include information also 
on the following points :— 

9 . 

"1. The typs of items that are covered under Rule 48F; and 

2. Whether the cases mentioned in the audit para fall under the 
above said’ Rule. 

The Committee desire that a detailed note on .the above points which 
had not been furnished till the time of writing of this Report, be furnished 
,tothem forthwith. 

/ Paragraph 5.5. Short leey of stamp duty and regisiration fee .on 
. lease deeds . 

4 
. 50. ‘Under the Indian Stamp (Punjab Amendment) Act. 1922, as 
applicable to the State of Haryana, an instrument of lease granted for a 
premium and where no rent is reserved is chargeable with फिट same duty 
85 1s leviable on the instrument .of conveyance for a comsideration equal 
to the amount or value of such premium as -set forth in the lease. 
Similarly, registration fee is leviable under the Indian Registration Act, 
1908, on the value of the consideration for which stamp duty has been 
paid. 

In the.course of audit in the offices of the Sub-Registrars, Kaithal and 
Guhla, it was noticed (January 1975) that the four .lease .deeds executed 
हा. October 1973 between a school society and private persons for a 
iperiod of 99 years set forth the amount of premium.as Rs. 50,0004n each casg 
payable i instalments within a period of 15-years.



. 128 

+ Stamp duty and registration fee leviable or: the consideration of premitm 
of these four lease deed’s worked out to Rs. 10,000 and Rs. 2,044, respectively; against which Rs. 500and Rs. 144, respectively, were levied by the depart- 

. ment. This resulted in short levy of stamp duty and registration fee of Rs: 

[ 

11,400 (stamp duty : Rs. 9,500: 'registration fee : Rs. 1,900). 

When this waspointed outinaudit (April 1975), the depa’rtment admitted 
the objection and stated (Mar.h 1976) that efforts were being made to recover the amount. Further developments are awaited (April 1979), ' 

The matter was reported to Government in October 1975: reply 15 
‘fi awaited (April ,1979). 

Fl 

(ii) In the course of audit in the office of Sub-Registrar, Dabwali, it was noticed (January 1978) that a lease deed executed in March 1977 between two -private parties for a period of two years set forth the amount of premium as .Rs. 2.00 lakhs payable in six instalments. Stamp duty and registration fee 
leviable on the consideration of premium on the lease deed worked out to 
Rs. 10,000 and Rs. 2,011, respectively, agairst which Rs. 1,500 and Rs. 1,011 were levied by the department. ~This resulted in short levy एव stamp duty and 
registration fee of Rs. 9,500 (stamp duty : Rs. 8,500: registration fee : 
Rs. 1,000. 

““+ ' Onthis being pointed out in audit (March 1978),.the Government stated - 
(June 1979) that notices had been issued to the parties for the recovery of the ‘amount. Further deyelopments are awaited (Junme 1979. 

(iii) Inthecourse of audit of records of the Sub-Registrar, Bahadurgarh, 
it was noticed (March 1975) that 42 instruments of lease deeds executed during 
the year 1973-74 fo1 a preiod of 99 years set forth the amount of advances in 
addition to the value of rent reserved but stamp duty and registration fee had 

' not been levied on the amount of advances paid. Further, in another 4 
lease deeds, the entire money for the whole lease period of 99 years was paid in . 
.advance but stamp duty and registration fee was levied op the amount of annual 

* rent instead of on the entire value of the lease. This resulted पा short levy of 
"stamp duty and registration fee of Rs. 8,499, 

\; 

When this was pointed out in audit (May 1975), Goveinment st}g@a d 
(October 1975) that the deficient amount of stamp duty and registration® fi 
was being recovered. Further developments are awaited (Apnl 1979). ) 

2 
"' The department in their written reply to the questions by the Committee 

stated as under :— L ' . 

“(1) Action for levying short stamp duty and registration fee is being, 
4 taken against'the concerned officials. 

4 b ही 

. 1 (20:00 of total deficient amount of-Rs. 28,399/-, an amount of 
Rs. 9,500/- relating to the offi. ¢ of the Sub Registrar, Dabwali 
and Rs. 1,171/- relating to फिट office of the Sub-Registrar, 

(DR Bahadurgarh has been recovered, Strenuous efforts are being 
. made to recover the balance amount of Rs. 17,728 /- 

(3) Strict instructions have been issued to the registering authorities 
to avoid recurrence of such lapses 10 future.” 

L)



129 

During oral evidence on 17-1-83, the departmental representative pro- 

mised to recover the balance amount of Rs. 177,728 pertaining to cases under 

jurisdiction of Sub Registrars, Bahadurgarh, Kaithal and Guhla, before 31st 

March, 1983. 

The Committee desire that a report about the progress of recovery made 

be furnished to them forthwith. 

The Committee further desire that action taken against the officials res- 

ponsible for levying short stamp duty and registration fee on lease deeds be inti- 

matcd to them within six months.



130 - 
; S IRRIGATION 

Paragraph 5.8. Revenye Jorgone owing to undue delay iw issuing noti- JSication 
; : 

. - 3k With a view to Increasing agiicultural production, Irrigation Departnient decided in March 1963 that “Jhallar™ irrigation may be allowed ! on the drains. The drains were to be notified under the Canal and Drainage पी 1873, before Jhallars’/outlets could be allowed and the irmgation booked. . 

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1973), the department issued the notification in March 1976. According to the Faridabad Division (August 1978), irrigation from the aforesard drain was booked 1n respect of 763 and 963.90 hectares during Rabi‘1976-77 and Rabi 1977-78 (i.e. , from October 1976 to March 1978) and demands amounting to Rs, 0.17 lakh and Rs, 0.21 lakh, respectively, were raised. ¢ 

Based on the average , i.e., R, 0.19 lakh a year, Government had forgone revenue tu.the extent of Rs. 2. 28 lakhs for the years 1969 to 1975 owing to belated issue of notification. 

When this was pointed outinaudit (October 1975), the department stated (uly 1976) that notification could not be issued earlier owing to shifting of charge of thig drain from 
- 

The department in reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee stated as under :— . 

“It is a fact that in 3/63 it was decided by the then Chief Engineer, 
Irrigation works, Punjab that Jhallar irrigation might be allo v\\n-dfl, on the drains for increasing agricultural production but thed instructions were not applicable on the Ujina Drain due to the fact that during 1963 only a pilot section of this drain was in existence. However in 1964 this drain was remodelled to 200 Cs. but it was experienced during floods that the discharge passing in the drain was more than the designed capacity. In the interstate meeting held on 25-6-67 it was decided to increase the capacity of Ujina Drain to 400 Cs., this capacity was too inadequate and eventually it was decided to increase its capacity to 800 Cs. The execut.on of works was started in 1967 and remained in progress during 68-69, 69-70and 70-71 according to availability of fun_ds. It is worth mentioning here that in view of site conditions lift irrigation is only possible at a very hich cost and as such: this facility was availed by the people to a very small extent as this 

*It is a method of lift irrigation, wherein a small ‘Rehar’ is fixed on 8 particylar spot of the drain to Jift the water, 

- 

) 

Q



131 

drain was for flood control purposes.  The Mewat area was 

either‘heavily flooded or subject to droughts. Incase of droughts 

there is no water in'drains'and when heavy flooding takes place, 

there is no demand to lift water for agriculture. . 

जि 

Since the work of remodelling on Ujina Drain remained in progress 

upto 1972-73 thus no significant irrigation could be plar ned to be 

done from this drain. Hence it was not considered necessary to 

get notification 1ssued under the Canal & Drainage Act 1873 for 

this drain in initial stages. Howeverassoonas it was established 

that people in some reaches were keen for lifting water for agri- 

culture, the same was allowed and assessment under the rules 

was started from 1973-74. Irrigation thereafter on the other drains 

were also 961४ utilised (see Staement Appendix-1 at pages 132- 

134. However it may be submitted that irrigation from drains is 

only incidental and depends upoxn various factors and field condi- 

tions and as such it is not a resular source for any noticeable 

irrigation. As such none can be held responsible for the Yarses 

and no action is required to be taken. 

The process of issuing notification under Section 75 of Northern 

India Canal & Drainage Act 1873 in respect of various Drains 

W.J.C. Feeder/G.C. Circle was in progress prior to 1973. In the 

meanwhile on receipt of review note on the scheme of Ujina Drain 

from the Accountant General, Haryana consolidated draft 

notification for isswng 1t under section 5 of the Northern India 

Canal & Drainage Act 1873 was sent to Chief Engineer, Irri- 

. gation, Haryana in 11/74 after its verification from other Circles. 

This process took its time in having the approval from the Govern- 

ment which was conveyed to W.J.C. Feeder Circle in 6/75. The 

Controller, Printing & Stationery, (U.T.), Chandigarh was 

requested on 9/7/75 for publication 1 _ the Haryana Gazette. 

On 18-3-76 a reminder was issued to the Controller for intimating 

if the notification was actually issued or otherwise. On 1-4-76, 

the Controller, Printing & Stationery (U.T.) informed that letter 

dated 9-7-75 was not received by him. A copy thereof was again 

sent on 19-4-76. The notification under section 5 was published 

in Haryana Gazette on 1-6-76. But pending this, the Abiana 

was regularly assessed right from Rabi 1973-74 and there was no 

delay & State interest was fully watched. 

The above position fully explains that there was 00 delay on the part 

of any particular office and that the routine procedure took 

-time. 

No such other cases of delay have come to notice and all the Drainage 

Circles are duly taking note of use of water from drains which 

is duly assessed by the Irrigation Divisions/Dy. Collectors incharge 

in the Area from crop to ©rop. 

Necessary instructions to ‘Superintending Engmeer’s of Drainage 

Circle in respect of notifying the drain/drains falling in their 

jurisdiction have already been issued, a COPY of which is at 

Appendix -IL. (Sce page 135).”



1132 
. 

APPENDIX-—1 
Statement showing drain-wise area assessed in 

,r—_fiN—'_am—'e“ofD*raifin““787919-M)* 1979-80 द हि . Kharif ऊतक Kherif  Rabi  Total 
Gaunchi Majn o Drain_ _ 9% 2182 o7 104 2079 2183 Nuh Drain — 156 156 — 25 25 Chanderi — 230 230] — — Kotla — — L 4 1311 1315 
Ujina —_— —_ — —_ 1550 1922 

(R+)372 

96 2568 2664 108 5337 5445 



=
 

" Faridabad Division, Faridabad 

133 

1980-81 1981-82 

Kharif Rabi Total. Kharif Rabi Total 

364 2588 2952 125 3020 3145 

— 252 252 — 97 " 97 

_ — -/ — 252 "252 

149 —_ 149 14 117 131 

101 — 101 —_ _ 1038 ' 1038 

139 4663 
614 4524 



134 
Statement showing Area & Amount assessed from Drains in Faridabad , Division, Faridabad 

Sr. No. Year Area assessed in  Total amount नर i 
Acres abjana assessed 

1. 1973-74 460 2935. 16 
2, 1974-75 1013 4255.93 

3. 1975-76 1783 16005 70 

4, 1976-77 1912 17129.89 

5. 1977-78 2382 21427 .06 

6. 1978-79 2664 28354.00 

7. 1979-80 | 5445' 69247.42 
8. 1980-81 3454 - 34061.84 

9. 1981-82 4663 - 46688, 04 


